


ANSAM
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
DEBATES

OFFICIAL REPORT

FIFTH SESSION OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLED AFTER THE SECOND
GENERAL ELECTION UNDER THE SOVEREIGN
DEMOCRATIC REPUBI\IIJiI)?AAN CONSTITUTION

OF I

BUDGET SESSION
VOL.I
No.y

The 9th Maxrch 1959

1961

PRINTED AT THE ASSAM GOVERNMENT PRESS
SHILLONG

Price: 10 annas






DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 1959
(Budget Session)
Vol. I, No.7
CONTENTS

The 9th March 1959

Pages

Starred Questions and Answers ... I 499

r Unstarred Questions and Answers

500—>511
\ Supplementary Dermnands for Grants—
; (No.l) “7.—Land Revenue’’ 512—524
(No.2) “10.—Forests” 524—558
(No.3) “11.—Registration’ 539—545
(No.4) “13.—Other Taxes and Duties” .. 546—549
(No.5) #“18-B. and 68-B-A.—Construction of Irrigation— 550—557
N. E. D. Works”. :

{No.6) ¢25.—General- Administration® . 558—591
. (No.7) “27.—Administration of Justice® 591—593
’ (No.8) ¢28,—]Jails and Convicts Settlement™ 503—505
‘ (No.9) €29.—¢ Police” SR RR595EE500
(No.10) 7“37 .—Education 599—-601
l (No.11) #39.—Public Health” 602—603
3 {No.12) “40.—Agriculture” 603 —604
*' (No.13) “4]1.—Veterinary” 604—606
( (No.14) “42.—Co-operation—I.-—Co-operative Societies” . . 606—607
W (Nﬂﬁﬂstri;‘fg.—lnduslries and  Supplies —II.—Cottage 607—608
(Ng.itgg,,"43_—Industrie and Supplies (III.—Major Indus- 608—610
: (Ng.sizl)ﬂ‘i‘sshﬂlil-:n%i}"i} Works (Excluding Tools and Plants and  610—611

1

e



(MNo-18) ‘,‘50"_Ci"il Works (Establishment and Tools and
Plant)”.

(No.19) “54.—Famine Relief?’ 5
(No0.20} “54-A.—Territorial and Political Pension—55.—

S?Pér annuation Allowances and Pension— 83.—Payment
of Commuted Value of Pension”.

(No 21) “*57,—Miscellaneous (I.— Expenditure on account’

of State Prisoners and Detenus”.

(N0.22) “57,—Miscellaneous (II.—Donation for Charitable

Purpose, etc )n-
(No 23) “57.—Miscellaneous (1II.—Contribution)”

(No.24)  “XIVI-A.—} 2 _ -
Expenses”’. Road Transport Scheme— Working

(N I
\1\;].21“-5) 63-B.— Community Development Projects, Nation-
xtension Service and Local Development Works”.

I %
(l\g:f 4 “Gi'-—PaY."‘Tent' -of Compensation to land 'hoider,
-» on the abolition of the Zamindary System’

NG.27) <72.—-Cani
; \01.--)11133' Capital Outlay on Industrial Development—
stment in Other Commercial Concerns)”-

(No.28) 72— Capi . |
(11._)..-132:2. Capital Outlay on Industrial Development—
velopment of Cg-operative)”.

(No,zg) “SS-A e . :
.Growmment'Trgg?n‘gjf Outlay on the State Scheme of

(Nb.so g5,
: ) A.—Loans and Advances, etc.”

APPEDdicCS ‘A’ and ‘B’

Pages

612—613
613—614
614—616
617—618
619—62!

621—622
623—625

625—627

627—628

628 629

629—630
631—633

633—634
635—647

T



Proceedings of the Fifth Session of the Assam Legisla--
tive Assembly assembled after the Second
General Election under the Sovereign
Democratic Republican Constitu-
tion of Indiz '

The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber, Shillong,
at 10 A. M. on Monday, the 9th March, 1959.

PRESENT

Shri Ram Nath Das, B.L., The Chairman in the Chair,

cight Ministers, the four Deputy Ministers and fifty-seven
embers.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
STARRED QUESTIONS

(To which oral answers were given.)

Pay-scale of Undergraduate’ Assistant Co-operative
Officers

Maulavi JAHANUDDIN AHMED (Bilasipara) asked :

*13. Will the Minister-in-charge of Finance be pleased to
state—

(¢) Whether Government have already considered

about giving a pay-scale of Rs.125 to Rs.200 tc
the Undergraduate Assistant Coo-operative
Officers under the Government ?

(b) If so, when Government propose to give effect to
it ? : ;

(¢) Whether Government propose to give retrospec-
tive effect of the same ? L

l_sgri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Ministes, Finance)
I‘Cp 1ed: TSI ] ]

13. (a)—The Undergraduate  Assistant Co-operative
Officers ‘have already been given a revised scale of Rs. 100
to Rs.200 with retrospective - effect from 1st Qctober, 1956.

- (b) & (¢)—Do not arise,



500 QUESTIONS [9TH Mar,,

UNSTARRED QUESTIONS
(To which answers were laid on the table)

Inclusion of Dessang bridge at Suffrai in the Second

E Five-Year Plan
Shri DURGESWAR SAIKIA (Thowra) asked :

15. Will the Minister-in-charge of Public Works Depart=
ment (Roads and Buildings) be pleased to state— g

(a) Whether itis a fact that the Dessang bridge at
Suffrai was included in the Second Five-Year
Plan ? '

(b) Whether it is a fact that during the last Session of
the Assembly, the Minister-in-charge replied to
the questioner on the floor of the House that
approval was not received and for this reminder
was given ? <

(¢) Whether the approval has been received by now
and if not, why not ?

(d) When the works will be started ?

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI, [Deputy Minister,
P.W.D. (Roads and Buildings)] replied :

15- (a) -—-_Yes the . . X

i > roposal for construction of Suffrai
llz'r:.'l (ti}%e %Ver Dessang on pSegon-Suffrai road has been included
T © >ccond Five Year Plan, Administrative approval fir
costprggcg hafs been accorded on August, 1958 at an estimated
same ig beisﬂg iﬁsguézkhs and notice inviting tenders for the

b),(c) &(d)- :

f bri (), ( )—Yes, about the proposals for construction
2 ajl;;lglges over Dessang at NogolaI;noI;a and at Bhojo on
for Cent: ola d which were included in the programme of Roads
etween 31 Ishd‘ The matter is still under correspondence
Shri I‘;U;:EE(;OVEI‘n'ment and the Government of India.

T gm i WAR SAIKIA : =+ Joziva, Gid (d) 2pA

& < (d

R B @t oy %INATH GOGOI : (b). (¢) it (d)
Shri

sor iz ? URGESWAR SAIKIA: «'oi | Faiech orech o3
Mr. CHAIRMAN : gqq o ez |



1959] QUESTIONS 501

Shri DURGESWAR SAIKIA (Thowra) : G ot
iq ATl (pela T T o2y I iz e afiewte Sitw e |

Shri DEBESWAR SARMAH (Minister, Public Works
Department) : =2 @IS (et 57 AR —7fa awaiting sanction
-af el tzfge | @fem sanction coffdat 2@ =iw cBela fT5a tzml EER

fops TfAFT st =tcst, orEff 4 9@ TR ot e i 9ikg R
A2 %9 |

Number of Medical Graduates and Medical Licentiates
serving in the Health Department of the State

Dr. GHANASHYAM DAS [North Salmara (Reserved
for Scheduled Castes)] asked :

16. Will the Minister, Medical be pleased to state—

(a) The total number of Medical Graduates and
Medical Licentiates separately serving in the
Health Department of the State ?

(b) What is the peréentagc of promotion reserved for
the Assistant Surgeon II to the higher rank ?

(c) Whether all the quota for promotion has been
filled up ?

(d) If not, whether the quota will be filled up at an
early date ?

(6) Whether Government are aware that unification

of cadre of Assistant Surgeon Grade I and

Grade II has been done in some States in
India ?

(f) Whether Government will be pleased to effect

unification of both these cadres in this State
also from this year ?

HS;nri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister, Medical)
replied .
> 16. (2)—188 Graduates, 356 Licentiates.

(b)—Fixed quota of 18 posts.

(¢)—No.

(d)—Yes.

(e)—Yes.

(f)—Not for the present.



502 QUESTIONS [9TH MAR.s

Dr. GHANASHYAM DAS [North Salmara (Reserved
for Scheduled Castes)] : Will the Govern'ment_ please let
us know if there is any proposal for the unification of the
cadre ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister, Medical): '.[‘he
reply is already there, Sir. As a matter of ‘fact the question
came up forconsideration and we examined it, and ultimately
it was decided not to affect any unification of the ca'drc now
and we decided to make the promotion quota double, i.., from
9 it was fixed at 18,

Shri BHUBAN CHANDRA PRADHANI (Golakganj):
Is that quota fixed on annual basis ?

74
Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA : It is according to the
vacancies that may arise from time to time in the cadre,

. Shri NILMONEY BORTHAKUR (Dibrugarh) : What
is the percentage of such promotion ?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: They have not fixed any percentage.
They have fixed a quota and raised the number to 18 now.

. Dr. SRIHARI DAS (Barpeta): How many of themhave
since been. filled up ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA : I have not the exact
figure with me, Sir.

Dr. SRIHART pAs . May I know if the quota has been
filled up ? > s

_ Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA : It is done on the recom-
wondation of ¢he Public Service Commission. By stichti s
we replied ¢ the question the recommendations of the

tublic Seryice Commission came and Government have decided

t0 promote some,
’I‘empora_l'y increase of Rs.10 per month to displaced
PenSIOners due to high prices of essential

mmodities
Dr. rRam PRAS A‘,’;’ CH:;.[}BIEY (Lakhipur) asked:

Wall the Minister, Finance be pleased to state—

(a) th_:tller the displaced pensioners drawing pen-
*100s provisionally may be allowed the benefit
of the incregse of Rs.10 each, as sanctioned by
the Government, on a flat rate basis, over the

e ol .

4 S



1959] QUESTIONS 503

pension of every other pensioner drawing
pension upto the extent of Rs.300 each per
month in consideration of the abnormally bigh
prices of the essential commodities ?

(b) Whether it is fact that for the drawal of this
increase by the displaced pensioners of the

above category a special sanction of  the
Central Government is necessary ?

(¢) If so, whether any steps were taken by the Govern-
ment for obtaining such sanction ?

‘d) If so, with what result ?

(¢) Whether Government will please grant these pen-
‘sioners this increase of Rs.10 each per month

as an interim measure retrospectively from
Ist April, 1958 till the sanction of the Central
Government is obtained ?

1_Sclly.ri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Finance)
replied :

17. (a)—The displaced pensioners drawing pension under
the provisional payment of pension scheme are not' entitled to
the temporary increase of Rs.10 per month.

(b)—Yes. Since the debit for the Payment of provisio-
nal pension is passed on to the Government of India the
concurrence of the Government of India to the grant of the

temporary increase of Rs.10 per month to the displaced pen-
sloners is necessary.

(r:)‘-—Yes.

(d)—The Government of India informed this State
Government that the migrant pensioners

q w2 IS are entitled to pen-
sions only at rates admissible to them in East Pakistan so that
there may not be any difficulty

in recovering the amount so paid
from the Government of East Pakistan whe :

] 2 : Il an agreement OI
the general question of pensions is reached with Pakistan and
as such the migrant pensioners cannot be allowed the tempora-
ry increase of Rs.10 per month. -

(¢)—Does not arise in view of (a), (b), (¢) and ()
above. - Teg {3 iam LR SR



504 QUESTIONS [9TH Mar,,

Dr. RAM PRASAD CHAUBEY (Lakhipur) : If due
to the abnormally high prices of the essential commodities
the pensioners have been grantcd an increase of Rs.10 each,
why the displaced pensioners have not been granted the same?

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Fina-
nce) : The reply is already there. Allsuch pensioners for
whose pension the liability is of the State have been given
this increment but there are some pensioners for whom
Pensionary is liability of Pakistan have not been given the
increment because the amount has to be realised from
the Government of Pakistan and the Government of
Pakistan is not a party to the increment given to the pensioners
of our State. There are certain pensioners for whom the
pensionary liability is of Pakistan draw their pensions because they
are now living in India and their pensions have been transferred
from Pakistan to India but the liability of Pakistan which is
bcm_g adjusted by the Central Government against pensioners in
Pakistan whose liability is ours.

Conversion of Barama Public Health Dispensary into a
State Dispensary

Shri SURENDRA NATH DAS (Patacharkuchi) asked:
18. Will the Minister, Medical be pleased to state—

(a) W}igther it is a fact that Bararsna. Pi_l)l?lic Heal;.h
ispens i erted to a State Dispensary!

(6) Whetlﬁer itai? ;Sf:(?tn :hat all sorts of medicine for
all diseases have been supplied to the dispen-
sary.

() How Fnany patients were treated during the year
1958 and till 31st January, 19597

(d) Whether it is a fact that there is a proposal for
constructing a medical ward including maternity
sections and for this plan and estimate have
been submitted for sanction? v

(e) Whether it will be constructed within this financial

year (i.e., 1958-59) ?
rcPlifclllf i RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister, Medical)
sary’l’_s. (“)‘—“Barama Dispengary is already a State Dispen-
casily undepibeniaf yanipuest o wictdieass SIS




1959) QUESTIONS 505

(¢)—(i) Number of patients treated during 8,412

958.
(z¢) Number of patients treated till 31st 278
January 1959.
(d)—No.

()—Does not arise.

Shri SURENDRA NATH DAS (Patacharkuchi
“Aafas zad fGsesteal” 47 State Dispensary ¢ sfiwen cotafe 158
A 2T @ feem FfET ok ataSm 9wy oy

Andl sl @1 gt wiE
wztaft fEstAedie distilled water, 517 %% wtaw Swiifec cr At e
5e<Td St P

): «[qT

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister, Medical): sl
feseATsdie fifift @va «AifSa 7F7 GIRAIM Mareics frat =3 | @8 Parti-
cular Dispensary #47% fra tztett a1 @ w1 cataiza )

Dr. SRIHARI DAS (Barpeta) :

What is the strength
of the staff ?

Mr. CHAIRMAN : I think it is a pew question.

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA Generally the staff coﬁsists
of one qualified doctor, onec compounder and as now we have
provided one midwife to each state dispensary, there will be one
such midwife there.

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA

: (Nalbari-West) : - What
are the diseases that are tre

ated easily in such dispensaries ?

Shri RU: NATH BRAHMA :

| Common- discases like
malaria, Kalg-azar, etc.,

are treated easily in such dispensaries.
(4 wvoice—only two or three diseases) (laughter)

Shri KARKA CHANDRA DOLEY North LAlkhi r
%&;served for Scheduled Tribes)] : c’lr:i‘ ?N;Btﬁg“sﬁaéu;lﬁlgf‘:ﬁ
7 9 20 P ' %

Shri I}UPN.&TH BRAHMA G If Such patients cOINnc,
they are given medical treatment.

Shri KARKA CHANDRA DOLEY PWE e AT |



506 QUESTIONS [91H Mag.;

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister, Medical) :
catdft ottt 12 festotmpidis e o=@ <3 27

Shri KARKA CHANDRA DOLEY [North Lakhipur
(Reserved for Scheduled Tribes)]: &7 (T fosstmidie @
TE @z ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMAH : @i3t61 (B DL g |

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Amguri):
Whether the Maternity Section has been opened ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA : The reply is already there,

it has not been done.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH: Question
18 (d) was— <Whether it is a fact that there is a proposal for
constructing a medical ward including maternity sections”
and the reply was “No’>. Does not the Government feel the

necessity of opening such a ward ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA : That depends on the

necessity. If there is need Government will certainly examine it.

Shri DEVENDRA NATH HAZARIKA (Saikhowa) :

Is it a fact that there is no necessity ?

y Mr. CHATRMAN: What he says is that at present there
'S 1O mnecessity but the question will be examined.

Representation from the public for a Dispensary at
Gobarado] in Gauhati Subdivision

Shri SURENDRA NATH DAS (Patacharkuchi) asked:
19. Will the Minister, Medical be pleased to state—

(@) Whether Government have lately received any
representation from the public of Gobaradol in
Gauvhati Subdivision for a dispensary in the
locality?

() Whether it is a fact that an enquiry was made in

©) W the matter by a Medical Officer ? ;

hether it g a fact that there are no dispensaries
between ¢ to 7 miles distance of that locality ?

(d) 1If 80, why the dispensary has not yet been pro-
vided by the Medical Department. ? :

| —

ple —



replied :

19503 QUESTIONS 507
(¢) When it will be taken up?

(/') Whether it will be provided within this financial
year (i.e., 1958-59) ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister, Medical)
19. (a)—(c;j—The matter is being investigated.
(d)—( f )—If the establishment of a dispensary in that
Place is found to be justified, this will receive due considera-
tion of Government along with others in due course.
Dr. SRIHARI DAS (Barpeta): In

(), what are the points basing on which justi
a hospital is judged?

regard to (¢) to
fication of opening

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA : That will depend on the
actual needs cf the locality. - When we get representation from
the people we get it examined by the Jepartment whether it
is really necessary.

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA (Nalbari-West) :  Whether
the receipt of the representation is investigated or the possibi-
lity of the dispensary will be investigated ?

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA . All  will be taken
into consideration. We shall examine whether there is
any necessity, ‘There are other factors also, such as,
the distance from other dispensaries.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH
Question 19 (a) was ‘“Whether Government hav
any representation’’ and the answer was:
tigated’’,

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA : The
to in the reply is being investigated.

(Amguri) :
e lately received
““The matter is inves-

representation referred

Taking over of certain Roads on the North Bank of
Kamrup District by Public Works Department
Shri BIRENDRA KUMAR EDAS [Patacharkuchi (Re-
Served for Scheduled Tribes)]| asked :
20, Will the Minister-in-charge of Public Works Depart-
Ment (Roads and Buildings) be pleased to state—
! (@) Whether Government has lately received any
application or resolution for the taking over of



508 QUESTIONS [911 Mar.
the following Roads on the North Bank of

Kamrup District by Public Works Department—

of Namati-Musalpur Road to

{(t) Extension
Hathipara, Pipali-

Sahpur (via Ranakuchi,
bari Haribhanga, etc.) ;

(i) Mahkhuli to Nathkuchi Noi2 =

(i) Madhapur to Bali, etc. ;

(i) Link Road in between Tihu-Lachima and Tihu-
Bangaon via Kaniamara Nannarttari, etc. ;

() Nityananda to Pathsala via Choukhuti; and

(vi) Patacharkuchi to Bilpar ?

Roads will be taken

() When the above mentioned
Department?

over by the Public Works

H GOGOI [Deputy Minister,

Shri GIRINDRA NAT .
ds and Buildings- Wing)]

Public Works D ;
replied: = s epartment (Roa

20. (a)—Yes, excepting No.VI.

. (b)—As recommended by the Assam Road Communi-
Saton Board in its 6th meeting the proposals will be sent to
the t_lvlsmnal Development Board for initial consideration at

1me of drawing up future programme.

_Shri BHUBAN CHANDRA PRADHANI (Golakganj):
s ta]‘z.uesnon D Tt Vyaeks Dopasement and roads will
Saa e ;n over by the Public Works Department’ and the reply

. r:) recommended by the Assam Road Communication Board
o i%’l_lt_p?sa.ls will be sent to Subdivisional Development

: 1al consideration’’. Whether any opinion of the

Shri GIRIN
sche DRA NATH GOGOI :
me forwarded to the Subdivisional Board.

Shri DEVENDRA NATH HAZARIKA (Saikhowa)
osal will be for.

ial consideration ?

Whether in other
Subdivisions also such prop
warided to the Subdivisional Board for init

Board
Sub<

T
tﬁ?%’olil’:lli Development has been asked for, for any scheme of
¢_Works Department ? ‘
There is no such

i



1954] QUESTIONS 509

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI (Deputy Minister,
P,W.D.): It will be sent for consideration there,

Shri DEVENDRA NATH HAZARIKA (Saikhowa):
Whether any such proposal has been submitted to the Sub-
divisional Board as yet ?

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI : If there is such
recommendation for taking up certain roads by the Public
Works Department from the Road Communication Board
then the Public Works Department will send the proposal to the
Subdivisional Board for consideration and then it will be sent
to the State Board and they will finally decide,

Taking over of the Local Board Road, Barpeta from
Chowlkhowa Bridge to Garaimari Bazar

Dr. SRIHARI DAS (Barpeta) asked:

21. Will the Minister-in-charge of Public Works Depart-
ment (Roads and Buildings) be pleased to state—
(@) Whether Government has lately got any represen-
tation regarding taking over of the Local Board
Road, Barpeta, from Chowlkhowa Bridge to
Garaimari Bazar joining the Jania-Howli Public

Works Department Road ?

() Ifso, whether Government will take over that
road ?

(¢) If so, since when the improvement work of that
road will start? :

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI [Deputy Minister,
Public Works Department (Roads and Buildings Wing)]
replied :

7 21. (a)—Yes.

(b))—No. As recommended by the last meeting of the
Road Communication Board the proposal will be sent in duc
course to the Subdivisional Board for initial consideration, whet
any New Road Development Programme is drawn up.

(¢)=—Does not arise.



510 QUESTIONS [97H Mar.,

Construction of a permanent bridge over the Puthimari
River at Soneswarghat on Kamalpur-Morwa Road

e Shri SARAT CHANDRA GOSWAMI (Kamalpur)
asked: :

22. Will the Minister-in-charge of Public Works Depart-
ment (Roads and Buildings Wing) be pleased to state:—

(a) Whether there has been insistant public demand
from the people of Kamalpur, Rangiya and Hajo
Circles for construction of a permanent bridge over
Puthimari river at Soneswarghat on Kamalpur-
Morwa road in its first mile ?

(b) Whether the Minister-in-charge be pleased to ascer-
tain the difficulties to which the people of this vast
backward area have been subjected to handicap-
ping their trade and communication as they are
to approach this locality cither by North Gauhz_;tl—
Hajo-Rangiya route or by North Gauhati-Rangiya
route ?

(¢) Whether there is any proposal to construct the
bridge ? : T .

(d) Whether Government will give priority to thls_ pro-
ject in view of its importance and necessity to
develop this backward area ?

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI [Deputy Minister,
P‘lll)‘hc‘;: Works Department (Roads and Buildings Wing) |
replied :

22. (a)—Yes.

(b)—Minister is aware of the difficulties for want of a
Perminent brid

€, as i case in respect of similar other
roads, ge, as is the cas p

(¢)—~At present.there is no proposal. :

C A )—-—AS recommendcd by th(_’, Iast I]leetlrlg Of the R?a.d
.oMmunication Board, this proposal will be sent to Subdivi-
il_onal Dev_e opment Board for initial consideration and alloca-
1on of priority when any new Road Programme is drawn up.
Extension of Jamukguri-Khonamukh Public Work
€Partment Road upto Chintamunighat vic Depdaria

Shri and Tipamiya villages

askeq ¥i KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Amgury)

At %S-ilgylu the Minister, Public Works Department (Roag
SE SRS EWIn gl b pleased to state :— X
(@) Whether CGovernment have lately received pétitiong
rom the public to the effect that the Jamukgurj_
honamuykh Road (Public Works Department)

s

|
|

S
|
i
‘..

|
|

,‘\
. _—"J



1959} QUESTIGNS 4511
Jakaichuk Mouza, Sibsagar Subdivision, be

extended as far as to Chintamonighat via Depda-
ria and Tipamiya villages ?

() Whether Government will be pleased to take up
this road at an early date ?

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI [Deputy Minister,

Public Works Departmerit (Roads and Buildings Wing)]|
replied :

23. (a)—Yes.
(b)—No, there is no proposal at present.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Amguri) :
With regard to 23 (b), it is said “No, there is no proposal
at present’’. May I know why there is no proposal at present ?
‘Whether Government feels the necessity of this road as there
is a strong demand for this road ?

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI :
of funds the road cannot bhe

It has been said times without number in this House
that when the proposals will come up subject to funds
the schemes will be prepared and be sent to the Subdivi-
sional Board for consideration and lastly it will come to the
State Board for final disposal.

For paucity
taken wup at present.

Shri SARBESWAR BORDOLOI (Titabar) : Whether

the question of fund will be examined first or the question
of taking up the road ?

Shri GIRINDRA NATH GOGOI : The question of
fund first, Sir.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH: Every depart-
ment comes with

_Supplementary demands, why not this
department come with such demands ? :

(Loud Laughter)

Shri DEBESWAR SARMAH (Minister, P.W.D,): I take
the beating, Mr. Barbarua.



512 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TH MAR.,

Disctissiqn on the Supplementary Statement of Ex-
penditure charged upon the Consolidated Fund
of the State

Mr. CHAIRMAN : |Discussion on Supplementary
Statemement of Expenditure. ( A4fler a pause ). I take
it that there will be no discussion about this. Then I come
to the Demands.

Supplementary Demands for Grants
Supplementary Demand No. 1
¢7 :—Land Revenue”

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Revenue Minister): Sir, on
the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg to
move that an additional amount of Rs.200 be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst March,
1959, for the administration of the head “ 7 :—Land

Revenue”.

I.— Grant originally voted by the Assembly ess 1,38,01,000

II.——Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the 1,70,000

year.
Additional amount now required ves 200

Ii1.—Sub-head under which the Suplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplemenry Additional amount now
voted by the grant voted by the required
Assembly Ass:mbly during
the year’
r A Vv A W = 2]
Minor and Sub-head General  Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
Areas Arecas Areas
(1 2 (3) (4) () (6) (m (8
Rs, Ry, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rg.
1, C.—Managemet of 19,600 i g -e i

Government Estates. 200 LY

2. H.—Assignment and 12,50,000 .. 1,70,000 100 .o 100

com pcnsal ons—

Total .. s X3 e, e 100 100 200

EXPLANATORY NOTES

l.lG.—-ﬂflaﬂagement of Government Estates.—An amount of Rs.5,000 was
Prgem y rf_:qulrc.cl for construction of camps for police and for their transport
in connection with the eviction of refugees in Mikir Hills.



= 3

1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 513

Provision for the purpose could not be made in the current year’s
budget as the expenditure could not be foreseen. The amount was advanced
from the Contingency Fund which was subsequently met by re-apprcpriation
from savings. The demand for Rs.100 (token) is to regularise the advance.

2. H.—Assignment, etc—An area of 5,587B-1K-18L of land was requisi-
tioned on various dates from the Noanuddy Tea Estate for the settlement
with landless and flood affected people. Pending scttlement of agreed
amount of compensation, no payment has yet been made to the original
owner, who is now agreeable to come to terms. The detailed calculation
will require sometime and meanwhile it is proposed to make a part payment
of Rs.39,989°62 nP. to be adjusted against the final payment in due course
which the party has agreed.

Provision for the purpose could not be mads in the curreat year’s budget

as the party had not come to an agreed settlement before framing the budget
estimate. The amount was advanced from the Contingency Fund which

was subsequently met from savings. The demand for Rs.100 (token) is to
regularise the advance.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs. 200, be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in course of

payment during the year ending 31st March, 1959, for the
administration of the head “7.—I.and Revenue’’.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: There are some cut motions on this
Supplementary Demand. Cut motion No.l is in the name of
Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya, but he is absent. The next
cut motion stands in the name of Shri Tarun Sen Deka.

Shri NILMONEY BORTHAKUR (Dibrugarh) : Sir, I
beg to suggest that all the cut motions be moved at a time so
that speeches in support of the cut motions may be made together

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI (Rampur) : Yes, Sir,
that will be helpful.

Mr, CHAIRMAN : I have secen, under the rules,
gome cut motions may not be in order. I will come to that when
they will be taken up. Now I propose to go serially, on€
after the other.



5L SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [97:H MAR.,

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA (Nalbari-West) :  Sir, T have
two Cut Motions under this Demand, one is Cut Motion No.2
and the other is No.4. So, I propose to move them both
together. I now move ;

That the total provision of Rs.100 under Supplementary
Demand " 0.1, Major head “7.—Land Revenue ”, Minor head—
1__—C—~Managemcnt of Government Estates, at pagel of the
List of Supplementary Demands be reduced by Re.!, i.e., the
amount of the whole supplementary demand of Rs.200 do stand
reduced by Re.l. :

(To disapprove the eviction of refugees in Mikir Hills)

That t_he provision of Rs.100 under Supplementary Demand
No.1, Major head “7.—Land Revenue”, Minor head—
2.-H—Assignment and Compensations, at page 1 of the List of
Supplementary Demands, be reduced by Re.l, i.c., the amount
of the whole supplementary demand of Rs.200, do stand
reduced by Re.1.

(To raise a general discussion as to the terms of agreement,
genuineness of the flood affected and landless people, etc.).

Sir, the object of my moving these cut motions is to dis-
approve the eviction of refugees in Mikir Hills and secondly
to raise a general discussion as to the terms ol agreement,
genuineness of the flood affected and landless people, etc.
Furthermore, I want to raise a constitutional point in this
respect.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : M;r. Deka, with regard to your Cut
Motion No.4, I want to know whether you will discuss only
the items involved therein or you are going to raise a general
discussion.
~ Shri TARUN SEN DEKA : Items involved in the
Pemand and I want to make a general discussion also about
certain points which are based here.

Mr. CHAI_RMAN= I think under the Rules the hon.
Member can raise general discussion, policy cannot be discussed
here. g 3

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA: Then I shall not discuss
policy matters as ordered by you, Sir.

Sir, one point that hasstruck me most is about the use of
the word “unforeseen” or “not foreseen’’ in the Explanatory
Notes of this demand because this question of eviction of
refugees has been a long pending one. You may, perhaps




r 1959]

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 515

remember, Sir, that in the last vear’s Budget Session on the
floor of this House this issue about eviction of refugees in the
Mikir Hills was discussed and the matter had been pending
long before that Budget Session. So I do not understand why:
the expenditure has been stated as unforeseen and why the
cxpenditure was not included in the last year’s Budget.
Article 205 of the Constitution of India says that the fund
which has been given to the Governor as Contingency Fund
can be used in relation to matters which were not seen at the
time of General Budget. But when the subject matter was’
already seen as far back as the last Budget Session, why and
how it could be unforeseen? I think it is improper—it is
improper to use the word “unforeseen” or
ere.

Another thing that I want to refer in this connection is Sir,

that under paragraphs 3 and 12 of the Sixth Schedule of the
Constitution it has been clearly stated that Forest Reserved
land under the Sixth Schedule Area can be managed by the
State Government. and the other parts of lands under the Sixth
Schedule are entirely left to the District Councils or Regional
Councils as the case may be. But here the plot of land in
question in the Mikir Hills was directly managed by the District
Council. So 1t is entirely a subject of the District Council.
When it is a matter relating to the District Clouncil, the
expenditure therefor should be met from the District Council
fund and not from the State fund. So I think the expenditure
Is improper.-
. Another point that I want to raise is this : when the land
In question is not its land, the money should not go from the
Revenue Head. Ifat all any request from the side of the
District Clouncil was made to obtain help for eviction, then the
¢xpenditure should have been incurred from the Police Head
and not from the Revenue Head. So it appears to me to be
an irregular expenditure which we cannot support.

“not foreseen’

Then in the Explanatory Notes regarding 2.-H-—Assign-
ment, etc., it has been stated— 5

“Provision for the purpose could mnot be-made in the
current year’s budget as the party had not come to an agreed
settlement before f{raming the Budget estimate. The amount
was advanced from the Contingency Fund which was subse-
%}mntly met from Saving’’. In another place of the Explanatory

otes it has been stated, ‘Pending settlement of agreed amount
of compensation, no payment has yet been made to the original
owner who is now agreeable to come to terms, The detailed



516 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9ta Mar,,

calculation will require sometime and meanwhile it 1s propose
to make a part payment of Rs.39,989:62 nP. to be adjusted
againslt the final payment in due course which the party has
agreed”. :

; Shri HARESWAR DAS (Revenue Minister): Under
cut motion No.2, the hon. Member wanted only to disapprove
the eviction of refugees in Mikir Hills.

Mr, CHAIRMAN : The hon. Member has taken my
permission to move his both the cut motions together.

Shri TARUN SEN DEXKA (Nalbari-West): And here
also it is stated in such a way as if the land is required for the
flood-affected people and displaced persons. If my information
is correct, Sir, the acquisition of land in the tea estates for the
flood-affected and displaced persons started long before the
Budget Session. If that is so then why it was not placed in the
last Budget Session. It is also mentioned here that the final
amount has not yet been fixed. If the final amount has not yet
been fixed I do not understand why , then a portion
of the money hasin the meantime been spent. This prin-
ciple of trying to get more money after spending some
amount should not have been made. If any money 1s at all
to be given then it should be given after finalisation (_Jf'the
whole amount. I also want to know from the Revenue Minister
whether the land in question is actually 1‘qu1red for the flood-
affected and displaced personsor it 1s gomng to some other
persons in the name of flood-affected and displaced persons.
I also want to know from him how many such families are there
at present in those areas that is, in the tea garden land.

Sir, in the last Budget Session also as far as I remember
Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya raised a point that in the
name of Supplementary Demand such demands which were
unforeseen or under contemplation should not have been
brought before the House, This time also I would like to warn
the Government that in future they should not come before the
House only with such demands which are necessary just before
or during the Assembly Session in the shape of Supplementary
Demand and not long after such amount has been spent. Last
time so faras I remember the Revenue Minister replied that
as the budgetting started few months before the Budget Session
it was difficult to bring before the House such demands in the
Session, We like that if any change is to be made at all then
that should be done during the time of the Session, I feel that
when responsibility for the public money has been taken by this
August House, so far as expenditure is concerned, there should
be a thorough discussion and also there should be a thorough

e PP L -



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 517

examination by this august House which can be done particu-
larly during the Budget Session.  So, Sir, I should like to warn
the Government in this respect if any amount is contemplated
to be expended either during the Session or prior to it then it
should be placed before the House. In so many cases it has
become the practice that some demands are brought before the
House as Supplementary Demands though such demands could
be foreseen during the Budget Session. It is irregular and also
contrary to the rule, because Art.205 of the Constitution of
India says that when something becomes necessary after the end
of the Budget Session that can be treated as unforeseen. But if
something is seen during the Budget Session or after budgetting
and just before the Session it cannot be termed as unforeseen.

So, Sir, such kind of irregularity should not be allowed to
continue any more.

As this Demand is irregular and improper this . Cut Motion

has been brought before the House. On this ground I oppose
the Demand.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : The motions moved is that the total
provision of Rs.100 under Supplementary Demand No.1l, Major
head ¢“7.—Land Revenue ”, Minor head—[.-C—Management
of Government Estates, at page 1 of the List of Supplementary
Demands be reduced by Re.l, i.c., the amount of the whole
Supplemertary Demand of Rs.200 do stand reduced by Re.l.

Cut motion moved is that the pProvision of Rs.100 under
Supplementary Demand No.1, Major head «“7 __TLand Reve-
nue’, Minor head—2.-H—Assignment and Compensations, at

%}{age ok Jﬂw ot Sl}‘ppll]ementary Demands be reduced by
e.l, i.e., the amount of the whole supplement q i
Rs.200 do stand reduced by Re.1. pPpiementary dema

Shri DANDESWAR HAZARIKA
man, Sir, I hardly find any reason
Opposition has moved this cut motion.

the explanatory note the reasons for
necessary.

(Morongi): Mr, Chair-
why my Friend in the
It is clearly stated in
which this demand is

Sir, my Friend is aware that tho
the District Council but the question
with the State Government and that j
ment has to send police in order to

ugh the land policy is with
of law and order is always
s why this State Govern-
maintain law and order i1



518 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [91 MAR,

the Mikir Hills in connection with the eviction of unauthorised
persons occupying land of the District Council.

Sir, it is also quite clear that Government could not foreseen
this expenditure for construction of houses for police staff at the
time when this budget was prepared. Of course, I cannot say
whether this supplementary demand should have been under
the Revenue or Police Administration, that point will be
clarified by the Minister himself. Sir, my submission is that
my Friend should not have objected to this supplementary
demand. as this is a matter of Rs.5,000 only which was really
necessary and, I think, these houses were constructed after the
Iast Budget Session.

- Then regarding cut motion No.4, the hon. Member has
raised a point that the supplementary demand should have
been included in the original demand.

Shri NILMONEY BORTHAKUR (Dibrugarh) : Is the
hon. Member replying on behalf of the Minister ?

Shri DANDESWAR HAZARIKA (Morongi): I am
expressing my view.
The hon. Member in this connection referred to Article 205
of the Constitution. Here it is stated thus i—

“If the amount authorised by any law made in accordance
with the provisions of Article 204 to be expended fora particular
service for the current financial yzar is found to be insufficient
for the purpose of that year or when a need has arvisen during
the current financial year for supplementary or additional
expenditure upon some new service not contemplated in the
annual financial statement of that year”. x

It is clear from this, Sir, that if a statement of financial
expenditure is found insufficient when the budget was passed
and Government was not in a position to envisage any -Iew
expenditure, they can bring a supplementary demand during
the next Session.

Regarding expenditure on rehabilitation of flood aflected
Eeople by requisitioning land from the Noanuddy Tea Estate,

ow the Government could anticipate this earlier ? The

Government could not envisage that flood would take place at

such and such date and so much people would be rt;ndered

- landless. This is unforeseen so this expenditure is justified for
a supplementary demand.

~ Under the circumstances, I do not find any reason why
this demand should be opposed.

!




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 519

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Revenue): Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I am sorry, I cannot accept any of these cut
motions.

With regard to cut motion No.2 the point raised by my
Friend that the expenditure was foreseen is not correct but that
this eviction matter was going on for a long time is correct. -
The history of eviction is this that before the District Council
for the Mikir Hills came into being, and before the Mikir Hills
district was constituted, some portions of land in the plain
portions was under the jurisdiction of the Nowgong district and
at that time the Deputy Commissioner of Nowgong gave some
of these land for rehabilitation to some refugee families but
afterwards when these land went under the jurisdiction of the
Mikir Hiils district it was found that a huge number of un-
authorised refugees and non-refugees were in forceful possession
of land there. Discussion was going on between the District
Council and the State Government that those refugees who
were allowed by the Deputy Commissioner, Nowgong, to
occupy land should be allowed to continue to stay there but the
others should be evicted and the Government and the District
Council were trying to evict these unauthorised occupants

amicably but when this failed, the question arose that they
should be evic ted forcibly.

Shri NILMONEY BORTHAKUR (Dibrugah) : Whether
the decision was taken by the District Council or the Govern-
ment ?

Shri HARESWAR DAS: If my hon. Friend listens to me
I can possibly make it clear to him.

The first point raised by my Friend that these are foreseen
expenditures but my reply is that these were not foreseen and
only in September last it came to that point that they should
be forcibly evicted, so the help of police was necessary and the
question of incurring this expenditure arose. So, it is quite clear
that these expenditure could not be anticipated a year before
when the budget was prepared.

Sir, the maintenance of law and order in the District Council
areas is the function ol the State Government. When it trans--
pired that the question of law and order required the presence
of the State Government’s police for eviction of unauthorised
personsillegally occupying land, the District Council came to
the Revenue Department and the Revenue Department requi-
sitioned for police and the expenditure for this purpose 18
required to b_e borne by the Revenue Department. This 1is the
only point raised by my Friend with regard to cut motion No.2-



520 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9T1 MAwr,,

Now, regarding cut motion No. 4, this land was taken
in 1950-51 from the Noanuddy Tea Estate. After requisition
the garden is entitled to double the revenue every year as
compensation for the period of requisition. Some discussions
were going on, and the entire area has been allotted now to
the flood-affected and landless people. Discussions with the
garden authorities were going on about the value of trees.
The garden supplied one list but the Subdivisional Officer did
not agree to this and discussions went on for several years.
Leaving aside the compensation for trees, which will need
further discussions, the garden authorities have now agreed
to take double the revenue. Only lately they have done so.
This agreement was not reached at the time of preparation
of the Budget. So, this amount of Rs. 39,000 was taken from
the Contigency Fund and this supplementary demand is
necessary to regularise that advance.

Now, regarding the question of finalisation, my Friend says
that when everything is final payment should be made.
That is not so. Every year the payment becomes due and
every year the garden may demand compensation because it 1
not price but compensation for occupation of the land. So,
every year the cause of action arises. Now, as to how many
families the land has been allotted, I am not in a position to
say as this is not a subject-matter of this cut motion. I also
could not follow my Friend how this demand is unconstitutional.
There is no provision in the Constitution which bars such a
supplementary demand. Article 205 of the Constitution does

not stand in the way of bringing in a supplementary demand of
this nature,

These are the only points raised by my Friend.

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA (Nalbari-West) : On a point
of clarification, Sir. When the hon’ble Minister says that itis a
question of law and order, I fail to understand why this demand
should not come under the head “Police”.

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Revenue) : That has
been replied to. My Friend did not follow.

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA : Paragraph 3 and 12 of the
ays that except the reserved forests, control over
the District Council. If that is the position,
venue Department come into the picture so
r plot of land is concerned and why
¢ incurred under this head ?

Sixth Schedule g
all land lies with
how does the Re
far as this particula
expenditure should b

|
ey e L R Ty




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 531

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Revenue) : I fail

to follow the argument. Paragraph 3 of the Sixth Schedule
5 mainly involved here, which transfer administration of
land to the District Council except the reserved forests
and subject to the right of acquisition by the State Govern-
ment. But that does not come here. Administration of
the land 1is the subject of the District Council, but
I made it clear that when the question of law and order
arises, the State Government come in. Now, when the refugees
were going to be evicted and there was an apprehension of
resistance by the refugees and others the question of law and
order came in. Therefore, the District Council asked the R evenue
Department to give them officers for carrying out the eviction
and also for preservation of law and order. The Revenue
Department 1n its turn requisition Police help for which the
expenditure is to be borne by the Revenue Department.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: In view of the explanations given by
the hon’ble Minister to the points raised by the hon. mover,

may I know whether the mover would like to withdraw his
cut motion ?

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA:

: ; : I am sorry, Sir, I am not
withdrawing my motion.

Me. Chairman : Then I put the question,

The question is that the total provision of Rs.100 under
Supplementary Demand No. 1, Major head 7. Land Re-
oo inor “head ‘cl'fc'_Management of Government
Eﬁates’ A Fl’fgi 1 of ﬂ;f List of Supplementary Demands be
reduced by Re.l, z.¢., the amount of the whole &

Demand of Rs.200 do stand reduced by Rc\.’l? e Supplementary

The House divided
Ayes—10

1. Shri Bishwanath Upadhyaya. 6. Shri Khogendrra Nath Barba-

aruah,
2. Shri Ghanashyam Talukdar. 7 Sh:;al\:lathias Tudu

8. Shri Gopesh Namasudra. 8. Kumar Prokritish  Chandra
Barua,
4, Shri Hareswar Goswami.

9. Dr. Srihari Das.

T

Shri Hrialal Patwary.
10. Shri Tarun Sen Deka,



592 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [91e Maw."
Noes—48

1. Capt, Wiliamson A. Sangma. 25. Shri Dwijesh Chandra Deb
Sarma.

2. Shri Fakhruddin Ali Ahmed.
26. Dr. Ghanashyam Das.

3. Shri Rup Nath Brahma. ‘
27. Shri Gouri Shankar Roy.

4. Shri Debeswar Sarmah.
28. Shri Harinarayan Baruah.

5. Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripa-

thi 29, Shri Henry Cotton.

6. Shri Hareswar Das, 30. Shri Joga Kanta Barua.

7. M. Moinul Haque Choudhury. 31. Shri Khagendra Nath. Nath

8. Shri Mahendra Nath Haza- 392, Maulavi Kobad Hussain \
rika. Ahmed.

9. Shri Biswadev Sarma. - 33, Prof. (Shrimati, Komol Kumari

Barua. |

10. Shri Radhika Ram Das, o e
34. Swami Krishnananda Brak-

11. Shri Larsingh Khyriem. machari.

12. Shri Giriddra Nath Gogoi. 35, Shi. Mobanandahora,

13. Pu Lalmawia. 36. Shri Nallindra Sangma.

Shri Narendra Nath Sarma.

14. Shri Lalit Kumar Doley. 5
5. Shes Sai Sai Terang. 38. Maulavi Nurul Islam,
16, Shri Chatrasingh Teron. 39. Shri Omeo Kumar Das.

17. Maulavi Abdul Matlib Ma- 40. Shrimati Padma Kumari Go-

zZumder. hain 3
41, Shri Purnananda Chetia.

TP

18. Shri Baikuntha Nath Das, :
42. Shri Radha Kishan Khemka,

19. Shri Bhuban Chandra Pra-

dhani. : 43. Dr. Ram Prasad Chaubey.
20. Shri Bishnu Lal Upad} 44, Shri Sarat Chandra Goswani.
21. Shri C. Tl'mamluailzjfl o 45. Shri Sarbeswar Bordoloi.

22. Shri Dandeswar Hazarika. 46. Shri Siddhi Nath Sarma.
23. Shri Devendra Nath aILIja‘:z’:lrika. 47. Shri Surendra Nath Das.
24. Shri Durgeswar Saikia. 48. Slll‘i Tamijudchn Prodhani.

(The cut motion was negatived).




r 1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 523

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Does the hon, Member who moved
cut motion No.4 want to withdraw it?

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA (Nalbari-West): Yes.

- Mr. CHAIRMAN: Has the hon. Member leave of the
House to withdraw the cut motion ?

( Voices—Yes, yes).

The cut motion was withdrawn by leave of the House.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Amguri):
Mr. Chairman, Sir, I beg to move that the provision of Rs.100
under Supplementary Demand No. 1, Major head “7.—Land
Revenue”’, Minor head-—2-H.—Assignment and Compensation,
at page 1 of the List of Supplementary Demand be reduced by

Re,1, i.e., the amount of the whole supplementary demand of
Rs, 200 do stand reduced by Re.l.

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Revenue): On a
point of order Sir, the purpose of this cut motion is tc oppose
paying of compensation altogether, but that is against the Cons-
titution of India. It also goes against the provison of the Land
Requisition and Acquisition Act. As such, I think this motion
isout of order.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH: But Sir,
when a Supplementary Demand comes before the House and
the Minister requires some money, I think our observations
also are necessary on the said Supplementary Demand,

Mr. CHAIRMAN : The hon. Minister Shri Hareswar Das
has said that this cut motion proposes to oppose paying of
compensation altogether and I have also seen that it violates not
only Rule 146 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of -
‘Business of this House, but also it contravenes the provision of
article 31 of the Clonstitution of India, therefore T rile (hat
this cut motion is out of order. £

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH :
the Constitution of India, it cannot make man
Woman a Man....:....-.. (laughter). :

Mr. CHAIRMAN : After the ruling that has been given

by me, there should be no more discussion about this. cut
motion. :

Sir, only
a woman or a



524 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9ra Mar,

Now, cut motion No.5 is standing in the name of Shri
Biswanath Upadhyaya. Are you moving it ?

Shri BISHWANATH UPADHYAYA (Pathar Kandi):
It is a very small amount, so I do not want to move it, Sir.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Then I put the main question thaf,
an addition sum of Rs.200, be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending 31st March 1959, for the
administration of the head “7—Land Revenue”.

(The question was adopted).

Supplementary Demflnd No.2
‘¢10.—Forests”.

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Forests):

On the recommendation of the Governof of Assam, I beg,
Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.10,38 88l be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1959, for the administration of the head
“10.—Forests™.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1,21,71,500
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during Nil
the vear. 281
Additional amount now required ... 10,38,

ITT.—Sub-head under which the supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

: s inall Supplementary .
G?&gdﬁ;g mt?alcy gran?goth by the Additional amount now

Assembly Assembly during required
the year
Mipor and Sub-head ——___ Pct) T4 =R _y il
i General Sixth General Sixth Total
gencral Sill:‘etfi]ule T Schedule Schedule
M @ ® @ - B - (O e
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
NORMAL
B-(ﬂ) Gonservancy and
orks—
V.—Livestock, stores tools 66,000 5,900 .. e 10,650 ., 10,650

and Plant.

';a‘,'-/ -

L




1959]

Grant originally

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

525

Supplementary
vored by the grant voted by the

Additional ameunt

Assembly Assembly during now required
the year
{_'_-—""L'_—“" e e, ¢ A S
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(1 (2) (3) #) (5) (6) (M (8)
Ra. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Ras, Rs.
VI.—Communications 7,00,080  1,02,600 .. 2.84,438 B0 2,84,438
and Buildings.
VIIL,—Miscellaneons .. 1,78,000 17,450 wn e 26,200 4,900 31,108
Add—amount transferred .. L7L,025 1,71,005
from General to Sixth -
Schedule (Part A)
Areas.
C.(a) Establishment—
3.—Allowances and 7,50,800 107,550 ., .. 86,925 16,000 1,02,925
honoraria.
4,—Contingencies .. 1,83,200 38,350 - . 3,200 8,850 12,050
5.—Grant-in-aid, etc. +» 60,000 2,000 . e 2,200 2,200
Ci(b)—Sidli Estate—
FOREST ESTABLISH-
MENT—
3. Allowances and 5,360 o ore 1,400 =4 1,400
honoraria.
Scheme under First Five
Year Plan—
B-2.—Conservancy  and oe - il — s a0 S5
works,
.~Communication and 9,000 ae o 5,601 .s 5,691
buildings.
C.2-—Establishment—
3. Allowances and 18,500 ale 1,740 e 1,740
honoraria.
4, Continzencies 8,200 - 590 490
Total Normal .. 4,23,034 2,00,755 6,23,789
State Development Scheme—
Second Five Year Plan—
.-ﬁ‘—dcomgrvﬂncy and 13b92)000 31,000 .a 3,23,6‘6 9[,446 4,15,092
works.
Total—Second Five Year o .. 3,23,646 01,446 4,15,092

Plan.

GRAND TOTAL ..

. ... 7,46,680 2,92,201 19,38,881




526 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [0tH MAg,,
EXPLANATORY NOTE

B.(a) Conservancy and Works :—

V An amount of Rs.10,000 is required to meet the cost of Iron
Chests ordered to be supplied last year (1957-58) for which budget provision
was made. But the supplying contractors failed to supply the chests in
due time and payment could not be made. The iron chests were supplied
during the current year and payment is required, Hence the Demand.

An amount of Rs.650 is required under the same Iu_::xd for purchase of
some new stores in connection with the pmtcction works in Patharia Reserve
agdinst Pakistan ehcroachment, The amount has be2en advanced [rom
Contingency Fund. The S/D is to regularise the said advance also.

VI. An amount of Rs.2,69,088 is required for construction of roads
and temporary sheds in tho vicinity of Patharia Reserve for protection
against Pakistan encroachment. Out of the above amount, a sum of
Rs.36,340 was advanced from Contingency Fund, which is required to be
regularised. '

An amount of Rs. 15,350 was required in connection with the improve-

ment of some roads for Military operation in the Naga Hills during 1957-58
and was taken advance from Contingency Fund. But through mistake the
amount in question was included under the Sixth S(}h(‘-flmﬁ area, 1.6, &33
included in Rs. 44,975 in the November, 1957 Session of the Asscmbly.

The expenditure relates to the Financial Year 1957-68 and simply it 18

required to be regularised by voting the amount under General Area.

¢General,” an amount of Rs. 966 is

required to meet the costs of uniforms of the Subordinate establishment
for the works for protection against Pakistan encroa::h:ncnt in Patharia
Hills. The amount was advanced from Contingency Fund.

Rs. 4,900 for Sixth Schedule
d current .dd-hoc increase in
worlk charged Establishment.
or Ad-hoe increase was received
1 could be made in the

VIII. OutofRs. 26,200 under

e A_nothcr amount of Rs, 30,134 including
areas is required for payment of arrear an
dearness allowances to the supervisors —and
As the Government decision for payment f
after preparation of budget estimates, no provis.ot
current year’s budget, Hence the Demand.

Add—Amount transferred from Cencral—Rs. 3,17,796 had been shown
as deduction under the head——¢¢Dedui—Amount transferred to Sixth
Schedule (Part A) Arcas” for the financial year 1955-56. But no corres-
ponding addition in the Sixth Schedule (PartA) Areas under the same
head was made during that year. Asa result of this one-sided adjust-
ment, the net effect instead of being ‘Nil’ has become a reductinn to the
extent of the aforesaid amounts. Out of this a sum of Rs 1,46,771 was

adjustﬁd by re-appropriation from Savings duriﬂg 1957-58.

Heénce the Supplementary Demand for adjustment of the balance
amount of Rs. 1,71,005. This has no extra financial effect.

e B —

. m—




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 521

C. (a) Establishment.—Allowances and honoraria.—Qut of of Rs.86,925
under ‘General’, an amount of Rs. 9,325 is required for payment of travel-
ling, dearness, etc., allowance to the stafl entertained for protection works
in Patharia Reserve. The amount was advanced from the Contingency
Fund, The balance amount of Rs. 77,600 js required for payment of
Ad-hoe increase in Dearness Allowance to the staff. The amount of

Rs. 16,000 is required for payment of Ad-hoc increase in dearness allowance
to the staff under Sixth Schedule (Part A) Areas.

Contingencies.—An amount of Rs. 2,200 under ‘General® is required
for ‘payment of Ad-hoc increase in dearness allowance to the casual
employees and handymen. Rs. 2,850 is proposed under Sixth Schedule
(Part A) Areas of which Rs. 8,000 is requircd to meet the increased cost
no repairs to the departmental vehicles and for payment of arrear bills for
repairs of Jeep, and Rs. 850 is required for payment of Ad-ho¢ increase and
dearness allowance to the casual employees.

Grant-in-aid.-~ The amount of Rs. 2 200 is required to meet the cost
of free grant to be given to the fire-affected people.

C.(b) Establishment—Sidli Estate Forest— Allowances and honoraria,—

Rupees 1400 is rcquired for payment of Ad-hoc increase in dearness
allowance to the staff.

SCHEME UNDER FIRST PLAN

B.-2.—Clonservancy and Works —

(V1) Clommunication and_ Buildings—An amount of Rs. 5,691 is requir-
ed for electrification of the buildings of Assam Fosest School at Jhalukbari.
As the decision for the implementation of the work was taken récently no
provision could be made in the current year’s budget. ;

C.-2,—Establishment-—

Allowances and honoraria.—An amount of Rs, 1,740 is required for

payment of Ad-hoc increase in Dearness Allowance to the stafl of Assam
Forest School.

Contingencies.—An amount of Rs. 590 isTrequired for payment of Ad-hoe

increase in Dearness Allowance to the casual en
QL) ¢ 1ployees h ssant
TForest School. POy for the A

STATE DEVELOPMENT SCHEME-SECOND FIVE YEAR PLAN

B.-6.—Conservency and worls—

Planning Commission have approved the scheme for ‘Reclamation of
Zamindary Porests’ with an outlay of Rs. 1,38,000 for the year 1958-59 and
the amount has  been provided for in the current year’s budgetto that
extent approved by Planning Commission. As the amount was considered



528 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS ~ [91a Mag., '

|

to be quite inadequate to meet the demand of four Divisions, viz., Garo
Hills, Goalpara Fast, Goalpara West and and Working Plan Division of
Lower Assam Circle for various items of works such as survey, reclamation,
maintenance cf additional staffs, construction of buildings. purchase of stores,
etc., a revised scheme was admitted for an additional amount of Rs. 2,51,646
for the approval of Planning Commission. The Planning Commission have
approved the revised scheme subject to the additional amount is being met
from over-all savirgs in the Plan. As the approval of Planning Commission of
the revised scheme was received late, no provision could be made in the State
Budget for the current financial year and the amount was advanced from
the Contingency Fund. Hence the Demand. The amount will be met
from over-all savings in the Plan.

VIII. Miscellaneous.—The ceiling fixed for the survey of Raw materials
Scheme under Second Five Year Plan period was Rs. 143 lakhs, which has
already been spent in full by the end of 3Ist March 1958 in connection with
the survey of bamboo areas of the State. It was felt necessary for under-
taking further survey of the reed resources of the State for collection of
over-all data of the reeds and grasses in order to enable the private industria-
lists to appreciate the possibilities of establishment of paper and Rayon
Mills based on available data. The Planning Commission have approved
the scheme at an estimated cost of Rs. 72,000 for the year I1958-59 subject
to the amount being met from over-all savings from Plan. As the approval
of the Planning Commission was received ]_ate, no provision could be made
in the State Budget for the current financial year and the amount was
advanced from Contingency Fund. Hence the Demand. The amouant
will be met from over-all savings in the Plan,

B.-6.—Conservancy and Works—

VI. (¢) Roads and Bridges.—To meet the cost of improvement and
maintenance of Darugiri-Darangiri Coal field Road in Garo Hills which is
out side the plan target, this additional amount of Rs. 91,4:46 has been
decided to be met from the over-all savings of the State General Plan.
Hence the Demand.

Myr. Chairman,—The motion moved is that an a(.idition-
al amount of Rs. 10,38,881, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in course
of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1959 for the
administration of the head <10—Forests.”’

The first cut motion stands in the name of Shri Gopesh
Namasudra. Will he move this cut motion ?

Shri GOPESH NAMASUDRA [Patharkandi (Reserved
for Scheduled Castes)]: Yes Sir, I am moving it.

il —

R e

-5



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 529

Mr. Chairman Sir, I beg to move that the provision of
Rs. 2,84,438 under Supplementary Demand No. 2 Major head
“10—Forests’’, Minor head—VI.—Communications and
Buildings, at page 3 of the List of Supplementary Demands, be

reduced by Re. 1, i. ¢., the amount of the whole supplementary
demand of Rs. 10,38,881, do stand reduced by Re, 1.

(To discuss about the non-payment of the w

workers engaged by the Department while constru
etc., in the Patharia Forest Reserve).

ages of the
cting roads,

Sir, Afatfem wrae Foish Mt wwra g3fys | T [{redt 2 afa
TG FHECAT CT CFIT FT Q4T F0T 77 = T AT @ FEU  cof
Jrere AMAFCFAC I 1 T G T Al Bwcy YAl ZrH—IH
S TR——ATACE (FIT N (R F Torew =iz | (3w o =TE—
Q77 @B e R =ufg 4

9T YT st Tl FAGH O &
T T ot fge w0 Tons, stoacs TG FIW T A T P

Sir, @wvitE wim WS cwreq Fig CLTF—ofia (dtxr EisTr 9@ e
Foap @R RfEBIT  department @ wiw Ffmmrg Atats 4T, — I
TR cafF—dE @ AT Awd frea aie sthem At @a o
851 T, O (T AN SN 4T 77 Fiw wien weqg ? Sir, «ts «azbh
e[ qAITT ST S BIE—ANNTT resia coptay s [fw  fIoeeY A @wda
07 G @ra @b Defence aa agteit | qizq af gy sIsta Forest,
Police, General Administration 1 977 sirey Bl 495 wmw e@™@
Ao @2 FY WG TE A Slet @1 wEw2 995 2w A oeE
ey S YA 1T AW 20O 304y | Fhee?, Sir, &= @A AaFiEa
Ty a3 TS 4T T TR FAI 1 @ qhelten qtay oraets aieiie
SRS R SIS I ) I

I B wem—a gy wid)
iz | Sir, 9t 9T SHCTR @i1T oiBiR oy Titofa wfgz—;ﬂ q

prreschatriman.=Out . motioh is moved that the
rovision of Rs. 2,84.438 under Sy I<iias %
II)\/Iajor head “10.—Forests’’, Minor h(g%_v Yy Demand No. 2,
and Buildings, at page 3 of the list of Supplementary Demands,
be reduced by Re. 1, 7. ¢., the amount of the whole supplemen-
tary demand of Rs. 10,38,881, dgo stand reduced e P

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Forests): Mr.
Chairman Sir, possibly some mistake has been committed by

my Friend he.re._ Labourers are employed by the Forest
Department, similarly the Military Deptt. also has something

\



530 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TE MaRr.,

to do and they also engaged labourers. Now, when the Military
Department certifies that so many labourers were employed
for so many days and so much has to be paid, it comes to the
Forest Deptt. and payment is made accordingly, No. such
requisition has come from the military Deptt. and road construc-
tion or camp construction and some other things are done by
the Forest Deptt. and for which the Forest Deptt. has made full
payment to all concerned, there is no camplaint to the effect
till today. So what my Friend was thinking might be the
labourers that employed by the Military Deptt.  But, as I have
said just now, so far the Iorest Deptt. is concerncd every
labourer has been paid and there is 10 complaint up till now.
But I am prepared to enquire info the matter as to whether
there are labourers employed by the Military Deptt. but who
have not been paid as yet.

With this, T request my hon. Friend to withdraw his cut
motion.

ard to the fund which is being

Mr. Chai :—With r
r apLas - mgc said that it should be borne

borne by the State Government h
by the Government of India.

Shri HARESWAR DAS: To that I agree, it should be
borne by the Government of India. As a matter of fact this
Government has w-itten to the Government of India in this

connection and the matter is under correspondence.

Mr. Chairman:_ In view of what the hon. Minister has
said, is the hon. Member willing to withdraw his cut motion?

Shri GOPESH NAMASUDRA [Pathar Kandi (Reserved
for Scheduled Castes]) : Yes, Sir, I beg leave of the
House to withdraw my motion.

M. C!lairman:_}Ias the hon. Member leave of. the
House to withdraw his cut motion ?
(Voices—Yes, yes)

(The cut motion was withdrawn by leave of the House).

|
|
\



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 531

*Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI (Rampur): Mr. Chair-
man, Sir, I beg to move that the provision of Rs.2,84 438 under
Supplementary Demand No.2, Major head ‘“10.—Forests,” Mi-
nor head—.VI--Communications and Buildings at page 3 ofthe
List of Supplementary Demands, be reduced by Re.l, 7. e.

the amount of the whole supplementary demand of Rs.10,38,881
do stand reduced by Re.l.

Here it is a printing mistake Sir, Tt should have been—
To criticise theGovernment ‘No#* for foreseeing these contingen-

cies and not taking prompt action in time. The word ‘not’
underlined has been dropped.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Yes, I think so.

*Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, at page 4, last
para. it is stated that an amount of Rs.2,69,088 is required
for construction of roads and temporary sheds in the vicinity
of Patharia Reserve for protection against Pakistan encroach-
ment. Out of the above amount, a sum of Rs,36,340 was
advanced from Contingency Fund, which is required to be
regularised. Then at para, 1, page 5, it is stated “An amount
of Rs. 15,350 was required in connection with the improve~
ment of some roads for military operation in the Naga Hills
during 1957-58 and was taken advance from Contingency
Fund. But through mistake the amount in question was
included under the Sixth Schedule Area, 7. was included in
Rs. 44,975 in the November 1957 Session of the Assembly.
The expenditure relates to the Financial Year 1957-58 and
simply it is required to be regularised by voting the amount
under General Area’. Now, so far as this para, is concerned,
I do not find the fact of Rs.44,975, at page 3 op 4. This
line also does not carry any meaning. ¢ But through mistake
the amount in question was included under the Sixth Schedule
Area, i. . was included in Rs.44,975 in the November, 1957
Session of the Assembly”’. What does it mean p We do
not find any meaning init. It makes no sense, Tt should
have been stated that this amount of Rs.44.975 was included
in the November Session of 1957 and that was
mistake. It is very difficult to find out the 3
and as sueh this justifies the cut motion bec
difficult to appreciate the meaning and appreci
of this Demand. Again it said that an amount transferred
from General—Rs,3,17,796 had been shown as deductjon under
the head-““Deduct—Amount transferred to Sixth Schedule
(Part A) Areas” for the financial year 1955-55. But no

done through
Ctual meaning,
ause itis very
ate the necessity

*3peech not corrected



532 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9TH MaRr.s

corresponding addition in the Sixth Schedule (Part A) Areas
under the same head was made during that year. ~As 2
result of this onesided adjustment, the net effect instead of
being ‘Nil’ has become a reduction to the extent of the
aforesaid amounts. Out of this a sum of Rs.1,46,771 was
adjusted by re-appropriation from savings during 1957 58.”
The same thing applies in this para. also. We are referred to
something of the- past, and this is not clearly stated and so
it is very difficult to see where from and what money I
transferred. For the lack of due explanation it is very diffi-
cult to sanction this amount. Now, coming to the amount
of Rs,2,69,088, my ooint is that this is not the first time that
Pakistan have opened fire in our border and Patharia is not
the softest part of the State for the first time. For more
than a year it is under constant firing. So Government
should have taken s.eps long before for protection of that area
from encroachment. Governmant did not take this step. I
am not opposing the demand as such, the demand for the
defence of our country, for the defence of our land may
be quite all right. We should spend money for that
purpose. That proposition I am not going to challenge.
What I mean to say is that this bas taken us by surprisc.
Why should these events have taken us by surprise ? Why
could we not foresee all these things ? When our relation
with Pakistan is not friendly, when we€ have found they
have encroached on Patharia and Tukergram and other areas
then 1t was our duty to build up our defence also. The
other day when I spoke on the Governor’s address I have
said that this is necessary in Vview of the constant troubles
on the border and in view of that attitude taken by the
Pakistan Government, in spite of so many cease-fire agree-
ments. It was very necessary to build up our defence pro-
perly so that there may not be any encroachment and that
our people may be protected properly and their property
safeguarded. For all these things, W€ must have foreseen
thesc things before, My submission is that this Demand
should have been foreseen. This Demand should have been
anticipated as a necessity and we should have protected our
Reserve Forests in a proper way- If we have done 50,
perhaps the situation would have been different. Another
thing Sir, this Demand it is stated that another amount of
Rs. 30,134 including Rs. 4,900 for Sixth Schedule Areas i i
_requlrcd for payment of arrear and current Ad-hoc increasé

in dearness allowances, etc. And hence this Demand, Is 1t :
a new decision to increase the dearness allowance or is 1t

an old decision that the dearness allowance is still being

—

B TRt o T GRS



i 'A“" \

g

1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 533

aid to the employees ? If the decision isan old one then

it should not have come in the Supplementary Demand. Ifitis
a new decision, then when was it taken ? What was the
necessity ? Whether it has been given to other staff also ?

Then at page 6 it 1s stated that an amount of Rs.5,691
is required for electrification of the buildings of Assam Forest
School at Jhalukbari. As the decision for the implementa-
tion of the work was taken recently, no provision could be
made in he current year’s budget. Now if it is a new
decision, the budget will be completed on the 3lst March,
to day is the 9th" March, they could have waited till the
3lst of March. Also it is not stated if the electrification has
been completed and if the decision has been taken. to electrify
the Jhalukbari Forest School and if a decision has/been taken
and electrification has not been completed then .this matter
could have been taken in the General Budget when there
would have been more and better opportunities to discuss
this matter. After all I am only criticising this way ef
pushing in Demands and thereby not allowing the House to

wventilating its view on this item. For all these reasons I am

bringing this cut motion and I hope the House will
accept it.

Myr. CHATRMAN: Gut motion moved is that the provision
of Rs.2,84,438 under Supplementary Demand No. 2, Major
head ¢“10.—Forests,” Minor head—VI.—-Communications and
Buildings at page 3 of List of Supplementary Demands, be re-
duced by Re.l, . ¢., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demands of Rs.10,38,881 do stand reduced by Re.1.

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Forests): -Mr Chair-
man, Sir, I fully appreciate the points raised by my Friend.
Sir, the Patharia Reserve is a very large area which has from
sometime past been subjected to repeated Pakistani firings followed
by subsequent cease-fire agreements between the Governments
of Pakistan and Ipdlga.. The attitude of the Pakistan Govern-
ment being what 1t 15, no body can foresee with any amount
of certainty when fresh firing in violation of the cease fire
agreement  will take place. Sir, the House is quite aware
of the uncertain condition prevailing in that sector of our
border. So the Government could not foresce at that time,
at the time of the preparation of the Budget, whether any
camp houses or road would require construction. Subsequently
when it appeared to the Government that some new roads anc
temporary camp houses were necessary in the wvicinity of the
Patharia = Reserve for protection of the Reserve against



-

534 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TH Magr,,

Pakistani encroachment, Government had to incur this additional
expenditure. Besides construction of temporary houses and
roads, was necessary to employ about 63 numbers of Forest
Guards for protection of the Reserve. The Forest Guards
employed had to be equipped with uniforms and arms like
kukries. These expenditures could not be foreseen at the time
of framing the Budget and so we have come with this sup-
plementary demand.

As regards the sum of Rs.77,600 for payment of Ad-hoc
increase in Dearness Allowance to the stafl, this was passed
after a few months of the passing of the Budget. Whether
that has been made applicable to the other employees, I
cannot say but possibly it is applicable to all other low
paid employees, what T can say is that for payment of this
amount we had definite instruction and so we had to pay
the same.

As regards the sum of Rs.3,17,796, this matter relates
to the year 1955-56. The mistake was actually committed
in the office of the Accountant General. Whatever that may
be, the House has now not to vote anv new money but it
has only to give its approval to the regularisation of the account
under an appropriate head of account.

Mr CHAIRMAN: The hon. Mover of the Cut Motion
simply wanted to know from the hon’ble Minister the actual
amount sanctioned for this because there is some confusion
in the statement,

.. Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister; Forests): Yes, Sir,
it 1s confusing because it relates to past years. Actually the
same amount has been spent but it was accounted for under
a_different head. Sir, to ear is human and even the A.G's
office is also not immune from it. As I have already stated
the amount relates to the years 1955-56 and now the A.G.
has as.kec;’t us to regularise this irregular accounting in heads
by bringing a supplementary demand. During all these years
the matter was under correspondence and this time we have
come w_1th this supplementary demand for which no new
money is necessary,

As regards the other matter raised by my Friend, it also
does not relate to the present year. This sum of Rs. 15,350
relates to the previous year but it has now to be regularised
as 1t was also not properly accounted for.




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 535

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI (Rampur): In regard
to such matters, I suggest to the hon’ble Minister, that proper

explanations should be given for facility of understanding in
future.

Shri HARESWAR DAS ( Minister, Forests): That I
quite appreciate. If the hon. Member has sufficient time to
spare and is willing, I am prepared to place the whole lot
of papers related to this account before him,

Shri HIRALAL PATWARY (Panory): Including vyour
portfolio! (Laughter). :

Shri HARESWAR DAS: Sir, such thing does not come
under discussion on the present occasion. '

As regards the other matters, the hon. Mover did not
mean to oppose the Demand, he simply wanted an explanation
for the purpose of understanding them better. If he is
willing I shall place the related papers before him.

Mr., CHATIRMAN: The hon. Mover did not move his
cut motion to get clarifications from the hon’ble Minister
only for his benefit but he moved this cut motion and raised
this point for clarification so that all the hon. Members of
the House may be benefited. Anyhow, when the hon’ble Minis-
ter has agreed to furnish clear explanation of such supplemen-
tary demands in future, is the hon’ble Mover agree to accept
the explanation given by the Minister and withdraw the
cut motion ?

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Yes, Sir, I accept I now
beg leave of the House to withdraw my cut motion.

(The Cut motion was withdrawn by leave of the House)

*Shri KHOGENDRANATH BARBARUAH (Amguri):
Sir, I beg to move that the total provision of Rs, 10,38.88]
under Supplementary Demand No.2; Major head “10-“1501'e’sts”’
at page 3 of the List of Suplementary Demands be reduced by
Re. 1, i.c., the amount of the whole supplement d
BN 10:38,881, do stand reduced. by.Re 1o 0 o

(1. Why the expenditure for protection works in Patharia
Reserve and operation in Naga Hills as shownin the Explanatory

Notes under B.—(a)—V, VI and VIII will not be borne by the
Union Government.

*Speech not corrected



536 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9Ta Mar,,

2. Expenditure for the survey of raw materials is extraya-
gant and unnecessary).

My objectis very clear. It is this : why the expenditure
for protection work in Patharia Reserve and operation in the
Naga Hills should not be borne by the Union Government.
Sir, some roads were constructed, I understand that road come
munication is necessary in the border. But now these amounts
spent for the purpose of checking the border hostilities and con-
trolling the Naga hostiles in the border is apparently a matter for
the Central Government to tackle. If that is a fact then,Sir,
I want to know whether the question of security in the border
isnot a question for the Central Government. Whether the
security in the border area is a matter for the _Cel_ltral Govern-
ment ? Now, Sir, when the insecurity prevails inthe border
arcas, the Central Government must come forward to construct
there all the roads, if necessary. 'Our Government is such
a timid Governiment, such a puppet Government in the hands
of the Central Government............

M. CHATRMAN : It is not desirable to use the word
‘timid’, So, the hon. Member should withdraw this word.

+Shri KHOGENDRANATH BARBARUAH (Amguri):
Allright, Sir, I withdraw it. This Government 1s 50 weak: thav they
cannot even move the Central Government to mect this expendi-
ture. ““Jo Hukum?” is carrie | out by this Government, What-
ever is ordered by the Central Government 1S carried out by
the State Government. Now, Sir, when the Naga Hills area
has been taken away from Assam since First December 1957
it has become the duty of the Central Government to see that
no hostile activities are made in the border areas of Assam.
If any attack comes from either Pakistan or from Naga Hills
then it must be faced by the Central Government and to take
measures to prevent it. If any attack comes from the Naga
Hills then it must be taken as an attack from the Central
Government. When Naga Hills has been taken away from
Assam without consulting the people of Assam then it must
be that any attack from Nasa Hills must be taken as attack
from the Central Government. Any expenditure incurred to
prevent such hostile activities must be borne by the Central
Government, This is my obscrvation.

Secondly, Sir, I come to the question of undertaking of the
survey. In the Explanatory Note it is stated here: “Itwas
felt necessary for undertaking further survey of the reed
resources of the State for collection of over all data of the

#Speech not corrected

i s 7

o p—
B — c—



R
1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 537 -

reeds and grasses in order to enable the private industrialists
to appreciate the possibilities of establishment of paper and
Rayon Mills based on available data.”” Sir, such data can be
collected by so many officials. When there is a Department
with so many officials it is quite possible for this Department
to give the data, Ifit cannot, then Ithink the Government
should not keep this Department. This is my observation.

I therefore press my motion for the acceptance of the
House.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : The motion moved is that the provi-
sion of Rs. 10,38,881 under Supplementary Demand No. 2,
Major head “10.—Forests,”” at page 3 of the List of Supple-
mentary Demands be reduced by Re.1, 7. ¢., the amount of
the whole supplementary demand of Rs. 10,38,881 do stand
reduced by Re. 1. ;

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Forests): Sir,
I could not follow what the hon. Member aims at. From hig
speech it scems as if the Government of India and the Govern-
ment of Assam are at war and it also appears that when the
Naga hostiles do some depredation to our people or when
Pakistanis do some depredation to our people then this
Government should sit tight and make correspondence alone
with the Government of India. So, Sir, I could not follow
what he aims at. When our people are murdered or their
houses are burnt should we have to remain content by making
correspondence with the Government ofIndia? That cannot be.
Indja is one, the Centre is the head and the States are different
limbs of the same organism. If the hand aches then the
whole organism suffers. If the leg aches then the whole
organism suffers. When trouble occurs, itis the duty of both
Centre and the State to intervene. When Y
dying, when their houses are being burnt and their properties
looted this Government should immediately Comeptop their
rescue. We have accordingly come to their rescue. but for
the expenditure incurred, we are making corresponc,{ence with
the Government of India for re-imbursement. I do not see
much force in the speech delivered by the hon, .Member on this
?/Iem'and I therefore request him to withdraw his Cut

otion.

our people are



538  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [OTE Mar, T

Mr- CHAIRMAN: Does the hon. Member want to
withdraw his Cut Motion after hearing the Minister ?

Shri KHOGENDRANATH BARBARUAH (Amguri):
1 also could not follow what the Minister has said (laughter).

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Forest): I know it,
Sir, that he would not follow me. My Friend raised a question
about the survey of raw materials. If any industry is to be started
in Assam then it is to be based on two classes of materials. (1)
the mineral resources and (2) forest produce. These two classes
of raw materials are available in Assam. Though we have
enough raw materials we have not been able to exploit them,
Some experts from Japan were sent to Assam by the Govern-
ment of India. The experts here examined the reeds, ekra,
grasses and bamboos. The staff of our Department cannot
do this work having no expert knowledge. The Japanese
experts took away from Assam about 100 maunds of bamboos
to Japan. Reeds in Saikhowa area were also examined.
From these examinations it has now transpired that rayon and
paper pulp may be made out of them. Transport and other
charges this Government has to bear. For
demand has been brought.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Afier hearing the Minister does the
hon. Member want to withdraw his Cut Motion?

Shri KHOGENDRANATH BARBARUAH : 1 withdraw
my Cut Motion, but I am not satisfied with the grounds
advanced by the Minister, (The Cut Motion with the leave
of the House wag withdrawn).

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The next motion stands in the name
of Shri Nilmoney Barthakur, :

Shri NILMONEY BORTHAKUR (Dibrugarh): I am
not moving i, Sir.

Mr. CHAIRMAN - Then I come to the main motion.
‘The question is that an additional amount of Rs. 10,38,831-,be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
will come in course of payment during the year ending 3lst
March 1959, for the administration of the head “10.—Forests”

(The question was adopted).

this reason this .

——

—1




1059] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 539

Supplementary Demand No. 3
“]11.-—Registration™

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister, Registration):
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir,
to move that an additional amount of Rs. 55,200, be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March 1959, for the administration of the head “11.—Registra-
tion”,

Rs,
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 3,15,300
1I.-—Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly Nil
during the year.
Additional amount now required 55,200
I11,—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for:—
Grant Originally Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by
Minor and Sub- Assembly the Assembly Additional amount
head during the year now required
— — == - Ay =% =S

General Sixth  General Sixth General Sixth Total

Schedule Schedule Schedul
(1) (2) (3) (4 (5) (6) (M (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
A —District charges—
I, Pay of Officer .. 45,000 .. .. . 3,400 . 8,400
2.'Pay af Establish- 1,30,000 .. .. . 33,900 . 33,900
ment.
3, Allowance and 67,000 56 oo a0 12,000 o 12,000
honoraria.
4, Contingencies .. 37,500 ~ .. L% % 5,900 X 5,900

Total . .o o .e oo 55,200 oe 55,200




540 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [97H Mag,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. Pay of Officers—Additional amount is required due to revision of pay
scales of the staff and also to the creation of a new post of Special Subs
Registrar at Gauhati and appointment of Sub-Registrars,

2. Pay of Establishment.— (1) Additiosal amount is required due to pay-
ment of arrear pay in the enlianced rates remuneration to extra wiriters

at Rs. 3 per head per day sanctioned by Government with restrospective
effect from Ist April 1957.

Additional amount is required duc to drawal of arrear pay of certain
staff in 1957-58 and some in 1958-59.

3, Allowances, etc.—Additional amount is required due to 1 and 2
above.

4. Contingencies.—Additional amount is required due to revision of pay
of casual employees and to the increasc of contingent charges owing to con-
version of Lakhipur (Cachar) Sub-Registry Office.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : The motion moved is thatan additional
amount of Rs. 55,200, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in rthe course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st Marggl 1959, for the adminis-
tration of the head ¢“11.—Regisiration’".

There are two cut motions. I think, both these cut
motion can be moved at a time and the Minister will then
reply to both. R

*Shri KHOGENDRANATH BARBARUAH (Amguri):
Sir, I beg to move that the provision of Rs. 3,400 under Sup-
plementary Demand No. 3, Major head ‘“11.—Registration
Minor head—District Charges Pay of Officers, at page7
_Uf the List of Supplcn]entary Demands be reduced by Rs. 100,
i. e, the amount of the whole supplementary demand of

Rs. 55,200 do stand reduced by Rs. 100.

My purpose of moving this motion is to have clarification
what special occassion demands creation of special posts and
appointments, What was the necessity of a new post of Spe-
cial Sub-Registrar at Gauhati and appointment of Sub-Regis:
trars and why creation of these posts could not be envisaged
at the time of preparation of the gcneral budget?

.. Mr. CHAIRMAN: Cut motion moved is that the NF:O.
Vision of Rs. 3,400 under supplementary Demand No. 3, Major
head “ll.—Registration’> Minor head—District charges pay
of officers at page 7 of the List of Supplementary Demands
be reduced by Rs, 100, i. e., the amount of the whole supples
mentary demand of Rs. 55,200, do stand reduced by Rs.100.

—

#Speech not corrected ' R



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 541

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA (Nalbari-West). Sir, I beg to
movye that the total provision of Rs. 55,200 under Supplemen-
tary Demand No. 3, Major head “11-—Registration’® Minor
head —District Charges—Pay of Officers, at page 7 of the
List of Supplementary Demands be reduced to Rs. 100, 7. e.,

e amount of the whole supplementary demand of Rs.
95,200, do stand reduced by Rs, 100,

My object in moving this cut motion is to raise about the
present condition of copyists, maintenance of Records and

Copy-books and creation of a post of Special Sub-Registrar,
etc,

Mr. CHAIRMAN: May I know from Mr. Deka how
under this motion the maintenance of Records, Copy-books,
etc. can arise ?

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA: According to Assembly rules

When a token cut comes before the House thesecan be
discussed.

I read out Assembly rule 145 (c) at page 34:—

“that the amount of the demand be reduced by Rs. 100
in order to ventilate a specific grievance which is within the
sphere of the responsibility of the Government of the State
Such a motion shall be known as “Token Cut’ ang e
discussion thereon shall be con fined to the particular grievanc
specified in the motion.” ance

So, Sir, by this token cut motion, I beg to raise about th
grievance of the copyists of Sub-Registrar’s offices and alsq 5
a clarification from Government underwhat special circ.ums’cwant
the post of Special Sub-Registrar and other Sub-RE ‘ance‘s
were appciinted ? : L ¥ Sistrars

Sir, I do not understand why the post of g3 Snene:
Registrar was felt necessary by the GOVCIPanlent aftlgimfld Sub-
budget was passed. From the explanatory note it ig - 1e lasg
and in it 1is not stated about the specific Circumstan()t clear
creation of this post. Besides there is no reason tq sh ces for
this expenditure could not before seen when the 1agt0};v wh
was made. I want the Minister in-charge to explain the uﬁ et
pPosition clearly and to show special circumstances, if whole
the creation of this post. : ) (o

In my opinion. Govern
! - . me
have felt its necessity long before so they ought to ha\:]et :;mst
for it in the last budget. I mentioned about i

: this ki
Improper mode of financing by the Government in my e::h:f‘
speech in another motion today. :



542 - SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9rH Mar,,

Here, I would like to discuss about the sad plight of the
copyists, the poor hardworking lot of persons, who are the
sons, of the soil. Most of these copyists are temporary. Their
service depends on the mercy and sweet will of the Sub-
Registrars. Whenever a certain Sub-Registrar is dissatisfied
with a copyist he is discharged and whenever he likes he can
replace a copyist. His service is on the whin}S gf the Sub-
Registrar. When a Sub-Registrar thinks of appointing a fnc_nd
or relation of his as copyist he can do so by dlscharg.mg
another. This free handle of discharging a copyist at any time
at the sweet will of the Sub-Registrar is improper and in order
to getrid of such an ugly affair the Government should take
over that power from him and the poor copyists should be made
free from harassment, ‘

Sir, it is a known fact that in_ almost all Sub-Registry
offices corruption is rampant. I personally know of such instances
when for want of money for bribing poor people have to return
home without executing the registration of documents.

Sir, I draw the attention of the ‘hon’ble Minister in
charge of the Department to the necessity for keeping a strict
supervision over the activities of the Sub-Registrars in different
are as of the State, so that such kind of corruption 18

checked.

Regarding the plight of copyists, Sir, as I said before, they
should %ot begleFt in Eufh an unlsgttled state. Their post should
be made permanent and all the facilities enjoyed by the
Government servants should be given to them also. They
should not be left to the mercy and whims of the Sub-
Registrars, Furthermore regarding copy books, so far as my
knowledge goes, sometimes copy books are not supplied i
time to the Sub-Registrar’s offices from the Head office and
for that the Sub-Registrars have to face much trouble. The
copyists also are (o sit without work. You know, Sir, that
COpyists generally work on contract basis and if they. are to
remaim without work they have to tace untold sufferings for
their maintenance. On thé other hand, the executors of deeds,
who wanta certified copy or the original copy in time do
N0t get them unless these are recorded in copy record books.

ow ifthe copy record books are not supplied in time from the
head office, how this canbe done? I know due to non-supply
of copy books in time many Sub-Registrar’s offices, including

th : : h g
trgubiﬁlban Sub-Registrar’s  office, had to face muc




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 543

Then, Sir, most of the Sub-Registration offices are very
small and they are so congested that it is difficult for persons
to have accommodation, especially during rains. So, I suggest
that steps should be taken to construct attached rooms
in the offices for persons who come from distant places,
If 1 am al lowed, I would like to cite one instance.
In the Nalbari Sub-Regisiration office about 8,000 to 9,000
deeds are annually registered. The office is so small and

congested that even 10 people cannot remain there at a
time.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : I think the hon. Member will get

sufficient opportunity to discuss these matters at the time of
the General Discussion of the Budget.

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA (Nalbari West): Of course,
Sir. As this Department has not taken proper steps for the
amelioration of the sad plight of the copyists and also as the
new post has been made at an improper time, I commend my
demand cut motion to the acceptance of .he House.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Cut motion moved is that the total

provision of Rs. 55,200 under supplementary. Demand No.

3 Major head “ll-Registrations” Minor head-District Charges

Pay of officers at page 7 of the list of Supplementary Demands,
be freduced  to Rs. - 100. ' i. e., the amount of the whole

Supplementary demand of Rs. 55,200 do stand reduced by
Rs. 100

Shri JOGAKANTA BARUA (Jaipur): The work done by
the Sub-Registrar was formerly done by the Magistrates, but their
pay is ?very meagre. Has it been raised and, if so, to what
extent '

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister, Registration):
Mr. Chairman, Sir, both the hon. movers of the cut motions,
Messrs. Barbaruah and Deka, wanted to know the necessity
of appointing a third Special Sub-Registrar at Gauhati. Till
the month of August 1958, we had only two Special Sub-
Registrars with headquarters at Silchar and Nowgong. Since
then the volume of registration work has el great
extent. Take for instance, the cases of refugee loan registration
deeds, which are a net addition to our normal work, So, @
proposal came to us sometime after the last Budget Session for
a third post of Special Sub-Registrar and in the month af



44  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [97a Mar.,

COuld not be included in the normal Budget of last year.

OW, Sir, the main duties of the Special Sub-Registrar are, in
2 dlt.mn to the normal work of registration, to improve the
Working and efficiency of the Sub-Registration offices. For this
PUrpose a certain amount of inspection is necessary. For the
three zones, viz., Upper Assam, Lower Assam and Cachar, we
need three Special Sub-Registrars to do the inspection work
N addition to their normal work. This is the necessity for

Creating a third post of Special Sub-Registrar at Gauhati.

Mr. Deka has raised the question of low rate of remu-
Deration paid to copyists. -Here also, so far as I remember,
€ prescribed daily rate for copyists was only Rs. 2. We have
Now raised it to Rs. 3. Mr. Deka also complained of corrup-
tion in registration offices. Sir, we “have so far no such
Information and Mr. Deka also did not give any specific »
Instances. If, however, my Friend gives instances of corruption
In any office or offices I shall certainly look Intoit and see '

what "can pe domne.

August we sanctioned this post to meet the situation. So, it ’
!

He also said, particularly in reference to the Nalbari Sub- '
Registration office, that the office room is very small and there

18 no*accommodation for people coming from distant villages to.

take rest pending registration of their documents. Sir, this

Nalbari Sub-Registration office was formerly run on commission

basis, but now it has been converted into a Departmental office

and we shall see how best we can improve it.

These are the main points which were raised byI my Friends,
and I have replied to them. In view of what I have
stated I hope my Friends will be pleased to withdraw their
cut motions,

Regarding the point raised by Mr. Joga Kanta Barua, I 3
may say that pay scales of almost all categories of Government
servants were reyised according to the recommendation of the
last Pay Committee and T am sure the Sub-Registrar’s pay
scale was also revised.

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA (Nalbari-West) : Regarding \
the service of the copyist, I suggest that the copyist should
get all the facilities of Government servant and their ssrvice
should also pe a regular service.



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 545

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister, Registration):
We leave it to the Sub-Registrar to appoint when there is a
necessity. ‘lhese are temporary appointments and if work

justifies, they are retained, otherwise the appointments are
temporary .

Mr, CHAIRMAN : After what has been said by the
Hon’ble Minister, I want to know whether Shri Khogendra

§ath Barbaruah is willing to withdraw his Cut Motion
gl

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Nalbari):

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Also I want to know whether Shri

Tarun Sen Deka is willing to withdraw his Cut Motion
No. 2

Yes

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA (Amguri: I h

: ave no objection
to withdraw but there should bea model policy regarding
this. ;

Mr. CHAIRMAN: To the extent that the Minister can
say, he has already said. Now is it the pleasure of the House

that these 2 Cut Motions be withdrawn by leave of the
House ?

(voi ces—Yes)

Then the Cut Motions are withdrawn. Now I put the
main demand.

The question is that an additional amount of : 00
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray c():er}ti,;si'n gl?frgc;

which will come in the course of Payment duri
ending 31st March 1959, for the a lginistratigi:llf)gf tttlllz g::;
“]11-Registration’’.

(Aﬂer a ﬁaugg)

(The question was adopted)



546 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9ta Mar.,

Supplementary Demand No.4
¢13—Qther Taxes and Duties”

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Finance)
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, L. beg, Sir,
to move that an additional amount of R-<.1,50,307, be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st
March, 1959, for administration of the head “13.—Other Taxes

and Duties’’.
Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 8,38,000
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly ...

during the year.

Additional amcunt now required ... 1,50,307
I1I.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for :—
Crant originall Supplementary o
Jé‘tcdorbﬁl the  grant voted by the  Additional amount
iem by Assembly during now required
Minor and sub-heads the year 2
S -
— —P————— : - 1
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule  Total
Areas Areas Areas
) (2) (3) (4) (9) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs.
A .—Collection Charges for
Taxes and duties having
a common Administra-
tive Uharge—
Entertainment, Sales and
Pr_fessions Taxes.
1. fa) Direction—
1. Pay of Officer .. 40,163 v 50 1,850 .. 1,850
4,—{Contingencies - 8,970 ;. o .o 38,300 .» 38,300
(b) Superintendence—
1. Pay of Officers e 1,02,647 5,522 s wea 492 492
2. Pay of Establishment .., 2,906,616 12,758 S e 38,800 .. 38,380
3. Allowances, etc, e 1,77,336 7,211 o 26,600 2,250 25,850
4, Contingencies .. 65,800 4,900 e et 19,400 1,100 20,500
Add-Amount  transferred e 45,650 = o 5,450 5,450
from General, '
Add-Amount transferred 10,130 .. o 3,480, o SRl
from Sixth Schedule
Areas. =
2. Entertainment e 15,306 3,508 o 4o 13,585 .+ 13,585
Total .. - 5 A0 .. 1,41,015 9,202 1,50,807

B




=1 e ————

1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 547
EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) The additional amount is required to meet the expenses in connec-
tion with the creation of the post of Deputy Commissioner of Taxes and
some other additional stafl’ in the Department for the purpose of good and
efficient administration, drawal of subsistance allowance by the office,
Superintendent of the Commissioner of Taxes, purchase of typewriter and
Gestetner Duplicator Machine and bycycle for office use, installation of
tlectric fans, payment of arrzar house rent in respect of the officers of the
Superintendent of Taxes, Gauhati and Tinsukia, and also to meet the cost
of declaration forms under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, printed and
‘upplied by the India Security Press, Nasik Road. The increased expendi-
ture is also due to the drawal of arrear pay and allowances by some officers
of the Department in accordance with the revision of pay scales, 1956.

. (2) The amount is required to increase in demand owing to the new
Introduction of entertainment tax stamps in decimal coinage and also due
to the cost of non-recurring charges _for the preparation of plate and new
negatives by the Security Press, Nasik Road in connection with printing of
Assam Entertainment Tax Stamps for 15 denominations.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : The motion moved is that an ad-
ditional amount of Rs.1,50,307, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in course of
the payment during the year ending the 31st March 1959, for
administration of the head ‘“13.—Other Taxes and Duties.”’

There are 2 Cut Motions—one in the name of Shri
Hareswar Goswami and the other in the name of Shri Khogen-
dra Nath Barbaruah. May I know whether Shri Hareswar
Goswami will move his Cut Motion ?

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI (Rampur) :
moving it to save time.

Mr, CHATIRMAN: Thank you:
whether Shri Khogendra Nath Barbaruah
Motion ?

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Amguri):
Yes Sir, I beg to move that the total provision of Rs.1.50 307
under Supplementary Demand No.4, Major head «13... Other
Taxes and Duties” at page 9 of the List of Supplementary
Demands be reduced by Rs.100, z.e., the amount of the whole
SIl{lspp]ementary demand of Rs.1,50,307, do stand reduced by

100

(To have clarification if good and efficient adminjstration
Necessitates creation of new posts and additional staff in the

epartment).

I am not

Now may I know
will move his Cut

I want to understand clearly the purpose for which the
additional amount is required. Sir, it is stated that ‘‘the



548 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS I'OR GRANTS [9tH MAR, ’

additional amount is required to meet the expenses i_n _connec-
tion with the creation of the post of Deputy Commissioner of
Taxes and some other additional stall in the Department for
the purpose of good and efficient a.dministra_ttion.” _Sq the
amount is necessary only for the good and cfﬁcxen_t admlmgtlza«
tion. Now my point is whether a good and efﬁgenr adminis-
tration demands creation of new Posts. :Sir, I think .that ‘admi-
nistration depends on the honesty, sincerity and satisfaction of
the officer and new hands are necessary when the work loads
are too much.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: To get it done efficiently with ad- |
ditional hands, ,

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Amguri):
But the work load is not too much here but it is only for efficient
administration that new posts are necessary. Government has
al .o categorically admitted that inefliciency prevails in the admi-
pistration and to remove that inefficiency some post should be
created. Now I want to know whether the creation of new
posts can remove the mefficiency. I want to be clear, Sir.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Cut motion moved is that the pro-
vision of Rs.1,50,307 under Supplementary Demand No.4,
Major head “13—Other Taxes and Duties”, at _page 9 of the
List of Supplementary Demands be reduced by Rs.100, i.e , the
amount of WhO]C Supplcmcntar}’ Dcmand Of RS.I,SO,ROT (10 |
stand reduced by Rs.100. '

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Finance):
Mr, Chairman, Sir, My Friend. Mr. Barbaruah only want
a clarification whether by creation of the posts, the work which
1S now being discharged by the Department can be more
cfliciently discharged. 1 realised the difficulty of the hon. |
Member. It may not be possible for him to understand the
reasons in absence of the information. I am sure, after 1T have
placed the necessary information at his disposal, such doubts as
he may have entertained regarding the creation of the post will
be removed it and he will withdraw his Cut Motion. So far
as the post of the Deputy Commissioner of Taxes is concerned
1t was actually created for the purpose of entrusting the Deputy
Commissioner with the duty of disposing of many revisiorn I
cases the number of which was increasing every year and the
Commissioner of Taxes could not cope with the work when the

|



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 549

Government took this decision they upgraded the post out of
existing 3 Assistant Commissioners so that he may dispose of
revision cases and deal with some matters which are disposed
of by the Clommissioner. ~ So far as the amount realised from
this Department was concerned in 1954-55 we realised about
2,21,00,000 of rupees and in 1957-58 the collection received
from this Department was Rs.7,44,59,405. The hon. Member
will realise that the work in this Department has increased
nearly threefold from what it was 1954-55. Turther the
number of revision petititions in which 1956-57 was 467 has
increased to 801 in the year 1956-57. 1In order to enable these
petitions to be disposed of speedily, and that is what i1s meant
by more efficiently, it has been decided that some burden from
the Commissioner of Taxes should be taken and the work
entrusted with the Deputy Commissioner. 1 am sure that
neither the hon.Member, who moved the Cut Motion nor any
other Members in this House will grudge an expenditure to
a Department which is really earning more and more income
every year and for which revision work is being mc_reased from
time to time. 1 hope after this my Friend will withdraw his
Cut Motion and be satisfied that this has been done in the
Interest of the Department and in order to pronde for speedy
disposal of revision petitions.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Amguri):
Sir, T could have easily understoed that if it is state.d that fqr
the speedy disposal of matters the necessity of creation of tl?ls
post comes in but if it is for the efficient administration, Sir,
that T do not understand.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Now I take it that the hon. mover

of the Clut Motion is agreeable to withdraw his motion after
what has been said by the hon’ble Minister.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH: Yes, Sir,
although I am not satisfied.

(The Cut Motion was withdrawn by leave of the House).

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Now I put the main demand. The
question is that an additional amount of Rs.1,50,307 be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending

the 31st March, 1959, for administration of the head ¢13—Other
Taxes and Duties”.

(The question was adopted.)



550 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9tH Mar,,

Supplementary Demand No.3
“18.-B and 68.B-A—Consiruction of Irrigation—
N.E.D. Works.”

M. MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY (Minister,
Embankment and Drainage) : On the recommendation of <
the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional |
amount of Rs.44 000 be granted to the Ministerin-charge to °
defray certain charges which will come in course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1959 for the administration
of the head “18-B and 68.-B—A—Construction of Irrigation—
N.E.D. Works”’.

-

Rs. |

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly e 2,56,58,700 ;
1I1.—Additional amount already voted by the Assembly Nil ,{
during the year. If
44,000 |

Additional amount now required

111.-—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

igi upplementary
G:g:;:l or::.g;m:l;g grsanlr?r:rotcd by the Additional amount
Assembly Assembly during now required
the year
Minor and Sub- : A o A
By General Sixth General Sixth General  Sixth TOl:l
Schedule Schedule Schedule
2 @ @) @ = (8 i) i) )
_ Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs
lB.—D?her Revenue &8 Rs. Rasa
penc}lture Financed o
rdinary Revenue B.—
N. E. D._ Works (Non-
Commercial)—
=W 73,950 ¥ e 44,000 va 44,000
Total | -» 73,950 ase - 44,000 ve 44,000 \
i
EXPLANATORY NOTES
Pl ;
-~ 7€a%€ See explanation in the Schedules at Appendix A.
yEEth :  The motion moved is that additional

3rr;ount of Rs.4-4,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
clfay certam charges which will come in the course of payment



- 1959 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 551

during the year ending the 31st March, 1959 for the adminis-
tration of the head “18—B and 68.—B-—A—Construction of
Irrigation N.E.D. Works.”

There are three cut motions. 1 think it is better if the

three hon. Members move their cut motions together and the
Minister will reply ata time.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Amguri):
Sir, I beg to move that the provision of Rs.44,000 under
Supplementary Demand No.5, Major head “18-B and 68-B.—
A.—Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works’’, Minor head—A.—Works, at page 11 of the
List of Supplementary Demands, be reduced by Rs.100, i.e., the

amount of the whole supplementary demand of Rs.44,000, do
stand reduced by Rs.100.

(To know the details of a departmenta] *¢
failed to meet this amount from Central
explained in Appendix ‘A’ at
tary Demands).

Sir the purpose of my cut motion is to know the details of
the departmental “all attempts” that failed to meet this amount
from Central Loan Assistance as explained in Appendix “A”
at page 77 of the List of Supplementary Demands. What are
these attempts ?  Whether these attempts are sincere attempts ?
I want to know the particulars of these attempts Sir.

iz Mr.fcgifl%l:}%ﬁljna : Cug motlion moved is that the pro-
vision O A, r upplement 15
Major head ‘18-B and 68-B e a1y semantgli

—A—Construction of Irrigation
Navigation, Embankment and g ’

Drainage Works”, Minor
head—A.—Works, at page 11 of the L3 )
Demands, be reduced by Rs.100, 1., e List of Supplementary

> the a f le
iy demand of Hadr g mems of the whol
s5.100.

all attempts’’ that
Loan Assistance as
page 77 of the List of Supplemen-

Shri TARUN SEN DEKA (Nalbari. ; o
man Sir, I beg to move my cut H(logon.ari West): Mr. Chair

That the provision of Rs.44,000 under De-
i N5, e Head i o0 dser Supplementary Do
Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works*
Minor head—A.—Works, at Page 11 of the List of Supplemen-
tary Demands be reduced by Re.1 i.e., the amount of the

wh%ltcsupplcmentary demand of Rs,.44-,000 do stand reduced
by Re.l.




552 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9ta Mar,

(To disapprove the principle underlying the Supplemen-
tary Demands).

Sir, in my motion here 1 disapprove the very principle
underlying this Supplementary Demand, that is, the very
principle of bringing in this Demand again and again. And
furthermore Sir, in the last Budget Session this House sanc-
tioned lakhs of rupees to this Department and again why this
demand is sought now has been explained in Appendix ‘A’
It appears from the explaration given in Appendix ‘A’ that
our Government decided to undertake some schemes or pro-
jects of work not from the point of the interest of the people
but perhaps to give some immediate satisfaction to somebody.
Otherwise why a big Department like ~the Embankment
and Drainage which has immense responsibility while spending
the money and doing the work should not give clear indication
to the State as a whole from the very beginning as to what
work or what project or scheme are to be taken up and at
what time—this is not at all clear to us Sir.  Sir, we have
formulated plan after plan and we are speaking that so many
schemes and plans have been enunciated, but why the works
are not done according to the plan and within' the plan ?
These are things which can be placed before the House just
at the beginning, that is in the Budget. Why should these
things come later on in the shape of Supplementary Demands ?
But as things are at present, one can come to the conclusion
that the schemes and projects are not PI‘ORGFIY and systemati-
cally planned by the Government. Without drawing any
long drawn plan or systematic plan they just started the work
and that is why huge amount of money from the public ex-
chequer has been spent for nothing by this Department. There
are lots of examples to cite and I specially remember how the
other day the Minister-in-charge of Embankment and Drainage
while he went to Delhi to attend some conference, I saw
a statement of hisin the Assam 7 ribune in which he says that

these embankment projects are not systematically planned up
till now.

M. MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY (Minister, Em-
ment and Drainage): Is the hon. Member giving my
statement or his statement? (laughter).

.. Shri TARUN SEN DEKA (Nalbari-West): Whether
1t 1s my statement or it is your statement you will get a chance
ﬁv sp‘eak in reply—that is” the procedure. Sir, everyone in this

ouse both from the ruling party as well as from the




1959} SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 553

opposition know that embankments constructed up till now
in most areas are of no use to the people in general although
they cost the State exchequer tremendous amount of money:
This is so because this Department has not chalked out its
plan of work systematically but they are doing their wor
haphazardly or hurriedly and not timely just to get something
to start with. Now, as the public money is coming to us an
the responsibility of proper spending of this money rests with
this House, it is necessary that any plan or projects undertaken
by this Department should be well planned just at the begin-
ning of the year.

With these words Sir, I commend my motion to the
acceptance of the House.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Cut motion moved is that the pro-
vision of Rs.44,000 under Supplementary Demand No.5—
Major head—18-B. and 68-B—A-—Construction of Irrigation
and Navigation Embankment and Drainage Works”-—Minor
head—A —Works at page 11 of the List of Supplementary
Demands be reduced by Re.l, i.e., the amount of the whole
supplementary demand of Rs.41,000 do stand reduced by Re.l.

(Adjournment)
The Assembly was then adjeurned for lunch till 2 p.M.
(After lunch)

Shri BISHWANATH UPADHYAYA (Patharkandi):
Sir, I beg to move that the total provision of Rs.44.000 under
Supplementary Demand No.5, Major head “18-B and 68-B.—
A.—Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works”, at page 11 of the List o° Supplementary
Demand be reduced by Re.l, i.e., the amount of the whole
supplementary demand of Rs.44,000 do stand reduced by Re-1.

(To raise a general discussion relating to this Supplemen-
tary Demand).

i weAe waEea !

zu @y & o 3@ demand & fad aga & woa &y wir ar a4
3\ gw 3@y 2 fF @A WERI AL wSE AE0 qAw w ad § 98 8
39 AETAE AT AT AGAT AN T B W gwaar g fw g9 d@
FHTAT a1 & TEE gl ATAAT qAT AT Tifga | nfy gw &t & Gom-
munity Project Department &  &iftg #=i =i wa: &: 2 | Clom-
munity Project #1  Seminer #F srauzaT e et s 1



554 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TH MAR.,

S WY A #=r 91 5 ogw O wegw X w £ fF gw g@n W AW
AT @ & BF AT AT F 9gd &7 gW A% WEIG a9 | § | agAs
THEE F AT ZW AT w1 F7 99y £ | 6 g9 dad Am & geEn
wOaT @9 T & WX (6 A& 59 a<g v AA0 WeT WU Ll gl

T AT A8 & 5 AR sHaYE Tea ardar @= T $X) 9Ed A
gar @ (6T ATeFT w7 @« FL | gw uar ol s@d g fw feadr Ay
T S 8, §F F waTT §F QI AEr a1l g1 T FTE A W
AgT qFAIE ST qIAT 2 | ¥ fr Bt A9r ¥ UF A< 9% Ay FWr fem
ST & AR 9ET gEd WX gAY dX 9% g@wT dgd AN ALIEAr g1 gl
AT THI 3T ST & WA Ao gy 21 erg Adr 9T var & ghnl
# adt FEr AEar & fF &5 Scheme gw @7 £ @ 9H I FE | TG ar
FUIT ATHT &7 AR Ml & |

zad 2ar 2 fF aCFR ¥ ET0 AA@ AEW A1 grAa i agg wad
BT 2 SR B FSA0 T W@ 21wl gl #  Irrigation
Depariment 7 5t #% 441 & ¥ A4 @l &1 AHA AT AT
ST 2 BF A wRT fAEFa AAT gRAT Wy gwear 4l W W g1 SEa
%  FTHf ¥ qAT FAAT ! FA A1 megr  aWr Agg | A a1 ® T
qQET § BFAT 2 |

'@ﬂwwrg%aﬁ'saﬁqﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁwfrﬁ%
DTAAFAT FEF S| AT AT WHIAT A gW W A5l #L gwd | 7wy A
X fm w=g WL AT e v wewq qel g | Afed sEew fau
= FAT A AAE W & &Y w=Ey AleAr wEedar §

H,

-

]

TAAT &Y FRHT B WX 3@ FOA qEAT HY 4@ AT § AT AT FTAT
fr maa a7 fA=E 2 T e S

Mr. CHAIRMAN : The motion moved is _that the total
provision of Rs. 44,000 under Supplementary Demand No. 5,
Major head “18—B and 68——B.-A —Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works” at page 11 of
the List of Supplementary Demands be reduced by Re. 1,i.e.,
the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.44,000
do stand reduced by Re, 1.

M. MOINUL HAQUE CHAUDHURY, (Minister, Em-
bankment and Drainage): Mr. Chairman, Sir, I feel my
Friends have completely’ misconceived the Demand. Shri Bar-
baruah wanted to know as to whether the Department made “all
attempts™ and if so, what was the nature of the attempts. I would
first like to answer his questions. Sir, during the discussion
of the Plan frame of this State under the Flood Control Program-
me in September, 1955 at Delhi by the Planning Commission
and the Ministry of Irrigation and Power, the necessity of
providing inter alia Buildings in diflerent E. & D. Divisions and

23U,

e — gy, — g
———— L . o T




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 555

Subdivisions and ‘Central Workshop at Gauhati under the
Flood Control Programme was explained by the then Chief
Engineer, Flood Control, Assam. Accordingly, the Plan frame
of Rs. 8 crores (as allocated for this State at the time) provided
for Rs. 20 lakhs for Central Workshop and another Rs, 20 lakhs
for other works, which meant buildings and vehicle. However
due to reduction of pian allocation to this State later on, provi-
sion for the above items were also correspondingly reduced.

The above requirements of Assam were further discussed
at the meetings of the Central Flood Control Board held in Delhi
on 22nd August, 1957 and also subsequently on 29th August, 1957
Ina mecting between the officers of Ministries of Irrigation and
Power and finance of the Government of India and the officers
of the Flood Control and Irrigation Wing of our State. In the
light of that discussion necessary estimates were submitted to
Government of India in a letter, dated 2nd April, 1958 for their
approval for loan assistance.

As there was no response ﬁ_‘cu_n Government of India the
matter was taken up in the ministerial level, A. D. O. letter,
dated 2nd July, 1958 was addressed by me to Union Minister for
Irrigation and Power. In reply to this Union Minister of Irriga-
tion sent a letter, dated 8th September, 1958 {0 me in which it
was indicated that building schemes di
assistance from the Centre under Flood Control Programme
and that it would be in the best interest of State Government to
utilise Central Loan Assistance under Flood Control Programme
solely for protection works in areas vulnerable to floods.

d not qualify for loan

Under the circumstance, there was no alternative but to
provide funds for the Buildings from the State resources. And
hence this demand.

Now, from the account I have just given to the House, it
would be evident that all possible attempts, not only at the
Officers level but also at my level were made, Since we did not
get any loan assistance for buildings for the offices and also for
the quarter of the officers, we had to come forward with this
Supplementary Demand. My Friend Shri Tarun Sen Deka
had practically nothing to say, and therefore, he was beating
about the bush. I do not know how he could come forward
with the accusation that the Department was not proceed-
ing under a plan. As the buildings were under a plan along
with many other schemes for flood control and embankments
and since the allocation for this State to execute this plan has



556 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [91H MaR.,
been reduced, so, we have been put to difficulties. Now the
question is when the Central Government is not giving us the
necessary loan assistance, where from these necessities, 2.,
the quarters for officers and the office buildings can be pro-
vided ? We have come to the Assembly for this.

- I entirely agree with my Friend Shri Upadhyaya that a large
number of schemes could not be completed for want of money,
but at the same time it has got to be considered that almost all
the officers of E. and D. Department had keen working for many
years without any houses and without any permanent accommo-
dation of their Offices. This is not the case with officers as a whole
in other departments in the other wing of the Public Works
Department. There may be ene or two officers who are without
houses, there may be one or two officers for whom we have not
been able to provide any accommodation, but for the bulk of the
officers there is permancnt arrangement for buildings for offices
and also for their accommodation. In the circumstances we have
got to make a beginning in the E. &D. Department. Our planis
not too ambitious, It would be seen from the notes circulated
that for most of the houses for officers OF for offices we are pro-
viding not very big amounts. In some Cases for a cqmb1ned
office building for an Executive Engineer, and a Subdivisional
officer we are providing small amounts like 30 to 32 thousands.
Considering the importance of the work I hope, the hon.
Member will agree that this is not a Very ambitious scheme.
In most cases simple Assam type of houses, we are going to
provide to our offices. We are not going M. for very costly
schemes. TIn most cases, we are Jjust giving them a roof
under which they are - +to -work. We are. giving them
a minimum shelter which i, necessary to carryon their
duties. I do not think my Friend would be so uncharitable
as to demand that our officers should work without any primary
amenities which they or as a matter of fact every body need.

Another scheme for which I am _asking a small amount of
money to make a beginning is an irrigation project, known as
Ja:muna Irrigation Project. 1 don’t think anybody will disagree
with me about the supreme importance of this scheme. Itis
well known that Nowgong suffered from drought for about

three years. There was mo  scheme for irrigation in the Kaki.
and Jamuna areas of that district. In connection with this
particular matter many of the hon. Members in this House
demanded times without number that we should take up some
schemes for irrigation in Assam. 1 went out of my way and
urgf:d my Department that we must make a beginning by
having some such schemes. This scheme is not in the Second

o




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 557

Plan, The scheme was submitted about a month or so back,
and I have hurriedly come to the Assembly so that we can start
with the work this year without waiting for the next budget. I
hope my Friends in the Opposition will appreciate the action
taken by me and withdraw the cut motions tabled by them.

Mr. CHATRMAN : In view of the statement made by
hon. Minister in reply to the cut motions already moved, may
I know whether Shri Khagendra Nath Barbaruah is agreeable to
withdraw his cut motion ?

(dfter a pause)

As he is absent, I think

. the motion can be taken as
withdrawn.

(The motion stands withdrawn.)

Myr. CHAIRMAN : Next cut motion was moved by Shri
Tarunsen Deka. Is he agreeable to withdraw his cut motion P

Shr TARUNSEN DEKA (Nalbari-West) : Yes, Sir.

. Mr. CHAIRMAN : The cut motion moved by Sri Deka
s withdrawn.

Then cut motion No. 3 moved by Shri

: Bishwanath Upadh-
Ya. Is he agrecable to withdraw the cut

motion ?

Shri BISHWANATH UPADHAYA (Patherkandi) : Yes,

ir.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The cut motion moved i h-
aya stands withdrawn. All the cut moti- y Shi Upad

ns are withdrawn.

Now I put the original motion. The Hestionre:
B ] S is that
an additional amount of Rs.44,00, be granted tg the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come

: : in the course
ngayment durnf]glr thle ylear ending 31st March. 1959 for the
administration of the head <18.-B and 68-B-A Co, i of
Irrigation-NED. Works. Bbanciss: i

(The question was adopted.)



558 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9tH Mar.,

Supplementary Demand No. 6 ‘25 General Adminis-
tration’

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Fmance_):
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg Sir,
to move that an additional amount of Rs.17,70,529 be grantc':]c}
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges wg}cll ??ilt
come in the course of payment during the ye?}‘ gn gg er;l
March, 1959 for adminisiration of the head ¢25—Gen
Administration’?,

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly " ... 1,39,85,400
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during 3,49,400
the year.
i 529
Additional amount now required 17,70,5

Su 5 ill be
IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand will
accounted for:— Suppl{:ll‘lcntﬂgy
rant votc _k,
Grant originally voted by ':;hc Assembly Additional amou nt

by the Assembly during the HoweszCatl e
y 'Yfﬂr
Minor and Sub-head P ’E:;;:r Sixt? General  Sixth Total
6 7 8)
& @ @ =T R
Rs R Rs Re. Rs. Rs. Rs,
. s. :
A.—Heads of States
and Ministers—
1. A-7—Chief Minister
and Secretariat staff
of Chief Minister—
4. Allowances, etc, 38,207 o £ey 2,000 s 2,000
5. Contingencies ,, 14 940 .o 8,000 i 080
2 -
2. A-B.—Ministers 6,03,040 e poss 1,91,000 oio 1,91,000
El
3. A9 —Coveriiment 51,300 50,100 = 500 no 500
I!usp:tah'ty Orga- ‘ o
Disation,
B—Srate Legislature—
~ B—Legialative
2. Anmbly— 000
: (V%‘:vcaci‘)rfcs' &5 poUiono. = . - so0c0 .. 21000 & *

4 Contingencies 3,000 : = 12,155 % 12,155

‘-"‘-‘——-—-—-4'

o AN (. s ey | S

N s P




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

559
Minor and Sub-hcad Grant originally voted- Supplementary Additional amount
by the Assembly Grant voted now required
by the Assembly
during the
year
R —
General Sixth General  Sixth General Sixth Tota
Schedule Schedule Schedule
1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) ()
Rs Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs
(5) B. 2—State Lcgis-
lature Secretarial—
1. Pay of officers... 29,700 .. 6,200 s 760 700
2. Pay of Establish- 1,26,170 ., 8,600 . 5
went. »200 50 5.200
3. Allowance and 37,348, 3 000 5 12
Honoraria ,100 .o 12,100
4, Contingency .. 57,000 .. 14,900 - 31,600 -7, 31,600
D, Secretariat and ..
Head quarter Lsta-
blishment—
(6) D-1 (a) Civil Secre-
tariat—
S vofiOficer — 8,36,040 . .« - 13,960 73,960
i s ate i
2. Pay of Esta- 13,52,660 o T
blishment. o L,62,340 .. 1,62,340
3. Allowances 7,81,500 5% 1.
and Honoraria, 5 1,50,000 5 1,50,000
4. Contd ic 292,500
niingencies 1,05,000 .. 1,05,000
(7) D-3—Director
of Land Re-
cords—
& sstablish= ?
2 nl;:gvtof Establis 45,292, s X = 9,000 . 9,000



Minor and Sub-hcads Grant originally Supplementary grant  Additonal amount
voted by the voted by the Assembly required
Assembly during the year

s A -~—— A~ v ——Ae .
General Sixth General Sixth Generai  Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule

(3) (4) (5) (6) (") (8)

(1 (2)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

3. Allowances and 24,288 = s 6,067 vor o ulGle0T
Honoraria,

560 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TH MAR.,
|

4, Contingencies 6,400 . .- e 3,000 .- 3,000
D.(i) Directorate of 20 e .o es . 43,650 s 43,650
Statistics.
(8) E.—Commissioners—
1. Pay of Officers 81,700 e " .. 27,905 & 27,905
2. Pay of Establish- 54,509 4 7 b eiRRb2T . 4627 1
ment.
3. Allowance and 39,758 o = .. 5,726 5 5,726
Honoraria.
4. Contingcngies ]_5,150 o s 0O 2,226 ote 2,226 1
F.—District Adminis-
tration.
1
i
(9) F-I—General Ad- ,
ministrati sn— ‘
# Pay of Bstablish- 7,57,000 2,64,000 - se 18,0595 RO 1
3. Allowances and 4515,400 2,62,158 e =5 23,926 57,459 81,385 |
J

Honoraria,

4, Contingencies 3,98,700 1,07,702

R o o - G

.. 1,837,117 60,530 1,97,647



1959]

Minor and Sub-licads  Grant originally

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

Supplementary grant

561

Additional amount now

voted by the voted by the Assembly required
Assembly during the yesr
— A N A A 5
General  Sixth General Sixth General  Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(1) (2) (3) (4 (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs., Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

(10) 8—Expenditure - .o X .. 422,600 4,22 000
in connection
with Border Re-
lief—Purchase
and Maintenance
of Vehicles.

(11} F-2—Subdivi- 3,28,700 1,03,100 33,153 2,000 35,153
sional Organi-
sation.

F-3—OQOther Esta=
blishment—

(12)  (a)—Process 6,36,200 37,900 . .. 56,349 1,840 58,189
Serving Esta- /
blishment.

(13)  (b)—Lzunch 4,100 . . 8,000 8,000
Establishment.

(14)(e)—Staging bun- 54,806 8,000 1,010
galow Establish- L1
ment.

(15) G.—Works 12,000 11,600  3L,7(0 32,500 4,000 14,200 18,200

H.—Miscellaneous—

(16) H-2—Miscella- 96,800 - .. 12,550 18! 12,550
ncous.

Total 2 b v .. 12,06,904 5,63,625  17,70,529




562  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [97ii MaR,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) Allowance, etc.—The amount js required to meet the increased
expenditure onTravelling Allowance of Officers during the year.

Contingencies—The amount is required to meet the expenditure on
account of debit raised by State Transport Authorities during the year due
to repair of State Car and charges of pool Cars allotted to Zx-Chief Minister,

Assam and also to purchase service postage stamps.

{2) lhec additional funds are required to meetincreased expenditure
under the items noted below:

Rupees 28,000 for ¢ [ravelling Allowance of Minister® 1 Due to

increase

Rupees 15,000 for 50 2 »» Officers® in the
v number A
Rupees 55,000 for - o ,» Establishment of Offi- f
cial tours, |

Rupees 9,000 due to the grant of Ad-hoc increase in Dearness Allowance
to the low paid Government Servants.

<Other Non-contract Contingencies’ to meet
t of rent of private buildings
Ministers and Parlia mentary
and the residences of other

Rupees 35,000 under
increased expenditure on account of paymen
hired for residences of Ministers, Deputy
Secretaries and furnishing these residences
Ministers, etc., with furnitures.

meet increased expendi-

Rupees 12,136 under ‘Telephone Charges’ to T :
installation charges and

ture on account of new Telephone connections,
telephone trunk call bill, [

Rupees 4,000 under ‘Purchase of Typewriters’ due to purchase of new
machines and repairing charge of existing ones.

Rupees 32,864 under ‘Purchase of Motor Car’ due to the cost of two ;
ncw State cars for two Deputy Ministers. i
K

(5 Tt Hae Dens decided to sanction an amount of Rs.600 annually to |
the Speaker, Assang Legislative Assembly on account of Hospitality Charges. k
As the df:cision has been made i1 ecently the amount could not be provided ¢
in the original Budget, 1

(4) dllowance, etc.—The additional amount is required for payment of
Travelling Allowance and halting allowances to the Members for attending
g:se Sessions and Committee Meetings. Grant originally voted by the
insz;r:éa‘}y has fallen short of the .equirement due to High expenditure $
Meml On payment of Travelling Allowance and halting allowances to the

cmbers caused by longer period of Session, increased number of meetings
of various Legislature Committee and tour of the Members of the Estimates
Committee both in and outside the State.

e v



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 563

Contingencies.—The additional amount is required to meet the cost of
State Car for the Deputy Speaker, Assam Legislative Assembly admissible
under the Deputy Speaker’s Salaries and Allowance Act.

. (3) Pay of Officers.—~The additional amount is required to meet the
increased expenditure on Pay of Officers due to the appointment of a
Librarian for the Assembly Library.

Pay of Establishment.—The additional amount is required to meet the
increased expenditure due to appointment of temporary staff to cope with
the works of the Session of the Assembly and due to up grading of pay of
Watch and Ward Staff entertained during the Session of the Assembly.

Allowance, ete.—The amount is required for
Trave]ling Allowance of officers and establlshmen
for grant of ad-hoc increase in Dearness Allowance to the low paid employees
and Medical charges of Member, Legislative Assembly out of the total
0fRs.12,100, Rs.6,600 was advanced from Contingen cy Fund.

increase in expenditure of
t, to meet the expenditure

Contingencies.—The amount is required for Paymen
on Naba Bhavan Hostel (3,600) for purchase of Typewriter (3,000) and
for Purchase of Furniture for Assembly building, Stencil and other delica-
ting paper and Service postage stamps due to increase in activities of
cgislature, Out of the total ‘amount, an amount of Rs.28,600 was
advanced from Contingency Fund.

t of Municipal Taxes

(6) Pay of Officers.—The amount is required to meet the pay of the
Newly appointed officers in the Secretariat, viz.—(1) Development Commis-
$1oner, (2) Joint Secretaries, Tribal Areas Department and Finance, (3)

eputy Sccretaries, Agriculture Tribal Arcas Department, Planning and
ovelopment and Education, (4) Under Secretaries, Agriculture, Education,
and Finance, (5) Assistant Secretaries. FOl‘cst, Revenue, Tribal Areas

Jepartment, Planning and Development and Panchayat Departments, (6)
ceretary, Law Commission, ctc.

Pay of Establishment.—The amount is required to meet
the newly appointed staff on account of th
Ecretariat to cope with the increased works.

: the pay of
¢ rapid expansion in the

Allowance and Honoraria.—The amount is required to meet the allowances

of the newly appointed stafl and due to higher expenditure on account of

ravelling  Allowance and the grant of Ad-fue increase in Dearness

llowance to the low paid Government employees. The following amounts
are required under this sub-hed: — Exie

1) Rupees 40,000 under ‘Travelling Allowance f s
!15.2(%,0)0(] ugclcr ‘Dearness Allowance’ (3) Rs.T12,000 under %m}?f%fg‘fmﬁg
I lieu of Rice Cioncession and Free Ration (4) Rs.12,000 under ‘Cost of
Living Allowance, (5) Rs.5,000 under ¢Winter Allowance® and (5) Rs.60,000
under ‘ad-hoc increase in Dearness Allowance.’ ee T

Contingencies.—The amount is required to meet increased Expenditure
due to the igcrease in the strength of the Secretariat Staff and Depart-
Inents resulting in  a general increase in contingent expenditure. Under
thig sub-head, the following amounts are required :—(1) Rs.13,500 for



564 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANIS [9taH MaR.,

purchase of new typewriters. (2) Rs.3,000 for purchase of Books, Maps,
cte., (3) Rs.18,500 under ‘other Non-contract Contingencies’ (4) R5.20,000
under ‘Telephone charges’ for installation of new connections, etc. and (5)
Rs.50,000 under ‘Contract Contingencies’ due to increased expenditure on
account of Service stamps and other miscellaneous items.

(T) Pay of Establishment.— The additional amount is required for increase
in expenditure due to drawal of pay of establishment in revised scale of pay
of 195€ in respect of majority of cases as it took time to finalise the fixation
of pay in the revised scale. As the budget for 1958-59 submitted before
finalisation of the fixation of pay on these cases the amount could not be

provided in original budget.

 —The additional amount is required for increase
and extensive tours performed by Director of
Land Records and his staff inside and outside the State in connection with

demarcati>n of Indo-Pak boundary and  resettlement operations and
sanction of honoraria in connection with Ind>)-Pak boundary work also on

account of dearness and other allowances on the basis of the revised scale
of pay payable to the staff.

Allowance and Honoraria
in e<penditure due to frequent

amount is required for in crease in expen-
» increase in the volume of work in
Lich is in full swing and demarca-

Contingencies—The additional
diture of the Office contingencies due to !
connection with resettlement operation Wi
tion of Indo-Pak boundary.

additional amount (Rs.35,132) was

17 istics.— Lhe X
D (¢) Director of Statishics 5t Sample. Survey. oL ARSI ot

required to meet the cost on account . i ey
C:}conut in Assam. As the schemec wias sanctioned after the finalisation

of current year’s budget, the amount was .advanccd from the Contingency
Fund, and the balance (Rs.8,518) is required to meet the expenditure for
setting up cof an Independent TField Agency for surveys of Food and non-
food Crops in Assam. No provision for the purposc could also be mude in
the current year’s budget, as the sa nciion for the scheme was received alter
the current year’s buriget: estimates passed by the Assambly.

(8) Pay of Officers—The amount is required due to several changes ol
incumbent of Post of Commissioner of Hills Division and Appeals and al’o
to meet the deputation Pay of Clommissioner who went on deputation to

Foreign Countries jrom the same head.

Pay of establishment and Allowances.—L'he increased amount is required for
avised scales of pay and also pay of

?;:a?mn of pay of establishment in the T : _ : /
ree (rainers who had been very recentiy appointed for imparing traning
to the Assistanty of Deputy Commissioner aad Sul)dwz_smnal Officer’s Office,

the finalisation of current Year’s

B € appeintment has been made after
udget,

he purchase of service postage
for purchase of Typewriter,
ation of current year’s budget:

sta:fangnge"d“fs"—"]-he amount is required for
P due to inciease in correspondences and

the sanctio C
. n of which w iven alt e (inalis
Hence the Demangd 1 was given alter th

N




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 565

(9) Pay of Establishment.—The additional expenditure is due to increase
of pay of Staff in the revised scales of pay.

Allowances, ete.—The amount is required to meet the increased expendi-
ture for Travelling Allowance of officers.

Conlingencies.—The increased expenditure is required for the higher
demand of District Officer under service postage stamps, Pay of Casual
employees, maintenance of Vehicles and telephone charges.

(10) Out of Rs. 2500 lakhs sanctioned by Government of India for
giving financial assistance for Border Relief during the current financial year,
the following amounts have been decided to be utilised for purchase and
maintenance of Vehicles for transport of Border Produce, ete.

Rs,
(1) United Khasi-Jaintia Hills et 1,77,000
(2) Garo Hills ... e ses .ee 1,77,000
(3) Mizo District ... ‘oe 68,000
Total i ok .. 4,22,000

As Government of India’s sanction was received very recently, necessary
provision of the above amoint could not be made earlicr. The pro-
pose demand is to provide this amount for utilising the same during the
current financial year.

(11) The amount is required due to the increased d

: : emand of Travellin
Allowance of Process serving establishment, e

(12) The amount is required due to increased demand

. : of Travellin
owance of Process serving establishment. g

(13) The amount is reguircd for the purchase of a Johnson 35 L. P.
ea Horse engine construction of boat. 3 2

(14) The amount is required for

cntertainment of more casual
employees in Dak Bungalow.

(15) The amount is required for some original works,

- i. e., construction
of quarters and some repair works.

(16) The sum is required to meet the training expenditure on account
of eight I, A, S. probationers allotted to this State for the period from April
to November 1958 in the I. A.S. training School, Delhi, The amount
includes pay and allowances of the Officers during the course of their
training,

LT s



566 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9ta Mar.;

Out  of the total requirement of Rs12,550°.0 an amount of
Rs. 7,870+00 which was advanced from the contingency fund for the same
purpose is now required to be regularised by Supplementary Demand.

Mr. CHAIRMAN :—The motion moved is that an addition-
al amount of Rs.17,70,529 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1959 for
adminjstration of the head €‘25—General Administration”.

There are ten cut motions. The first motion stands in thp
name of Shri Hareswar Goswami. Is he going to move his
cut motion ?

*Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, I beg to move that
the provision of Rs.10,000 under Supplementary Demand No.b,
Major head “25—General Administration, Minor head A—:
Heads of States and Ministers, Sub-head 4 Allowance and 5
Contingencies (Total), at page 12 of the list of Supplementary
Demand be reduced by Re.l, i.¢., the amount of the whole
Supplementary Demand of Rs.17,70,529 do stand reduced by

e.].?!‘

Sir, in the Supplementary Budget of about 2 crores 17
lakhs is a big sum and that is wanted under the head
“General Administration’>. When we look to the Explana-
tory Notes we find that at page 16(z) Allowance, etc., to the
Chief Minister’s Secretariat Staff, A. B. Ministers the amount
Is required to meet the increased expenditure on travelling
allowance of officers during the year. Then lagain we find at
Page 17 the amount is required for increased expenditure on
travelling allowance of officers and establishment and to meet
the expenditure on grant of ad-hoc dearness allowance, Then
4gain towards the third but last paragraph we find tha§ the
amount is required to meet the allowancesof newly appointed
staff and due 10 higher expenditure on account of travelling
.allo\:vance and the grant of ad-hoc increase in dearness allowance.
Again at page 18 we find in the third paragraph that the
adc}:tlonal amount is required for increase in expenditure due
%anl;;ﬂquent and extensive tours performed by t_he Director of
e I_{ECOrFls and his stafl’ inside and outside the State in
menteCUOn with demarcation of Indo-Pak boundary and resettle~
amolﬂte'n again at page 19, item No.(iZ) we find that the
e 1S Tequired dye to the increased demand of travelling

ance ‘of Process Serving ecstablishment. So we find that

* Bt
Speech not corrected

[

&

S— #—-——?-,M'—“ —

'\



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 567

out of this amount of Rs.17 lakhs a big portion of the amount
is required in connection with increased travelling allowance of
Ministers and other officers. We have found that extensive
tours are undertaken by Ministers and officers and very often
it so happens that if one comes to Shillong even it is difficult
to find out one out of nine or ten Ministers. Sometimes it so
happens that not a single Minister is found at Shillong and
- cverybody is on tour. The Deputy Ministers have similarly
taken to extensive touring and very often it is justifying by
saying that they have no work to do at Shillong and therefore
they go about. Tor the Parliamentary Secretaries there is the
same justification. On  the very day of his appointment as
Parliamentary Secretary or the next very day you will find that
he has drawn a tour programme. So tours have become so
very important for Ministers, Deputy Ministers and Parliamen-
tary Secretaries. I am just taking a random survey and I find
in'the Gazette of 1lth February 1959 the revised tour
Programme of the  Chief Minister from 11th to 20th
February. Then again we find the tour programme of
the Minister, Revenue, Forest and Excise, Assam from 11th to
17th February, then the tour programme of the Parliamentary
Secretary, in-charge of Relief and Rehabilitation from 6th
to 20th February Sir, 14 days continious touring. Then
we find the tentative tour programme of the Director of
Agriculture, tour programme of the Jr. Conservator of
Forests, Tour Programme of the Director of Rural Development
from 9th to 23rd—I14 days continuously, tour programme of
the Minister for Education from 5th to 13th, tour programme
of the Director of Ec.iu_cation, tour programme of Helshmatl
Committec of the Ministry of Education, tour programme of
the Minister of Planning and Development from 5th of 16th,
tour programme of the Secretary, Cottage Industries Depart-
ment and so on and so forth. What all these tours mean. These
tours vary in duration from 14 to 15 days continum;sly and
sometimes even more. After all in a democratic country people
want their Ministers to mix with them, to know their problems
first-hand. Then also I find when the I. N. T. U C. Conference
was held at Dibrugarh, tours of different 'Ministers were 50
planned that by thesc tour programmes they were enabled to do
all the tours from Shillong to the distant corner of the State,
then to attend the conference that was going on there at that
time and then come back. I have here also some other program-
mes as well, But it is not necessary to detil them at any further
length because the Ministers doing the tours themselves know it
quite well, I was criticising about the top-heaviness in the
administration. "Cop-heaviness is confined not only to Ministers
and Deputy Ministers but even to the general administration



568  SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [91i Mar,,

also it is being gradually extended. The other day I said that
as many as three Ministers went on a particular day and crossed
the Bharali river and then came back. We have all alone been
saying that the tours should be properly organised. If one Minis-
ter goes to a particular place, what is the necessity for the other
Ministers to go to the same place on the same day or a day or
two after. But this type of haphazard tours have now become
an usual fashion more than casual or occassional occurrence.
When Shri Bishnu Ram Medhi was the Chief Minister we com-
plained and suggested to him that the tours should be planned in
such a way that there might be some amount of co-ordination
and secondly that there should not be any overlapping. At one
time it so happened that onc Minister went to Dibrugarh
followed by his Deputy Minister so far as Sibsagar. Then some
people asked him, *Well, the Minister has just passed Sibsagar
to Dibrugarh, and why has it become neccssary to come to Sib-
sagar’’. The Deputy Minister replied that the Minister would
not go into the interior places and that he had gone there to
visit the interior places, (Laughter) and therefore he had to
arrange a separate tour for him. Now, these things we do not

want. Not only the Minister, but our officers have become extre-
mely tour minded so much so that these days the best way to solve

any problem is merely to say, as it were, ““Well, I‘ went to such
and such places. Every one has become SOOUT minded that
sometimes some people get more than his salary. If the intention
of such extensive tour is to compensaté Oncs loss, then I feel
constrained to advise, let this House pass & Higher Salary Bill
so that we may be in a position to know that we are going to
expend so much on account of salarics and that we may not
have to expend much more larger amount of money on some
other names or accounts such as travelling allowances, holtage,
etc. In this conmection I remember an Assamese proverb,

i gfer i, for e gfe A

i. e. we do not eat fish as fish but we do 50 by giving it some
other name. Now this ever growing tendency on the part of our
officers and Ministers iz something like that, 2. e. earning money
not by way of salaries but by giving it some other name. So
my request is that the Ministers should co-ordinate their tours
and that there may not be overlapping. When there is collective
responsibility, it is all the same thing whether this Minister
receives the representations from the people or some other
Minister. I know when the Ministers go out on tours, they get
lot of petitions but I wonder whether they get sufficient time
to go through these petitions,

rr— [ e -

_—
-

——y



PR WSS

1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 569

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Does the hon. Member say that the
Ministers should not receive their petitions ?

*Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI (Rampur) : 1 do not
say that. What Isay is that if a Minister keeps himself out on
tour for 16 days or so, the petitions received by him during the
course of these days willrequire_him another 16 days, if not
more, to review these petitions. Itis necessary that the Ministers
should know the problems of the people, receive their representa-
tions and study them properly and devise ways and means for
proper rectification of the grievances of the people. But what
often happens a Minister hardly gets any time to go through
their files properly and the notings and decisions made by the
Under Secretary or Secretary are dittoed by the Ministers,
extremely busy as they are having no time to study everything
in all its details. And in such circumstances, the Government
turns itself to a Government of Secretaries and not of responsible
Minister. This is indeed a very wrong procedure. Sir, as i have
already stated, we have found a lot of money on General
Administration. When I go through the whole Supplementary
Budget , I find the Supplementary Budget is required to make
up certain losses on cars to make repairs to cars, etc. In one
department, the Public Health Department as many as 35 cars
had to be repaired and then also to meet the rising expenditure
on increased tourings. After all, what is the benefit the people
have derived ? I have stated only the other day, and the Cong-
ress President even has felt equally with me, that a feeling of
frustration in the mind of the people has write large in the
country. It is not due to the propaganda of the Oppesition
parties. In spite of these tours, in spite of their contact with the
masses, in spite o"f the first hand knowledge heard from the
mouth of the Ministers, the people do not feel enthused and
satisfied. Thercfore, we have to sit down and think about it and
see whether even without taking so much tours we can make the
administration efficient and more responsible or not. I feel that
even by curtailing 50 per cent of these tours it is
make the administration more ¢flicient and responsive and also
contact the mass people more effectively. When we are short of
money and when we want more money for other purposes, even
if we curtail 50 per cent of the tour expenditure we shall be
able to impress the people to take up certain definite principles
of life and follow them. In that way only we shall be able to
go forward. With this aim in view, Sir, T have moved this cut
motion which is nccessary today to curtail this expenditure. The
Chief Minister Mr, Chaliha assured this House in the last Budget
Session that he would see that there was no unnecessary tour and

possible to

*#*Speech not corrected



570 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TEH MAR.,

that in such tours there was collaboration so that there was no
overlapping and also that there was curtailment of tour . expen-
diture. But today what we find. Mr. Chaliha himself comes
forward with a demand for more expenditure for increased
tours of Ministers and Deputy Ministers and also other officers.
This is an irony. Therefore, Sir, I request the Government to
consider this aspect of the matter very seriously. Without moving
too much in our tours we can I think discuss the problem and
try to solve the problem and make the administration efficient.
If we can doso a great amount of frustration will go from the
minds of the pecople. For that reason I have moved this Cut
Motion and hope the House will accept 1t.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Cut motion move is that the provision
of Rs. 10,000 under Supplementary Demand No. 6, Major
head-95—General Administration,”” Minor head-A—THeads of
States and Ministers, Sub-head 4—Allowance and 5—~Contin-
gencies (Total), at page 12 of the list of Supplementary Demand
be reduced by Re. 1, i. e., the amount of the whole Supplemen-

tary Demand of Rs. 17,70,529 do stand reduced by Re. 1.—

I have seen that the Cut Motion proposed to ]?C moved _bY
Shri Prabhat Narayan Choudhury is a comprehensive one which
covers all the other Cut Motions proposed to be moved by
other hon. Members. Therefore, I decide that the Cut Motion
No.7 Standing in the name of Shri Prabhat Narayan Choudhury
should be moved and other hon., Members who are proposing
to move the other Cut Motions may speak on th.m Chut Motion.,
Shri Prabhat Narayan Choudhury may move his Cut Motion.

Shri PRABHAT NARAYAN CHOUDHURY (Nalbari-
East) : Mr. Chairman, Sir, I move that the total provision of
Rs. 17,70,529 under Supplementary Demand No. 6, Major
head “25—General Administration®’, at page 12 of the List of
Supplementary Demands be reduced by Rs. 100, 7. ¢, the
amount of the whole supplementary demand of Ris, 17,70,529%
do stand reduced by Rs, 100.

Sir. the main Motion was to be moved by the Chief Minis-
ter who js m-charge of the Department concerned. But as he is
ill he could not do'so. Let us pray for his ecarly recovery so
that he can give us more light on the subject.

I want to point out certain particulars in the explanatory
note which strike me most. I find something wrong in placing
this Supplementary Demand. I find an item of Rs. 12,136 under
«T'clephone Charges’ to meet increased expenditure on account

B e M —



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 571

of new telephone connections, installation charges and telephone
trunk call bills. In the last Assambly Session I put a question to
know certain particulars about the use of telephones installed in
the residence of the Ministers. I wanted to know whether the
Ministers while using the telephones for their private calls pay
some charges from their own pockets. The reply to that question
did not come up. I am very doubtful whether the Ministers
while using their telephones for their private purposes pay any
charge at all. If the whole charges arc paid from the State Ex-
chequer then there is great objection, from my point of view, I
think there is no arrangement for making any payment for use of

telephone for private purposes. I want to know definitely about
1t.

— i S—— i " ——

Then I find an item of Contingencies, under item (5). It is

[ stated there that the amount is required for payment of Muni-

cipal taxes on Naba Bhavan Hostel (3,600). The necessity of -
payment of municipal tax for the Naba Bhavan is not a new
item. This is existing from about last 6 years. I do not under-
stand why such a ncw provision is required for payment of
municipal tax, and why this could not be foreseen at the time
of preparation of the main budget ?. Again, Mr. Chaliha, our
Chief Minister, in reply to a question of mine, assured that he
was going to reorganise the whole Secretariat and other Depart-
ments. By reorganisation we did not expect that he would go
for a larger number of Secretaries, as has been found here in the
Supplementary Demand. By that term of reorganisation we
thought that it would be done with a view to co-ordinating one
Secretariat Department with other Departments to bring about
a better and more efficient administration and also for efficient
work. But instead we have found an additional list of Develop-
ment Commissioner, Joint Secretaries, Tribal Areas Department
and Finance, Deputy Secretarics, Agriculture, Tribal Areas
Department, Planning and Development and Education. Under
Secretaries, Agriculture, Education and Finance and so on, Not
only that upto one year’s back there was one officer holding the
post of certain Departments, namely, the post of Secretary, Co-
operative and Rural Development, Secretary, Cottage Industries
andjKhadi Board, Director of Cottage Industries, Director of
Rural Development and Registrar of Co-operative Societies, etc.
All these Departments were combined to be held by one officer
and he could hold the charge efficiently, But today this post is
held by 5 different officers. If all these departments could be
managed by one officer only a year back, why not now ?

Mr. CHAIRMAN : I think, there was criticism before
for giving so many departments to one officer.



S T

572 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TH MAR,,

Shri PRABHAT NARAYAN CHOUDHURY (Nalbari-
East) : That may be, but for one oflicer how could five more
officers and five more secretaries could be creatéd ? When the
functions of Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Secretary of Co-
operative Societies, Director of Cottage Industries, Weaving
and Sericulture, Secretary of Cottage Industrics, Weaving and
Sericulture, Director of Rural Development and Secretary of
Rural Development could be managed by one person one year
ago, it could have been increased by one Director and one
Secretary but why so many secretaries and heads of departments
have been created ? By addition of so many offlcers, can we say
that the administration of the departmenis are running more
efficiently or our people at large have derived larger benefit ?
Recently, there was one person who managed as both Secretary
of Cottage Industries, Weaving ~and Sericulture, but over-
night two secretaries onec for Major Industries and Cottage
" Industries and other for Weaving and Sericulture were created.
How could Government justify in separating these departments
when they are interlinked, and there will be no sufficient work
for one.

Sir, let us survey the work during the last one year. After
reorganisation of the Secretariat, perhaps, there is none {rom
this or the other side of the House to say that efficiency or out
put of work has improved. If these creation of posts were done
gradually that would have been another thing. Separation from
Cottage Industries,; Weaving and _Serl_CuIture is perhaps.not
opportune or desirable. Inefliciency is still icre after additions
and alterations, but it amounts to only having more fat salaried
officers. We are having the bad habit of bringing outsiders with
fat salary. Is it because we are suffering from inferiority
complex ? Is it because the person happens to be out side this
State or from some other State he is considered to be more
efficient and able ? We have appointed recently a Director of
Cottage Industries from out side this State. Is he so highly quali-
fied or has he rendered very good services to this Government
since he has been appointed ?

We have started the Industrial Estate at Gauhati, but it is
unfortunate to see how the people who have been allotted stalls
are suffering from water supply and other such small things
although there are so many officers there.

'.rhefh Sir, besides so many Secretaries, we have been seeing
€reations of Deputy Secretaries and innumerable Under Secreta-
ries, In Bengal, the Director of Public Instruction or Director

L —— ] gl —



B

e .

1959] SUPPLI'MENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 573

of Education is also the Secretary of the Education Department
and thus there is a better co-ordination of works. For having one
secretary and one head of department, lot of time and energy
besides money is wasted. A paper or a file can not be disposed
promptly as it is to move from hand to hand. In some of the
States, the Director of Health Services is also the Secretary of
Medical Department. In technical departments it is best to have
the same Secretary and head of department. It is generally
found that a Secretary repeats what the head of department
says. I know of one instance when a technical report was sub-
mitted by a head of department which was forwarded in to by
the secretary. That is almost like post office. So, I think, for
better efficiency and larger outturn of work officers should be

lessened.

For better co-ordination, the Government of India have
recently tagged together the departments of co-opertative and
agniculture, here also we are having the same secretary for
agriculture and co-operative. There should be more amalgama-
tion of allied departments for better co-ordination and efficiency.

Sir, I have not objected to all items in this demand, but I
Want that the points which I have raised requires careful exa-
Mination and early execution, and that the Secretaries should
be reorganised for better efficiency and better co-ordination.

With these words, I commend my motion for the accepta-
nce of the House.

Mr. CHATRMAN : Cut motion moved is that the total
provision of Rs. 17,70,529 under Supplementary Demand No. 6
Major head ““25-General Administration,”” at page 12 of the
list"of Supplementary Demands be reduced by Rs.100, i. e., the
amount ofthe whole Supplementary Demand of Rs. 17 ,70,529,
do stand reduced by Rs. 100.

Shri GHANASHYAM TALUKDAR (Sarbhog) : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, this amount of Rs. 17,70,529 is a very big
amount, coming to the House in the shape of a supplementary
demand, mainly to meet the travelling allowances of the Minis-
ters, Deputy Ministers, Parliamentary Secretaries, etc. We
have seen that during off-session of the Assembly when we
happen to come here to _S]:nllong we do not see or meet any

mister because they remain mostly out on tour. Often I myself
tame to Shillong but could not meet any Minister, When there
are Congress meetings or any conferences, etc. the Ministers as
a whole go there and draw T. A. During the last Pathsala



574 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TH MAR.,

Session of the Assam Pradesh Congress Committee almost all the
Ministers went there in Government cars and drew T. A. In the
last Tarabari bye-clection, almost all the Ministers went for
canvassing in favour of the Congress candidate in Government
cars and drew T. A. During the General Congress Session held
at Jhalukbari all the Ministers, Deputy Ministers and their
paraphernalias went to attend the Congress Session, they
travelled in Government cars and drew- T. A. There are many
such instances, when Ministers go out on tour, travel in Govern-
ment car and draw T. A.

During last January I saw our Medical Minister and Minis-
ter, P. W. D. (Roads) going together to Mathan_guri in Govern-
ment cars and drew T. A. But may I ask whatis the utility of
the Medical Minister and P. W. D. Minister going there to a
Forest Reserve ? Did they go to see activities of their own
departments or they went there for a pleasure trip ? We find
Ministers going to Kaziranga very often and draw T. A, Were
these visits not for pleasure trips ?

As a result the Travelling Allowance of Ministers must have
increased.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Does the hon. Member mean to say
the Minister should not go to those places ?

Shri GHANASYAM TALUKDAR (Sorbhog): They
should go hut

---------

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Revenue, etc.): Siry
so far as Mathanguri, Kaziranga and other forest areas are
concerned, T would req’IJCSt all the hon. Members here to visit
them and see our forests. Unless you sec the forests you do
not understand. So I request all of them to go to those
places. 2

(4 voice:—1 request the Minister to make arrangements).

- Shﬁ HARESWAR DAS : All arrangements will be made
if previous information is given.

Shri HIRALAL PATWARY (Panery): Will Govern-
ment car be made available to us ?

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Order, order.

B e it TSR ————

o — -—-—-*F—'*r




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 575

Shri GHANASYAM TALUKDAR: (Sorbhog) Now,
Sir, coming to the pay of officers, I have seen that an amount of
Rs.73,960 has been provided as additional pay of officers who
have been appointed. A Development Commissioner has been
appointed, but with his appointment we have not seen any
development of the country. On the contrary, our development
has been retarded. In the Tribal Areas Department, we
find one Joint Secretary, one Deptuty Secretrary ana one
Assistant Secretary have been appointed. We know, Sir, how
the Tribal Areas Department has been mismanaged. Though
the Department has grown into a huge department, still we
see that every year some money of that Department lapses.
With the appointment of these new officers, I don’t think
anything better will be done. Last year we saw that an
amount was given to the Mangaldai College where there was
not a single tribal student. There are demands from tribal
people and tribal institutions for grants. They are refused,
but on the other hand some non-tribal institutions are given
tribal grants. This is a matter of shame. With the appointment
of these new officers, I am doubtful whethre any improvement
will be affected.

Coming to the Agriculture Department, one Deputy Sec-
retary and one Under Secretary, have been appointed. Then
there are so many Directors. District Officers, Subdivisional
Officers, etc. But we have not seen any increase in production.
Last year there was failure of Ahu _rop and also Sali crop in
the low-lying areas. There was no improvement last year, so
far as production 15 concerned ; rather, we are having
less production nowadays. With the appointment of new
officers, the administration of this Department has been made
top-heavy and I don’t think any better work or more produc-
tion has been done by the appointment of these officers.

Now in the Finance Department, we fi
Secretary and one Under Secretary have been appointed. But
we know, Sir, that many projects could not be taken up for delay
in the Finance Department. I don’t think the pPosition will
improve with the appointment of these officers,

nd one new Deputy

Then in Revenue Department, one Assistant Se cretary has
been appointed. With the appointment of this officer we cap-
not expect that this Department will be any better. Everybody
in this House knows how corrupt this Department is. Nowadays
settlement operations are going on and I have got reports not



576 SUPFLE v ENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9rH MAR.,
'

only from my subdivision but also from many other subdivisions
that if people do not give some money to the Mandals or
the S. D. Cs. work i: not done. With the appointment of
this new Assistant Secretarv in the Revenue Department I don’t
think corruption will in any be abolished. Rather, corruption
is increasing day by day. 1f our Government really wants to |
make the administration efficient and abolish corruption, in-
stead of appointing more officers at the top, they should appoint
more officers at the lower level to ensure strict supervision of
the work of the Revenue Department. There should be some
sort of Inspectorate, which will see to the proper execution of

works. It will be the duty of the Inspectorate to supervise
ion, while at the same time, ,

works and see to their efficient exccut t th
keeping a strict check on corruption. Unless this is done, our
money will not be properly utilised. By creating officers at the

top we are simply creating a new class of bureaucrats, making
So, I want to request Govern-

our adwministration top heavy. b : .

ment, that in order to make our administration clficient they
should not give more importance to crealion of posts at the
Secretariat level, but should instead create more postsin the
lower level, so that efficiency can be 1nc reased, "cortuplied
checked and we can get a better administration.

With these few words, I support the Cut Motion.

Shri BISHWANATH UPADHYAYA (Patharkandi) :

W it ZE F o e e aa & amd SO frar g g
quAT % & fod weT gar £ gew aan g = Demand # s (
wEEd A A sud Ay i ar &1 9 Demand &7 AT w1
g & AR T WA wErwt ¥ Qi F are A w3 drEar g1 &

g@a & F 9 wgmmmr Tour Programme & ar Geet Fa w1 L
QU FAMET a2 F oy Conference T AT Z@FT & Tour |
Programme &G § arfy aenrd @<t 4 97 TG T AW G @9
39 A ¥ UF By oy w @y fearm mrear g1 [TES a@eEe aw@e a
sE 2% AT 95 adEe &7 [stimates Committee & FEET AW aaer
ST AT | BN e T aew a1 ed  wew gan fR o areemer @
Assam Pradesh Congrcss Comn’littee T T . Er:)' ar g |
AN I THAT 7 wpr o & forad el Wfors @1 TETC W@ RN OAR Iq9E
fd T &  Inspection Bungaloos, X Dak Bungaloos &
AT A, i, gt qice T4 gU g1 99 q%@ A G g g

x - adism g grr g

A R & arre ST o e el e g | T
& 7 Pl A1 owig (e g WK A ABE F AT e

i
Dak Bungaloos o = ]
e &1 W Y@l g J

Al B &1 wdt www avh qaET & amE 1%
W A AT Adr Ao gan fe wr Dak Bungaloo & WHIT MEETE A |



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DE VIANDS FOR GRANTS 577

UH g SAHT asT F=el g 5 w@r Dak Bungaloo & arav spara
A armEmTEr ¥ Assam Pradesh Congress Committee ¥ aeaE
WO gw g1 =W 4 g9 3Ed § fF AR T I 5 A e &
gk #oAT Agiane wer Lour Programme wad #

Hﬁﬁ??ﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁa@\m%ﬁﬁf%ﬁﬁaﬁmﬁgﬁaﬁ“mg
N 3 W F G T o F afen Congress ¥ qrme | qm S0
Constituency & M.L.A. @mi & STW W 9w 4 <
g1 awmw GO = Rl ¥ s W gaeg T w2 e
R FET g A1 A A w6 aga T B Tee g S frd ¥
fad g1 swwr Programme 9w & fog

i icer ¥ fi & Deputy Commissioner
7941 Subdivisional Officer & firear 75 & 1 Deputy Commissioner
741 Subdivisional Oflicer & €15 & dreaq sy ey 2

g AT

255 S gﬁaﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁrmaﬁﬁhqaq°m
SRR et ek ST U %) o e MLLA & I FHETHTET
&3 arfae w7 iTi:-FFfE“q FaaT g & w=imi & oy AHA  TAA
“’“""““f' T TE A ST 8 6 e § f warng M.LA. & &=
qﬁgxﬁraﬁﬁhmﬁﬁwma@m CUE IS - S e THT TE g
maimg}ﬂﬁmfnmmﬁ%ﬁ?q T TG ERT & S 0w
ARG § gardt Swar AT RS ATT TG gy 8 o T & e ww A
mﬁgrraﬁgq}w%mr?ﬁvﬁwmégﬁ AMET | IR ST FT

FTE w04 ALl ZA0 AT IAHN THAT AT BT AR g dar o da a@s
U

THY BT A AN A A T oo w4 s @ fiw
I ngarrr Programme & a1%% gwdy FIE oy e a@@%@wl
gisxay fot Tolegramme Gear, - Telephone, form fss it
orT Deputy Commissioner a?b 'ﬂaﬂ a"h}ir\q o | EaEY 3:!"\51'-'ﬁ' e
du FE e W A @ TRt TR g e g e
Constituency # 3791 Programme 78 <& iy Deputy Commit-
sioner @mga gwy AW FF T ATO@mr Wy TR EETY Tet g |
IHqH HTETT ZHA IART Prograynme TG et gy Tl =
fer | Qﬁ@ gifar g7 #1F9X 88 Telegram frer R sy q@_ﬂs il IEEIE}'IL
TEE ST TR |

W T ik g9 AT amr ey g Ste fim | e
Commsioner 71 Telephone far fRT oy T a Hg Ip gg
ATH W7 oAl TAT WiRe AT 9q w4 fy @ S i T
TIR T 7 g T T R oy gy 2 e e e
FT E?  faw qe o DI gl ﬁjﬁ}_gﬂgﬁ'?sﬁrﬁ P i e
BT TE ? # A FRAT @A § F gy ¥

Local M. L. A. & &7 ¥ %% 591 Topue SRR
Tfed wtw arg & ST g FF AT i |

@@ Demand % wf@ Officers AR FaT & for ot @i
A sy g



578 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [97a Mar,,

# TE awerar £ 0F SOAT #bi gael Wil aqeg & S gl A
qugar g (% fFar S AHTChT "IATL Yoo =93 ¥ ARl qaerg qel &l
ST =ifed | @t T gAT g Tam g1 whad &1 Juedre # g W W
Wmﬁ%sﬁaﬁwaﬁﬁaﬁm—mﬁmﬁ%&m@éﬁ?
HTEATC Yoo ® T A F daw F FIE SEd Tal |

29T & Faw< & g9 Demand @1 fadifi@r F%ar § A wwar awed
wH AT g |

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Amguri)
Mr. Chairman, Sir, I—

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Barbaruah, 1 think it is not
necessary to move this motion because your Cut Motion is
included under the Cut Motion that has been moved by Shri
Prabhat Narayan Choudhury.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH : But Sirs
the object is not quite clear. Why frequent tour of Ministers !
Sir, in 1955 our Ministers drew Rs.60,000 for touring in
the flood-affected areas. The flood is there as reported by
the Subdivisional Officer or other officers ; the party is there
and there is also the President. They arc also reporting about
the floods, Government can rely on these reports.  Why did
they go directly to see the affected areas P

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Ministers will be also criticised
when they will not go to the affected areas and when the
people are in distress.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH : Sometimes
not. But in many cases the local people affected may be

relied upon.

Shri DEBESWAR SARMAH (Minister, Education,
etc.): Where did you get that figure of 60,000 ? T chal-
lenge that figure.

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH: It is

already published in the Daily 4ssamiya. 1 accept the
challenge.

: Shri DEBESWAR SARMAH : Sir, the hon. Member
is making a statement, iz, Rs. 60,000 was incurred for

touring in the flood affected areas in 1955. I challege tha

Y A

Ly ———————————— S



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 579

Statement. He cannot make a statement on the floor of the
House which he cannot substantiate, Everything will be out
in the papers that Ministers of the Assam Government spent
5.60,000 in touring over the flood affected areas. We have
Never heard about that. So let him withdraw his state-
Ment if it cannot be substantiated.

Mr. CHAIRMAN :  When the hon, Member makes
a statement, I take it that he takes the responsibility of the
Correctness of the statement. I think he made it at his
Iesponsibility.  He shall have to submit the basis on which
€ made that statement when it is challenged,

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUA

es Sir, I also challenge and accept the ch

H (Amguri):
allenge.
Mr. CHAIRMAN: Mere acceptance of the

5 challenge
Will not do. Has the hon. Member got the docume

nt now ?

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH: Not now
metimes, documents cannot be placed by the Ministers
100 and even Government cannot place documents immediately.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Does the hon. Member take the
'epongibility of submitting this ?

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH : Y Sir.
It has already been published in the Daily Assamiya, It
Was also perhaps taken from the Gazette or from some
reports—such as Public Accounts Committee Report, etc.

Shri DEBESWAR SARMAH (Minister, Educa-
ton, etc.): Sir, I request you to adjourn the Houge to find
out from the Gazette.

; Mr. CHAIRMAN : When the hon,
that statement I took it that he m : dni
ftain documents, and subsequently when he was callenged

Called npon the hon. Member (Shri Khogendra Nath
arbaruah) to produce those documents. The hon. Member
Said that he would produce those documenyts. But according

. rule till he produces those documents, he should not

| Make any reference on these points,

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH: A right

I, 1 submit to you and 1 give the assurance that I will
submit these figures.



580 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9rH MAR.,

Shri DANDESWAR HAZARIKA (Morongi) : When
will you submit them, to-day ?

Shri KHOGENDRA NATH BARBARUAH (Am-
guri): Not today. Even the Ministers could not lay on the
table documents or papers then and there although their
Heads of Departments are not far away from them.

However Sir, I wassaying that when our Deputy Minister
had been to Sibsagar recently, according to his programme
he was 10 stay at Sibsagar for 2 days but surprisingly.enough
he received a telegram -from here and after one night he
left Sibsagar. Similarly the Agriculture Minister, when he
had been to Sibsagar lately and according to the tour pro-
gramme he was to visit Joysagar in the evening—a copy of
his tour programme was given 10 me—but in the morning
he went away. Why is it so, W¢ cannot understand—the
people cannot understand. Sir, Sibsagar is not a place t:or
amusement. In this way our Ministers and Deputy Minis-

ters are spending public money unnecessarily.

Then, as regards Secretariat, I submitted questions twice
as to why and how the Secretariat came 1nto existences but
I never received any reply. This time also I submitted
similar questicns but still answers are not forthcommg, Why ?
I can see that the matter has been delayed in the Secre-
tariat. I would like to suggest that the Administrative side
of the Secretariat should be abolished. There should be
only one line of communication the Head of Department
should be made ex-officio Secrctary because we have seen
that the Secretariat is the centre of red-tapism. 1 can cite
hundreds of instances to support my contention in this regard.

ne Shri Nadiram Saikia got a license for a Beel and that
Beel was fished out by the villagers but Government di
not give him police protection until long afterwards the
police wem to see the spot. This man applied for remission
li'!ut 10 reply has come out as yet. I know this case because

pérsonally represented the case 1n the Secretariat.

Shﬁ HARESWER DAS (Minister, Revenue) : What
about his remission petition ?

_Shri KHOCENDRA NATH BARBARUAH: The Secre-
tariat was silent and he did not get any reply fto his petiiiof.
In this way Sir, I can cite instances that the Secrefariat
is the centre ot" red-tapism but every year new posts are

- — — L3 4
o - —— | A— D |

e — 'ﬂ"’v

il el o /T



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 581

created in the Secretariat. Why ? What are the reasons ?
Sir, this being a poor country I would request the Govern~
ment that in creating new posts they whould be very cautions.
Besides that, we know that the work-load of an officer is not
more tham 2 or 3 slips or receipts as you call them, still for
these 2 or 3 receipts one officer with fat salary is maintained.
As T have said just now, ours is a poor country, so money
should not be spent in this way. I repeat Sir, that the
administrative side of the Secretariat should be abolished and
the Head of a Department should be made ex-officie Secretary.
That is the process adopted in the North-East Frontier Agen-
cy here. They have no Secretariat in the North-East
Frontier Agency. Our Secretariat is the centre of red-tapism,
the centre of bureaucracy and the centre of delaying matters.
(laughter).

With these words Sir, I support the Cut Motion.
Shri DANDESWAR HAZARIKA (Morongi): Mr.

Chairman, Sir, we are r(:_a}l}’ surprised why our learned Friend
the Leader of the Opposition has objected to the touring by
Ministers, Deputy Ministers, Parliamentary Secretaries and
officers, etc. He being a public man himseclf and a leader
In our State, I think he can appreciate the necessary of tour-
ing during these daysof democracy in a welfare State. I think
he being a leader of the people and a Member of the legislature can
hardly find rest as there is public demand everyday. Qur Gov-
ernment is a popular Government and as such there is always
demand from the public on the Ministers to go here and there
to study the difficulties and problems of the people and to see
as far as practicable how those difficulties can be met and re-
moved so that the people can get relief. I know Sir. that there
are criticism in this House from some Members in the opposition
side during the last Budget Session that the Ministers when
sometimes they were called upon by  the people or when there
are certain calamities they could not go to see things by them-
selves. Of course, I quite appreciate the view e.\:presscc{ by the
Leader of Opposition that there should be co-ordinated z’ours
and that unnecessary tours should be avoided. But it s ver

difficult on our part to say whether the tours made by thg
Ministers were unnecessary or were not co-ordinated.  Let us
hope that Government will try its best to see that tours in future

e co-ordinated and as far as practicable should be minimised

As my Friend, the Leader of the Opposition knows how cxpen:
Silve now-a~-days it is to undertake tours.

s . : g e According to the
Ministers’ Salaries Act I think it is six annas g

per mile for the




582 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9tH MAR.,

Ministers and 5% annas for the Deputy Ministers. So I think no
Minister or Deputy Minister would like to make tours unneces-
arily, if there is no work or public demand. Then, Sir, coming
to the criticism levelled by my I'riend, Shri Prabhat Narayan
Chaudhury regarding the telephone call Bill and Municipal Bill
of Nababhavan, personally I cannot say whether the telephones
were used for public purposes or private purposes. Without as-
certaining whether it was used actually for private purposes, it
is unfair on the part of the hon. Member of this House to cast
any aspersion on the Ministers and Officers. Then regarding
the Municipal Bill I think my Friend knows that sometimes it
so happen that the Bills are not sent regularly and they are sent
at a time after a long time at the end of the year and as such it
is necessary to make provision in the Supplementary Demand.
Regarding the criticism that has been l_eve]]ed - for increase of
Officers—Secretaries, Deputy Secretaries, As§1stant chretamps,
etc., I am not in a position to clarify.  This the Minister-in-
charge will clarify this point. But I feel they are necessary 1in
view of the increase in the work. Cottage Industries Depart-
ment which is now the most important Department, because
we want to create employment to the people for which we are
giving pressure to the Government, is gradually becoming a
big department. So naturally in order to make the depart-
ment an efficient one, we shall have to provide it with requi-
site number of Officers. With these few words, Sir, I oppose
the cut motions moved from the Opposition,

. Shri JOGA KANTA BARUA (Jaipur): Mr. Ghairman,
Sir, T find the Opposition Members are very envious about the
iDister’s tours, In historical times our Ministers were the
sters of the king and I find nowhere the king garlanded their
misters.  Now our Ministers are people’s Ministers, then why
People come tq garland them. Rather the Ministers should
garland the people. T can assure the Opposition Members that
when they will be Ministers they also will be given the same
Privilege (laugther). Tt is a fact that to administer a country the
o uSters should have personal knowledge of the country. But
€Y are neither gods nor Saniays that they can see the country
from Shilloxlg height, If they stop touring they will be accused
for SC¢emg  thingg through official cyes. Of course I myself have
omething 0 say 4qinst the Mimisters. During the last Ministry,
v COnstituency yas fortunate to have them now and then though
sparngly but jp this term of the Ministry, my constuency has heen
wholly blackeq out, I hope the Ministers will under false

.-——d,



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 583

more tours so that my constituency may be included in their
tours. This is why I oppose the cut motion moved by my
Friends from the Opposition. And I request the Ministers to
undertake more tours so that people may getan opportunity
to have Rajdarshan at home (laughter).

Shri HIRALAL PATWARY (Pamery): =#rm swmfa
g | #4F T@re F s Demand 7 g3 & aga-8 @97 w1y fea=adr
q w2\ ST a feaaedl 1 oy@FT AF W TT 989 ¥ WN @4 & fAu
F3r famaedt g8 & AT 399% § Y woar fa=e g% FET A g )

g WHAL A9A WAT "EEAl F1 gk fAe dag-An Primary
School # faFwi ®1 78 Twg 3T gQ T 2 fiF 997 qad 59 &, g
AT § IAET dgd aST G g | TAfGY Sva Jad @ & A qsee 491l
IT AR ANE TR H AR 3§ AR W § gaan & e =ngar g @
Aeftaz &1 @A guTST § oA A wfaw f 1 sofmu sy &9 Faw aar
aifgr 1 H 9FH Ag AU T A@AT 7 T g 5w FAT FT T S8
guw & TR L@ A WOl Aq9 GSIH ARAR OF RIAT FX 9 | @t ¥
T T A T8l TEAW ST FToSTAT § ) gafad AR 9w GEE &
ST @S Y BATY  WAT WRIRAT &1 AGA[ qqT FH FL AAT ST |

g M. L. A. & ot F16 sk s &1 g f&9-Ta gwer
qEAr 1 T QA AT TR G LAT 51 Frwly of w0 ¥ g wW A Oy
#  Private Secrethry & TELT Y 31 FfET @0 AT 6T & o
9 @d F@ &\ AT g 9@ @1 #1E  Private Secretary a@
gt 2 gw e g ¥ & fAw A% € wwmr By sy dmr 2w et
A4 &1 TA FHTL FAAT U F AHET A7 qud daq——ar w5 HE
A gl & fog ot o T SR 96T g9 T wwaar Sifgd | few om
FHT ITA ZET ETATAF B | ATI)

g AT G § A o fm o fd o o e
I AR SR U 1R AT AET g ey Clonstituency
T AU HT G AT FH TGN GHT ) T A & warer a7 g FwA w7
S T L S 0 oo et oy € 1
S GHEAT AT AHETT A4 gU01 F =reay # b : 2
aam%qﬁam&uhmwﬁgfwmw T & Al

a1 A S ag T e @ o R A faege
9T 3w W a 74, f&g =z 1‘easonable~(%@€t J '
T &1 ANEW qwa § @ u fEunT 8 qrmemren ) s faed S8
M AW HT AT EN1 AT T TR BF Ad a7 4y pese F #H I
faars  propaganda & (laughier) sz 3= g gy qe w1 fear
G OGS BN 4R %@ W F AP 4 gqeg s gwk gwwen A Tgd

A
4
= o
i



584 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TH MAR., l

SATET SRT A F) W A swavE N GANT 41X B gE g dEd R
@t Inspector # Tm we<@ ¢ Wl i R TH A F W
foae A= 21

F IAHT AW AE AGET =@ar | g ag gar g fF s s s
guar sfEm W& & i 5 s ww e fraei wwei & afa s e
T fEd | WA AT § @ AT AN A @ afd e erd T 8
Y FTH THT AT T@AT £ ATTRT A7 aFAT TGAAT & 1 T ITH S H A
T 9 g 8 SUT AL & w0 W 9% @d @ |

o #E Wi R o & a1 & Local M. L. A ® @ #

43 ¥ faw discussion & & 1 Local M. L. A. & gma # #dl
& FmEi & #2g F% @war £1 Local M. L. A. sitgam € 3§ put
up T AT TEF ATAR AW FY A1 AE A AT F AR gEm
siieiocalks ML A. ‘data: collect T § ¥HAT I HITEPE

AT T A AW & A% gEWE g1 AR, AR HAT WA g Sfa
S ET

I AT g Ag @ R aw stwar & atatatag | arr wmdr - Cons
stituency 7 TUEIT &1 SR gA (T gl § ST g 8
G el & T O B e ol 1 o s ) e = s G M L LR ey faar &30

Mr. CHATRMAN : 1 hope the hon, Member will be
brief, p
Shri HIRALAL PATWARY (Pamery): st ! 75 Food &
a A wWraEar & (laughter).

T UF G H FEAT ATEAT B | T8 E GOtt'c‘LgC. Illdu%tlly,
Sericulture and Weaving e Hand Pounding Rice & amz # |
Hand Pounding = “dr arw @ oar WA agr gdr AW g1 i
g eu feem Mill s =me & aeme F e ®1 sl
Hand Pounding =iaer & feriy we wefr & T@d B0 RS GE T8 2
( Laughter) | =@t sa wofmz H1 go1 297 =0l |

AT T A sar wreer & w ara alaAr Jear g1 F g3 Tour
F¥ @i gae  langla & quiy 7 gwear 1 g FX &)

*Shri DEBESWAR SARMAH (Education Minister):
Mr. Chairman, Sir, T would like to say only a few words,
because my name was mentioned by  hon. Member from
Sorbhog. 1 will not take more than three minutes.

It was mentioned that I went to certain places which he
considered that it was not very necessary and in this connection
the hon. Member mentioned the mnames of Kaziranga and
some other border places. I did not go to Kaziranga but 1
did go to Mathimpur.

#*Speech not corrected

|
:
i
|
|
\
|
(

'



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 585

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Perhaps, the hon. Member did not
mention the name of any particular place with reference to
any Minister. He only made some general observations.

*Shri DEBESWAR SARMAH (Minister, Education):
He mentioned about Mathimpur. Sir, I did wvisit this and
some other places bordering the Bhutan Hill. Some roads are
necessary in that area for extraction of timber and also for
developing better communication facilities between the two
neighbouring countries and alsn for establishment of better
relationship. And having gone there I felt that we should
open out at least three roads in that area and 1 alse felt that
our Prime Minister could make an easier trip to Bhkutan
through this area. ‘These roads will be very helpful for
development of trade and inter-communication between Bhutan
and India. The question of the North Trunk Road was also
engaging the attention of the members of this areas. Itwas
further important that first-hand ideas should be had about
the North Trunk Road. It is always helpful for Minister to
have first-hand information about = all these matters, He
cannot have adequate ideas if he does not see things for himself.

The only other point I would like to mention within
the time-limit of three minutes is that when the Leader of the
Opposition mentioned about saving out of tours’ income and
stated that some people do not eat fish as fish, I felt hurt. Because
it is not fair. He and others of his ways and standard can
easily find that with the present rate of travelling allowance,
it is very difficult to save anything if he is not entirély an unso-
cial person. Of course, if onec go to take tea, food and such
other things from others, then it might be different. But I felt

hurt, and I do devoutly hope that our mental horizon may be
widened.

Thank you, Sir.

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Finance :)
Mr. Chairman, Sir, I find that there yet remain as ;n'my as 24
different demands but some Members of the Opp()sition‘ appear
to be more interested in Ministers’ tours and their telephones
charges then in offering criticism with regard to other demands to
this case which the hon. members will not get opportunity as
they will be guillotined at 4-P.M. While these demands some
valuable suggestions might have heen coming from hon.
Members. But it appears we shall be deprived of that opportunity

#Speech not corrected



586 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9tu Mg,

when some Members are so anxious to discuss about Ministers’
tours and their telephones I think it isonly proper that, I
should reply to the objections and criticisms. It has been stated
that one of the purposes for taking these tours by the
Ministers is to increase their income. . 1 do not know whether
from such information or such figures are collected so as to
suggest or insinuate that tours enable the Ministers to augment
their income. Sir, I may inform my Friends that, when I come
back from a tour I do so after spending more money out of my
own pocket than I actually get. This must be the case with my
other colleagues also. We draw a daily allowance of Rs.10-8-0
which as you know, is not sufficient. Even Members of the
Assembly, who are getting Rs.21 per day may be finding it
difficult * to manage with that allowance in Shillong. The
Ministers till now were entitled to get 7 annas per mile as
travelling allowance. The House will be pleased to know
that we have considered this matter recently and we propose
to reduce this mileage to 6 annas per mile. In future the
Ministers will be entitled to 6 annas only per mile instead of 7
annas. Since their cars do not go more than 12 to 13 miles to a
gallon of petrol, the hon. Members may calculate the amount the
Ministers may get and whetherit is sufficient to meet the petrol
expenses. So far as telephone charges are concerned, I am
prepared to show may account, any hon. Member can go an ask
my Private Secretary to show the bills which has been paid. T
pay for all the petrol cells out of my pocket. I have no doubt
whatsoever that my other colleagues when using te}cphonc:s
for private calls must be paying for those call out of their
own pockets.

I am also surprised to hear from one Member from Barpeta
that in the Tarabari by-election some Ministers travelled” at
Government expenses. ~So far as 1 am conerned, Sir, I give
this categorical statement that 1 mnever charged any T. A,
or mileage when I went to Barpeta in connection with the bye
election. When I went there for election purposes from North
Gaubhati I travelled in a Congress car for which 1 did not draw
any T. A. or mileage. Yet there is insinuation - an allegation
made are sweeping and general. 1 have no doubt that  my
colleagues realise from the public fund for T. A. which are
not connected with' Goyernment duty.

Now as regards the increased expenditure on T.A, of Ministers
and officers T will only ask the hon. Members to bear this in
mind that, on account of increased activities, it is necessary
for the Ministers and officers to go out on tours both within and

>

g




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 587

outside the State. So many conferences are held at Delhi where
I feel if at any time a Minister or an officer is not present to
place the case of Assam, our case is sure to go by default. It has
therefore becomes necessary for many of us to go and attend
those conference whenever they are held outside the  State.
So far as the tours in the State itself is concerned, I have been
in office for a period of one year and during this period it
has not been possible for me to cover the entire State. I am
very sorry that I have not been able to go to many places on
the north bank and to all the hills districts, Though some hon.
Members were from the Opposition have approached me
several times and it has not been possible for me to  visit some of
their areas in their constituencies. The demand for more tours is
there. So, it is really difficult for me to wunderstand when
Ministers are criticised for going out on tours. Sir, I should like the
hon, Members to realise that, on account of our increased
activities, whether as Members of the Assembly or as Members
of the Government, it has become necessary for us to spend
more money on tours than was originally provided in the budget.

My Friend, Shri Patwary was horrified to know that by
this Demand 17 lakhs of rupees are required for these tours
and similar expenditure. I am sure he has not read the
Supplementary Demand properly. If he had done so he would
Not have made such a sweeping remark that this amount was
Sgﬂnt by Minister of their tours and the tours of the

ficers. In this amount also is included the expenditure
Which has been incurred on account of increased T.A. of the
Member of the Assembly also. The hon. Members will find
from page 12 that we had provided one 1
allowances of the Members, but we are asking for as Supplement-
ary Demand of Rs.57,000 spent on Members® allowances.
he expenditure has incurred because it is necessary for the
embers to come to Shillong and attend more meetings and
Committees. Similarly, when there is increase in the expen-
diture for Ministers’ tour, which is Proportionately less than
What is asked for the Members, it «nly shows that the
inisters had to go out more on tours in order to attenditotl
inds of demands that caused from various quarters in the State
and it does not show that these tours were undertaken by them
In order to augment their income. I hope the hon. Members
will not become so uncharitable as to impute such motives either
{0 the officers or to the Ministers when there is no justification to
doso. Butso far as the question of economy or principle in such
Cxpenditure is concerned I am at one with the Leader of the
Pposition that it should be our duty to see that the expenditure

akh of rupees for




588 SUPPLEMETARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TH Mar,;

is kept down as low as possible so that we may be able to utilise
the fund at our disposal for more important and more pressing
needs. So far as the enunciation of the principle is concerned
I entirely agree with the proposal and the suggestion that
has been made by him it will be borne in by my colleagues,
myself and we shall give it our utmost consideration. In fact,
this question is before us and we propose to reduce
expenditure under this head. I may inform the House that
I have discussed this matter and are anxious to reduce
the expenditures at least to the extent of 10 per cent.
I shall also see, as Finance Minister, that such expenditure
is not incurred beyond what is necessary.

Then, another criticism which has been made by some
hon. Members with regard to the increase 1n the number of
posts in the Secretariat, I wish to say that the Members
have not correctly appreciated the real position. Since 1958
there has been an increase of only a few posts, that is from
113 to 197. Out of this 5 posts of Superintendents, 10
posts of Assistant Secretaries and 3 posts of Joint Secreta-
ries have been created. So far as Deputy Secretaries are
concerned there is no increase.  Lhe number remains the
same. So far the Joint Secretary of the Finance Depargment
is concerned this post was created by abolishing the post of 2
Deputy Secretary.  This is not in fact a case of increase
but merely of up grading. Of course, we have created the
post of a Joint Secretary for Tribal Affairs Dengrtment. The
activities of the department are so much on the increase after
the reorganisation of the department that it became necessary

to create the post. I am surc, with the creation of this

post the State as a whole is benefited and I don’t think
anybody should be sorry for this increase of post.

So far as the Development Commissioner and Secretalys
Development and Planning is concerned, formerly the function
of the former was discharged by the Chief Secretary. The hon.
Members are aware that now-a-days the Chief Secretary’s
work has increased so much that it is difficult for him to do
any other work, The Government of India also wanted
separating this function of Development Commissioner from
the Chief Secretary. When we are having categories of Pan-
chayats and the activities of Community Project are being
extended, ] feel the post of the Development Clommisgioner
and Secretary and Planning should be held not by a
separate officer but one of the status of the Chief Secretary i
the State. Considering all these, this post was created and
we have not committed any waste.

s _-.———-—ﬁ'.-—-—__-—-'

s



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 589

I have already stated that there has been no increase
in the number of Deputy Secretaries but so far as Under-
Secretaries are concerned only two posts have been increased.
The increase is mostly in the case of Superintendents and
Assistant Secretaries. The hon. Members are aware that with
the increase of the number of Assistants, the number of Superin-
tendents have to be increased as we go by a certain formula
under which for a certain number of Assistants, one Superin-
tendent is required. The increase in the number of Assistant
Secretaries is mostly due to abolition of posts some Special
Officers posts and converting them as Assistant Secretaries.

After I have given this information, the hon. Member will
realise that there is actuallv no increase except such increase
as was necessitated by increase of work in the departments
concerned.

So far as Finance Department is concerned, the hon.
Members are aware that in addition to the work of budget
and other financial controls, it is also the duty of the
Finance Department to supervise the administration of
revenue collection such as, Sales Tax Department, Agricul-
tural Income-tax Department and so on. With these works
daily increasing and becoming more and more complex and
as these are likely to bring in more receipt to the State, it
was felt necessary that some senior and able officer should be put
in-charge of these works. It was found that the Finance
Secretary was overburdened with other work. Therefore,
the post of joint Secretary, Finance was created and it has
been filled by a senior officer who is discharging his duty
very well. _

Sir, there was also some criticism about the appointment
of an outsider as the Director of Industries, He was
appointed because he has high technical qualifications to give
us advice for the development of industries in the State.
This particular gentleman was really responsible for bringing
in a large number of industries in the Saurastra State and
he was highly recommended by the Government of that State.

By his appointment, we hope we shall get help to implement
many of the schemes for developing industries we have in view-

Then, some hon., Members stated that Ministers undertake
tours for the purpose of Party Politics and propaganda for
Congress. I do not understand, what justification Members
of Opposition have to make such an uncharitable remarks.



590 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TH Mar.,

On ‘the other hand there is complaint from Members of the
Congress Party that when the Ministers are out on tour
they give too much opportunities to the Opposition Members
to meet them and they do not find sufficient time to place
grievances of their constituencies. In face of this for,
Members of the Opposition to complaint that they do not get
opportunity to meet the Ministers is without any justifi-
cation. I am sure the Leader of the Opposition will bear
out that whenever I have gone out, I have tried to contact
all that Members concerned of the area irrespective of the
consideration ~whether belongs to the Congress Party or
Opposition, I have never made a difference.

Shri PRABHAT NARAYAN CHAUDHURY (Nalbari
-East): On a point of information, is this the reason why the
Chief Minister and some other Ministers do not like to make a
programme for Nalbari ?

‘Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Fi-
nance): I think, he has referred to_me. I shaII-sprely go to
Nalbari, in spite of the fact that my Friend had joined hands
with others in criticising the Minister’s tours. (Laugher).

So, it is very unfair to bring the charge. My colleagues
and I, when we go out on tours we send tour programmes
not only to our Party Members but even to the Members of the
Opposition.

. Whenever any griévance is brought to our notice by hon.
Members including those in Opposition they receive due consi-
deration. We do not make any distinction between Congress
and non-Congress M.L.As. We only want to serve the people
and whenever any genuine grievance of the people is brought
to our notice, whether by a Congress Member, or non-Congress
Member we attend to it. So, I think it is very unfair to
level this kind of criticism against us.

.. Then, Sir, Mr. Upadhyaya complained about a certain
iacident which took place at Silchar. I had promised to go
and preside over a function arranged by him subject to the
adjustment of my programme with that arranged by the

’€Puty  Commissioner. So I asked him to go down to
Silchar, contact the Dcputgr Commissioner and see if my
Programme could be adjusted. I told him I would be only
glad to g0 if this could be done. When I went to Silchar

found that the Deputy Commissioner had on the same day
and at the same time fixed some other programme for me.

at was done by the Deputy Commissioner himself gnd not




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 501

by any Congress member or the Congress organisation. The
Deputy Commissioner said that since he had already made a
commitment about it would be impossible to accommodate
Shri Upadhyaya. Since I could not be at both the places at
the same time, I sent our Chief Parliamentary Secretary to be
present at the function organised by Mr. Upadhyaya and 1
attended the programme arranged by the Deputy Commis-
sioner. 1 am sorry, Sir, this sort of thing took place due to
some misunderstanding. It has never been my desire not to
accommodate a Member who does not belong to the
Congress Organisation.

With these few words, I request the hon. Members to
withdraw their Cut Motions.

Mr CHAIRMAN: Itis past four. ‘All the cut motions
are guillotined. I shall put the main demand.

The question is that an additional amount of Rs.17,70,529
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges

Which Wil]. come in the course Of payment during th_c Ycar en_ding’
31st March, 1959, for administration of the head. ¢25.—
General Administration™’,

(The question was adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No.7
Justice

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED - (Mins =3
and Legislative) : (Minister, Judicial

¢“27.—Administration of

On the recommendation of the Go
beg, Sir, to move that an additional a
granted to the Minister-in-charge to
which will come in the course of pay
ending 31st March, 1959, for
“27.—Administration of Justice.’’

vernment of Assam, I
mount of Rs,1,00,690 be
defray certain charges'
yment during the year
administration of the head

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. . 18,79,900

I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during
the year—

Additional amount now required 1,00,690

ese



592 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

fupplementary
grant voted by the

Grant originally

voted by the Addltional amount

[9te Mar,

Assembly Assembly during now required
Minor and Sub-heads the year
- -~ A ‘ ——— A S
General Sixth General Sixth General  Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule Total
Arras Areas Areas
(1) (2) (3 (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs,
B,—Law Officers—
{6) Legal Remem-=
brancer—
3. Allowances and 55,000 .ee 0 he 4,500 . 4,500
Honoraria.
D.—Civil and Session
Court—
(a) District and Ses
sicns Judges.
3.—Allowances and 1,368,500 . . 3,700 3,700
Honoraria.
&, Gonﬁngcncies 1,24‘,800 . .. .o 9,500 o 9,500
E.—Criminal Courts—
2. Pay of Establish- 2,57,600 1,000 o 1,200 430 1,630
ment. 3
3. Allowance and 1,73,100 1,910 e 43,330 1,250 44,580
Honoraria.
4. Contingency .. 3,94,900 22,400 .. 29950 6,830 36,780
Tatal GG 55 s v or 92,180 8,510 i,oo,wo

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B.—law officers—(b) Legal Remembrancer.—An advance of Rs.4,500 from
the Contingency Fund was taken to meet the Travelling Allowances and
Dearness Allowances of invitees to the conference of Government Pleaders
and representatives of Bar Association to  discuss various matters relating to
the administration of justice in the State. It is now necessary to regularise
this advance by taking supplementary grant. Hence the demand.

. 3. District and Session judges—Allowances and Honoraria.—The amount
18 required for District and Session Judge, Upper Assam Division at
orhat to meet the increased expenditure under Remuneration to copyists
due to heavy rise in application for copies and under Travelling Allo-

wance of establishment due to transfer of establishment. Hence the
Demand,

e -—-—-—---—-—-—.——4
¥ W



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 593

4. Contingencies.—The demand is particularly to meet the increased
expenditure in Cachar Judgeship owing to sanctioning of two more Courts
of Additional Munshiffs one at Sadar and another at Karimganj, which was

not taken by the District Judge, Cachar into account at the time of
submitting the budget estimates.

E.—Criminal Courts—2. Pay of establishment.—The additional amount

is required to meet the increased expenditure due to operation of revised
scales of pay.

Allowances and Honoraria—The Additional amount is required to

meet the increased expenditure due to drawal of ad-hoc Dearness Allowances
and Cash allowance under revised pay scales.

4, Contingencies.—The additional amount is required mainly under

“Diet and Road money to witnesses’® due to increase of numbers of criminal
courts.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs.1,00,690 be granted to the Minister-in-
charges which will come in the course of payment during the

year ending the 31st March, 1959, for administration of the
head “27.—Administration of Justice’’,

(The Motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted).

Supplementary Demand No.8
¢28. Jails and Convicts Settlement’’

P

Shri DEBESWAR SARMAH (Minister, Jails):

On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam I beg
Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.3 75072 bo
granted to thehMmlster-m-fcharge to ciiefray certain cha,.rg::s S hich
will come in the course of payment during the : 1ot
March, 1959, for the administration of § Year cndingis

head “28,—Jails and
Convicts Settlement.’’ J]
I. —Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 23,12?::,.800
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during
the year.
Additional amount now required 3,76,972



594 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9tH Magr,.

I1I.-—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Grant m:iginally " Supplementary
voted by the grant voted by the Additional amount now
Assembly Assembly during required
Minor and Sub-head the year
3i i el T n TR TR T e N —— =3 \
General - Sixth General Sixth  General Sixth  Total ‘
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(1) (2) (3) 4) () () (7 (8) [
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. r
A.—District Jails.—

1. Pay of Officers .. 13,860 1,595 o .. 1,972 . 1,972 -
: '

2. Pay of establish- 3,46,795 33,137 o 2,508 7,443 9,951

ment.

3. Allowance and 1,79,177 33,150 = - 57,372 10,331 67,703
- Honoraria,

-l i
4. Contingencies ,, 12,83,500 67,545 e .. 1,50,375 32,350 1,82,725 :
B.—Charge for ..

Police Custody .. 1,06,456 _ 31,495 .s 20,730 8,500 29,230
D.—Jatl Manufactu- 1,641,930 1,800 e 82,771 1,530 84,301
res.
E.—Works—
(@)—Original Works—
3. Jail Manufac- 10,060 e o 1,090 s 1,090
ture. : [‘
Total o . ) 5! .. 3,IG818 60,154 3,76,972

' B l

EXPLANATORY NOTE

; A-—Diﬁrf_ct_]m'u.—l. The additional amount is required due to payment

of increased jail allowance to certain Jail Superintendents as a result of
reclassification of some jails on population basis. Q
]

2. The additional amount is required due to payment of revised scales
of pay to the staff and also for entertainment of some temporary staff due
to increase of jail population.

3. The amount is required to meet the expenditure due to grant of

Ad-hoc Dearness Allowance to low paid Government Servants and also to
meet the expenses of Travelling - Allowance and Dearness Allowance on

Oﬁicgrs sent outside the State for attending a special course of training and
Seminars. ' r

.. i SRR 000




— . e e -

1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 595

4. The amount is required due to rise in prices of the dietary article
clothing, feeding, etc., and due to increase in the jail population. The
cxisting budget grant is quite inadequate to meet the expenses.

. B. Charges for Police custody.—The amount is required due to
Increase expenditure uider Diet and Conveyances of under-trial prisoners,

which is very uncertain and depends on the number of under-trial prisoners
uring a particular year.

D. Fail Manufacture.—The amount is required due to grant of Ad-foc
Dearness Allowance to low paid Government servants and also for meeting
'_Tra.velling Allowance of Officers sent outside the State in connection with
1mprovement of Jails industries and to purchase of greatsr quantity of raw
materials than originally anticipated and also due to rise in prices of raw
materials,

E., Works

(a) Original works.—The amount is required for completion of the
construction of shed in the Industrial Section, Jorhat Jail.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs.3,76,972, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1959, for
the administration of the head—:Jails and Convicts Settle-
ment.”

(The motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted).

Supplementary Demand No. 9.—‘29 Police”

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Finance) @
_ On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I be
Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.40 40,152 bé
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain ,cha.rgcs
which will come in the course of payment during the. year
egtgiing 31st March, 1959, for the administration of the head
“29.—Police’’,

1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .., s .2.,33,916{,51'00
I1. Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly 26,80,000

Additional amount now required... e = s 40,4-0,152



II1. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand

596 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9rir MRy
will be accounted for—

voted by the voted by the now required
Minor and Sub-head Assembly Assembly

T A Wi A Y
General Sixth General Sixth Genetal Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule

(1 2 3 (4) (©) (6) (M ()

Grant originally Supplementary grant Additional amount Total }
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, i

(1) B—D.E.F.—(a) Dis-
_ trict Police—

e Lo

2. Pay of Establishment (55,48,061) ve b ‘e 2,00,000 ... 2,00,000
3. Allowances and (30,42,963) - e o 5,00,000 .o 5,00,000
Honoraria. l
4. Contingencies  (21,90,181) (5,78,430) 4,60,000 7,80,000 1,75,000 1,79,610 3,94,510
12, Police Force deputed  1,00,000 .. 5,50,000 15,46,02 4 .o 15,46,024
by other States.
\
(2) C.—Police Training 2,56,700 5 & e 50,200 50,000
College.
(3) Fi~Railway Police—
(¢) Criminal & other 3,24,450 .. o - 80,000 80,000 |
Police, 2
{4) G=C.I.D. i
o (‘) C.ID, (Pl‘opcr)_
3. Allowances and 5,66,600 % .+ 1,50,000 .o 150,000
honeraria. 1
1
Expﬂ]diture in connecs ) 1} vee CHO 391000 3L 39,0(10 _‘

tion with operations
ﬂ_lf‘mgt Naga Hos-
tiles in the Plains
»ector,




_

1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 597
Grant originally Supplementary grant Additional amount Total
. voted by the voted by the now required
Minor and Sub-head Assembly Assembly
— A —r A —_ Ao
General Sixth  General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule
»
(1) (2) (3) 1) (3) (6) Q)] (8)
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
(¢) W. T, Department  8,47,264 57 e o 1,20,000 .o 1,20,000
(4) BS.F. .. 33,58,200 .. 850,000 ,, 862,400 . 8,62,100
Expenditure in connec- 7. aE " A 49,000 40,000 89,000
tion with troubles :
on the Indo-Pak
Border,
(5) J.—Works
() Original Work— 50,000 e 5 1,900 i 1,900
1, Police—
Expenditure in connec- s A% .. 30,000 5 5_,000 5,000

tion with operations
agaiast Naga Hostiles
inthe Plains Sector
and Hills Sector.

2, Border Security Force 50,000 < 5 . 42,218 56 42,218

Total ., 2 o s i .. 38,15,542 2,24,610 40,40,152

EXPLANATORY NOTES

. (1) 2. The amount of Rs.2,00,600 proposed under “General” is re-
quired to meet the additional expenditure in connection with drawa of
arrears of pay in the revised scales of pay, 1956.

3. The amount of Rs.5,00,000 proposed under “General’”’ is required
1o meet additional expenditure on account of grant of Ad-hoc increase in
Dearness Allowance of the pers:nnel drawing total emoluments not exceed=
ng Rs.100 per mensem and also due to increase in Dearness Allowance
on the basis of revised scale of pay.

4. Out of the amount of Rs.1,75,000 prop.sed under ‘General’’
Rs.1,50,000 is required due to increased expenditure on (a) maintenance of
Motor Vehicles and (&) supply of clothing due to expansion of the Police
ForcF and the balance of Rs.25,000 is to meet increased expenditure on
Service Postage Stamps and entertainment of more casual employees,



598 SUPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [91m Mar,

The sum of Rs.1,79,610 proposed under ¢‘Sixth Schedule” is for
regularisation of the same amount taken as advance from Contingency Fund
for meeting the cost of vehicles, viz., 5 power wagons and 8 jeeps purchase
from the Government of Madhya Pradesh in 1956 in connection Wit Naga

Hills operations, payment for which could not be made earlier due to non
receipts of details about the cost and freight charges from that Govergment.

12. The sum of Rs.15,46,024 is required to meet the expenditure
on account of loan (1) the Uttar Pradesh Railway Protection Police
in connection with operations against Naga Hostiles in the Plain Sector
and (2) The XVIIL Battalions of the Uttar Pradesh Provincial Armed
Constabulary in connection with troubles on the Indo-Pak Bordef
and for arrear payment of cost of Army scale of ration.

(2) The sum of Rs.5,000 proposed under ‘General” is required 10
meet increased expenditure on account of (a) Posting of a Senior India?
Police Service officer as Principal of the Police ‘Training College (¢
Maintenance of motor vehicles (¢€) Purchase of arms, etc,, and entertal”
ment of more casual employees.

(3) The sum of Rs 10,000 proposed under “General” is required t©
meet increased expenditure on account of payment in revised scales of pay
and the grant of ad-hoc Dearness Allowance. ‘ xT
(4)—(a) 3. The sum of Rs.1,50,000 proposed under sGeneral }
required to meet increased expenditure due to grant &
Adhoc increase in Dearness Allowance and more expenditire

on Trave'ling Allowarce of Establishment.

The sum of Rs.39 000 proposed under “General’’ is required to meet
the expenditure on Criminal Investigation Department staff’ in connections
with operation against Naga Hostiles in the areas adjoining the Naga Hills
District,

(¢) The sum of Rs.[,20,000 proposed under “General” is reqtul‘t‘d
to meet (a) expenditure on Adhoc increase in Dearﬂf’-‘iﬁ
Allowance, 'b) grant of houserent allowance, (c), Hills

allowance of personnc] posted in Mikir Hills and (d) purchas

of equipment for Wireless Telephone Stations.

(d) The sum of Rs.8,62,400 proposed under ‘“General” is :cequiﬂ?fi
to meet the r:)’cpenditL re on tl_le_ newly sanctioned 3rd B.S. F.
Battalion for which no provision was made in the current

year’s budget.

Th.c amount of Rs. 49,000 and Rs.40,000 proposed under ¢¢QGeneral’
and “Sixth Schedule” rc.p,ectively are for regularisation of the advances OF
R_s.35,0|}[), 14,000 and 40,000 taken from Contingency Fund in connection
with the troubles on the Indo-Pak Border. The expenditure was incurred,
for hiring of transport, for engagement of Porters and for maintenance of

Water supply station at Masimpur.

(5)—]J. (¢)(1) The sum of Rs.1,900 proposed under «“General”_is
lgf)lﬁlred to meet the cost of construction of a stable in the Police Training
ege.

——y y

s



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 599

The sum of Rs.5,000 proposed under ‘‘Sixth Schedule’ is required to

meet the cost of temporary buildings for police personnel in North Cachar
Hills in connection with operation against Naga Hostiles.

(2) The sum of Rs.42,218 is required to mecet the cost of construction
of Border Qutposts on the Indo-Pak Border.

Myr. CHAIRMAN: The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs.‘l'C_),cLO,ISZ, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course

of payment during the year ending the 3Ist March 1959 for
the administration of the head “29—Police’’.

(The motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted).

Supplementary Demand No. 10
“37.—Education”

Shri DEBESWAR SARMAH (Minister, Education):
On recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir,
to move that an additional amount of Rs.9,40,000 be granted to
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in
the course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1959,
for administration of the head ‘*37-Education’’.

Rs.
1. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 4,78,16,000

II. Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly during 26,28,388
the year.

Additional amount now required 9,40,000

I1I. Sub-head under which the Supp]ementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary
voted by the  grant voted by the Additional amount now
Assembly Assembly during required
the year
Minor and — T T A N —_
Sub-head X
General Sixth  General Sixth Genera'  Sixth Total
Scedule Schedule Schedule
(¢)) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
Normal
1. S. Miscellancous—
(d) Other Miscel-  4,04,900 6,250 .. o1 1,50,000 o 1,50,000
laneous Charges.

DEVELOPMENT
SCHEME
SECOND FIVE
YEAR  PLAN
ART. 275,



600 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9tH MAR.,

3 Supplementary
Grant originally grant voted by the Additional amount now
voted by the  Assembly during required
Assembly the year
Minor and sub-head — e Y A~ N f —A- -
General Sixth  General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule Total
(1) (&) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
2, C-5.—Dir ect 60,000 60,000 ‘e oo oo 12,000 12,000
grant to non-Go-
vernment  Arts.
Colleges.
3. C-5—~Direct 2,45,000 2,50,000 e o e 63,000 63,000
grant to non-Go-
vernment Secon-
dary School.
4. L..5.—Direct 5 90,000 .. = o 2,00,000 2,00,000
grant to non-Go-
vernment. Prime-
ry Schools.
5. S.5.—Miscella- 74,000 55,000 te e i 15,000 15,000
neous.
“
(ii) Development  28,90,000 o e 5,00,000 o 5,00,000
Szheme Second
Five Year Flan
G.6.—Direct
grant to non-Go-
vernment Sccon-
dary School.
Total e AL 5 5 6,50,080  2,90,000 9,40,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. During the fir t part of this financial year (1958-59), Government
have taken up a new scheme for establishing State sponsored Flying Club
in Assam at Borjhar. The scheme is required to be implemented urgenily
and it could not wait for making provision by Supplementary Demand.
Therefore a sum of Rs.1,50,000 was adva nced from Contingency Fund,

Hence this Supplementary Demind is moved for regularisation of the
amount already advanced from Clontingency Fund.

2, 3,5 & 4(a),—The Avisory Council for Hills in its first meeting
recommended that since the provisions earmarked for ‘Teachers’ Training
Centre’ and for ‘Establistment of Technical Schcols’ at Rs.1,20,000 each
cannot be utilized in full as proposals for construction of these projects were
received so late in the year that whole amount cannot be spent during




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 601

the current year, part of these provisions should be transferred to other
educational schemes. It has, therefore, besn decided that the sum of
Rs. 1,90,000 be utilised to augment the existing provisions of —

Rs.

(1) Grant-in-aid to Non-Government Secondary Schools 63,000

{2) Accommodation of Hills Students in Colleges 12,000

(3) Contribution to Non-Government institutions for 15,000
encouragement of cultural activities.

(4) Grant-in-aid to Non-Government Primary Schools 1,00,000

Total e 1,90,000

But as the provisions proposed to be transferred as provided under the
major head ¢50-Civil Works”,‘ the usual course of ve- appropriation cannot
be resorted to. The amount is, therefore, proposed to be surrendered from
“60-Civil Works” and a correspondinz amount be provided under ¢°37-Edu-
cation”’. Hence the Supplementary Demand.

4 (b)—A sum of Rs.1,00,000 is requived for giving grants-in-aid to
District Councils, United Khasi and Jaintia Hills, Garo Hills and Mizo
District for improvement of Primary Education in the Border Areas, This
is provided from out of the block grant of Rs.25,00,000 sanctioned 'y Go-
vernment of India for Border Relief during the current financial year.

G-6. Direct Granis o Non-Government Secondary Schools.—The rates of
Dearness Allowance previously enjoyed by the employees of the Aided
Secondary School were quite inadequate in view of the present cost an
High Standard of living. The Government, therefore, conside;ing all these
point increased the rate of Dearness Allowance of the employees of the
Aided Secondary Schools from R:.10 to 15 per mensem to each teacher an
clerk and from Rs.6 to 9 per mensem to cach menial with effect from 1st
April, 1957 and will remain in operation up to the end of the Second Five
Year Plan, when the position will be reviewed again. The sanction was
issued at the close of the last financial year and there was no time left to
make provision for this expenditure in the current years’ budeet, The extra
expenditure involved in this connection is round about Rs.SDOO 000 and is
being met from the over all savings of the Plan B ’Sta

udget of the State.
Mr. CHAIRMAN : The motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs.94,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course ©

payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1959, for
administration of the head——“37-Education,”’

(The motion was putas a

question ‘before the House and
adopted),



602 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS IFOR GRANTS [9TH MAR.,

Supplementary Demand No.11
¢¢39,—Public Health”’

Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA (Minister, Public Health) :
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir,
to move that an additional amount of Rs.3,25,000 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st
March, 1959 for administration of the head “39.—Public
Health”’.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1,09,64,300
I{,—Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly during 85,048
the year. .
Additional amount now required e 3,25,000

I1I.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:

Grant originally  Supplementary  Additional amount

Minor and sub-head voted by the grant voted now required
Areembly by the
Assembly during
the year
=] s e = )
Generad Sixth General Sixth General  Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(1) (2 (3) C))] (3) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rse Rs. Rs. Rs.

SECOND FIVE YEAR PLAN

A—6—Public Health
Establishment—

(&) National Malaria
Control Programme

4, Contingencies., 13,06,500 .. 52 503 3,25,000 .. 3,25,000

Total .. - s e o 3,25,000 ..  3,25,000

o

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(a) Out of_' Rs.3,25,000, an amount of Rs.75,000 is required for main-
tenance of vehicles, as 14 Jeeps and 37 Trucks had to ply long distance
almost throughout the year. In many cases vaiious parts of the vehicles
had to be replaced by local purchase. In addition to that, Trucks had
to be hired for which this Department had to bear the cost of petrol also,
and the balance amount of Rs.2,50,000 is required for entertainment of
Casual Employees under the Malaria Eradication Programme,

i

o, e————— o

'u.



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 603

. Mr. CHAIRMAN : The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs.3,25,000, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course

of payment during the year ending 31st March 1959, for
administration of the head “39— Public Health>.

(The molion was put as a question before the House and
adopted).

Supplementary Demand No. 12

“40.—Agriculture.’’

M. MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY (Minister,
Agriculture): On the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of
Rs. 6,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1959 for the administra-
tion of the head “40.—Agriculture”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally Voted by the Assembly ... ... 1,69,33,400
II.—Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly during Nil
the year:
Additional amount now required 6,00,000
IIL—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
‘ Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
Minor and sub-head voted by the grant voted now required
Assembly by the
Assembly during
the year
(—'*"""'“"‘""T_“ r —_— \ == S N
General  Sixth General  Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(1) (2) (3 () (5) (6) (7) (8)
i Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Ras:
F‘—-‘\gricultural Experimne

and Research.

Grants-in-aid contribu- = o 45 &0 3
tion, etc., Expenditure < SS000N0TE T
in connection  with
Border Relief—Grant-
in-ajd for regeneration
of cash.crops—

Total o 6,00,000




604 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [91r Mar,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

The Scheme provides for giving cash subsidy to individual families
who have mainly to depend upon cash crops such as Oranges, Arecanuts
Pan-leaves, Black pepper, Pinc-apple, Bananas, ctc., for their main-
tenance at the rate of Rs.225 per acre subject to a maximum of Rs.450 per
family. During the current year the deserving families would be given 50
per cent of the subsidy to enable them to prepare the ground for regenera-
tion and extension of their plantation,  The balance 50 per cent will be
made early next year after the satisfactory completion of the regeneration

work proposed.

The Scheme for Relief on Agriculture for Border Areas is a]so for
the granting of seeds and fertilisers at subsidised rates for encouraging the
growers. The amount has been advanced from the Contingency Fund and

the S/D is necessary to regularise the same.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The Motion moved is that an addi
tional amount of Rs. 6,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges ~which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st” March, 1959, for
the administration of the head <40-Agriculture.”

(The motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No. 13
«4]. Veterinary’’

M. MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY  (Ministet,
Veterinary): On the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of
Rs.2,27,000 be granted to the Mlmstcr-m-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1959 for the administra-
tion of the head ¢41.—Veterinary.”’

Rs,
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 47,85,600
IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly Nil
during the year.
Additional amount now required 2,27,000




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 605

III..—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Minor and Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount now
Sub-head voted by the grant yoted by the required
Assembly Assembly during
the year
= A e e o e =
General Sixth General Sixth General  Sixth  Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3 (6) 7 (8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs.
(1).F.—Other charges (a)
Livestock Farm—
(i) Khanapara Cattle
Farm—
3, Contingencies .. 61,000 3 = S8 15,000 oo 15,000
(iif) Barpeta Cattle
Farm—
3. Contingencies .. 24,550 te . e 12,000 36 12,000
(iv) Dibrugsrh Cattle
Farm—
3. Contingencies .o 42,400 o0 G0 15,000 e 15,000
(2). Development Scheme
(1st Five Year Plan).
F. 2—Other charges
(a) Scheme for increas-
ed Milk Supply—
(i) Khanapara Cattle
Farm—
3. Contingencies .. 74,600 e ” 85,000 .. 85,000
it} Barp:ta Cattle
Farm—
3. Contingencies .. 52,800 e w 50,000 .. 50,000
(ifi) Dibrugath Cattle
Farm—
3. Contingencies .. 54925 s 7 o 50,000 o 50,000
T e : ¥ . 2,297,000 .. 2,27,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. The existing provision is not adequate to meet the expenditure for
Cattle feed and upkeep charges for increased number of animals of Khana-
Para, Barpeta and Dibrugarh Cattle Farms, Hence the demand.

2. The additional fund is required for the maintenance of Murrah
Buffaloes purchased and the stock has been increased with new born calves
glthc Farm to supply milk to certain urban areas under the ‘Increased Milk

Upply Scheme’. * The current year’s provision is not adequate to mect the



606 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [97H Mar,,

expenditure for upkeep charges of the animals of Khanapara, Barpeta and
Dibrugarh Cattle Farms under the ‘Increased Milk Supply Scheme’. Hence
the demand.

My, CHAIRMAN: The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs. 2,27,000 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year eading the 31st March, 1959 for
the administration of the head “41.—Veterinary’.

(The motion was put as a question before the House and)

adopted).
Supplementary Demand No. 14
<42, Co-operation—1—Co-operative Societies”

M. MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY (Minister, Co-
operatives): On the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of
Rs.80,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray .certaiu
charges which will come in the coursc of payment during the
year ending 31st March, 1959 for administration of the head
¢4 Co-operation—I—Co-operative Societies”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly e 31,39,400
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during the Nil
year.
Additional amount now required ree 20,000
II1.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for——
Grant originally ~ Supplementary grant Additional
Winor and Sub-heads voted by the voted by the amount now
Assembly Assembly during required
the year
Vs —Pe—e ———y—— ‘L ' A
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Toal
(1) 2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs,

E. l.-—WPrks—-
(:1) Original works ., oo T &
Construction of @Qg.
downs—'ExP-:nditurc in
connection with Border
relief—

80,000 80,000

Total .. o o ” o .. 80,000 80,000

. Al

TN, —————————).

%

|

F'



1959] . SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 607
EXPLANATORY NOTES

Home Ministry, Government of India has sanctioned Rs.25 lakhs to the
State Government to take up the Border Relief and economic rehabilitation
programme for the current year in the affected areas. Out of the said
provision of Rs.25 lakhs Government has alloted Rs. 80,000 to the Co-opera-
tive Department to construct 4 Godowns (two in the Garo Hills and 2 in
the United K. & J. Hills) at an estimated cost of Rs. 20,000 each for the
purpose of storage of the produce of the border people.  All preliminary
steps have been taken and lands obtained for this purpose.” To effect imme-
diate implementation of the scheme the amount of Rs. 80,000 was advanced

from contingency fund. Hence the supplementary demand to regularise the
advance.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : The Motion moved “is that, an
additional amount of Rs. 80,000 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of the payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1959,

for administra'tic_)n of the hecad 42— Co-operation—I—Co-
operative Societies’’,

(The motion was put asa question before the House and
adopted).

Supplementary Demand No. 15

“43.—Industries and Supplies—II—Cottage Industries’’

Shri MAHENDRA NATH HAZARIKA, (Minister, Cottage
Industries): On the recommendation of the Governor of
Assam, Ibeg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of
Rs. 1,10,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1959, for the administration

of the head “43.—Industries and Supplies—II—Clottage
Industries”.
Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 34,22,800
I1.—Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly during Nil
the year.
Additional amount now reequired . i 1’10’000



608 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9TH MAR.,

I1I.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accoun ted for—

Grant originally Supplementary Additional
Minor and voted by the grant vated by the amount now
Sub-heads Assembly Assembly during required
August, 1958
Session
e —~ e Y Ao, ———Ae———
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule  Total
1) (2) (3) (4) (%) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Development
Schemes (2nd Five
Year-Plan)—E-6,—
Works (@) Original
Works— 7 s e .» 1,10,000 . 1,10,000
Total .. .. 1,10,000 05 1,10,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The additional amount of Rs. 1,10,000 is required in connection with
the construction of Training-cum-Production Institute for which there was
funds under “81—Capital Accounts of Civil Works”. The construction
of buildings is being now carried out departmentally and provision has to
be made under ¢“43—Industries and Supplies—II—Cottage Industries
accordingly. The charge will be relieved by surrendcrmg a corresp,ondmg
amount under the head ¢“8l—Capital Accounts of Civil Works” as no
re-appropriation is possible.

Hence the Demand.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The Motion moved is that an
additional amount of Rs. 1,10,000 be gran_ted to thc:: Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st ‘March, 1959, for
the administration of the head ‘‘43.—Industries and Supplies—
ITI—Cottage Industries’’,

(The motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted).

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 16
“43.—Industries and Supplies—(1I[—Major Industries)”’
.Shri KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHY (Minister,
Major Industries): On the recommendation of the Governor

of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of
Rs. 53,400 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain

T —

m, A'




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

609

charges which will come in the course of payment during the

year ending 31st March,

1959 for the administration of the

head “43—Industries and Supplies—(III—Major Industries).”

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 38,900
II.—Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly during 15,000
the year.
Additional amount now required ... 53,400
ITII.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand oc0
will be accounted for—
Grant originally Supplementary Additional
Minor a d Sub-heads voted by the grant voted by the amount now
Assembly Assembly required
e A =z - —_————— AL N —— Sl
Sixth Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule Total
Areas reas Arcas Areas
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 8)
Rs. Rs, Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
Second Five Year-
Plan—A. Provine
cial Organisation
(v) Direction.
2. Pay of Esta- 4,300 - .- .- 400 400
blishment.
3. Allowance and 7,600 o 10,000 .o 865 p 865
Honoraria.
4, Contingencies 7,800 .o 5,000 . 1,185 2 1,135
5. Conribution to .- .- .- .- 50,000 . 50,000
the National
Council of Ap-
plied Econo-
mic Research
Economic Sur-
vey of Assam,
6. Works .. .o S (e 1,000 .e 1,000
Total .« 50 o 53,400 o 53,400




610 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9tr MAR,,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

2-—4. The Additional expenditure is required to meet the pay, Allow-
ance and Honoraria and Contingencies for the establishment of the Direc-
torate of Industrics (Major) consequent on the strengthening of the office=
and also to meet the expenditure on travelling allowance of the Director of
Industries who is required to attend the Licencing Committee Meetings in
New Delhi almost every month. No provision for these expenditure was
made in the current year’s budget as these could not be foreseen at the time
of framing the budget estimates for these years, Hence the advance was
taken from the Contingency I'und to meet the additional requirement. The
Supplementary Demand is only to regularise the advances taken from the
Contingency Fund.

5. Ihe amount is required for c¢xpenditure in connection with the
Techno-Ecor:omic Survey of Assam to be carried out by the National Coun-
cil of Applicd Economic Research. The cost of the survey would be about
Rs. 3'50 lakhs sharable by the Council and the State Government. The
council has agreed to meet an expenditure upto 1+5 lakh. The State Go-
vernment is therefore required to contribute Rs. 2 |akhs in four equal instal-
ments. T'he first instalment is due in the current year. The amount could
not be provided in the current year’s Budget as this could not be anticipated
at the time of preparation of Budget esiimates. The amount will be met
from over all savings in the Plan,

6. An amount of Rs. 1,000 was sanctioned by the Government to meet
the expenditure of soil boring tests, etc., in the proposed site for Assamn Oil
Refinery at iKokrajhar. There is no provision in the Current Year’s Budget
for this purpose as this could not be foreseen at the time of framing the
Budget Estimates. The expenditure was met by taking an advance from the
Contingency Fund as this was urgently required. The Refinery authorities
will reimburse this amount subsequently.  The Supplementary Demand is
proposed (o regularise the advance taken from the Contingency Fund.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The Motion moved is that an
additional amount of Rs. 53,400 be granted to Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in
the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March,
1959, for the administration of the head-—“43.—Industries
Supplies—(III—Major Industries).”

(The motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted)
~ SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 17

450—Civil Works (Excluding Tools and Plant and
Establishment).”

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Finance):
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg Sir,
to move that an additional amount of Rs. 1,300 be granted to

f
|
q

{

K



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDSFOR GRANTS 611

the Minister-in charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March, 1959 for administration of the head **50-—Civil Works
(Excluding Tools and Plants and Establishment).*

Rs.
I.—Grant orginally voted by the Assembly .. e o 7,23,15,200
IT —Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly during 96,000
the year.
Additional amount now required 0 1,300
III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand 43
will be ascounted for—
Minor and Grant originally Supplementary grant Additional amount
sub-head voted by the voted by the Assem- now required
Assembly bly during the year
— A e T T ye———————
General  Sixth General Sixth General sixth Total
Schedule schedule schedule
(1) (2) (3) ) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. _Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
D—Grants-in aid
for commauni-
cation—
1—Grants to Mu-
nicipal Board .
Nenerecurring. .. 50,000 e oio s 1,300 20 1,300

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The Accountant General, Assam issued payment order on the Gauhati
reasury instcad of on the Barpeta Sub-Treasury and as such the payment
order had to be modified and in doing so the matter was delayed and “grant
lapsed. The Sarthebari Town Committee has moved for renewal of the
grant. Hence this Supplementary Demand.

Mr. Chairmamn: The motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs. 1,300, be granted to Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending the 31st March, 1959 for administration
of the head —<<50.—Civil Works (Excluding Tools and Plants
and Establishment’’).

(The motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted).



612 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [97: Miw,
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 18

¢¢50——Civil Works (Establishment and Tools and
Plants)”’

Shri DEBESWAR SARMA (Minister, P. W. D.): On
the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that an additional amount of Rs. 15,00,000, be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of paymeat during the year ending the 3lst
March, 1959 for the administration of the head ¢¢50,—Civil
Works— (Establishment and Tools and Plant)”.

Rs.
I.— Grant originally voted by the Assembly 82,11,000
11.—Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly during Nil.
the year. :
Additional amount now required 15,00,000
I11.—Sub-head under which the supplementary demani
will be accounted for.
Minor and grant Originally Supplementary Additional amount now
Sub-heads voted by the grant voted by the required
Assembly Assembly during
the year
PENSSSNE SES S s e A
Sixtl General Sixth General Sixth Total
Sanera) Sc!;’etd:llc Schedule Schedule
) (2) 3) €3} (5) (6) (7) ()
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. RS,
Development
Scheme—
2nd Fi
Pla::-;) E-‘;'i '13‘(331‘; 5,00,000 e oy o 15,00,000 .. 15,00,000
and Plant.
e ELA e o SRS
Total . o e o .. 1500000 .. 150000
e -—-———-.—s-—,—-—-—-—.--__._________..—-—-

hd

T —— -



1939] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANT 613
' EXPLANATORY. NOTES

Please see the Schedule at appendix ‘A’

Mr. Chairman :—The motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs. 15,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charg
to defray certain charges which will come in course of pay-
ment during the year ending the 31st March, 1959 for the
administration of the head—*50—Civil Works—(Establishment
and tools and Plants. ‘

(The motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No. 19
“54—Famine Relief.”’

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Revenue) : On
the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir,
to move that an additional amount of Rs. 5,27,495 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
will come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March, 2959 for the administration of the head “54.—Famine

= 23
Relief*’. Rs-
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 35,92,000
1I.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during o
the vyear.
Additional amount now required 5,27,495
IIT.—Sub-head under which thc Supplementary

Demand will be accounted for—

Minor and  Grant originally voted Supplementary grant Additional amount
Sub-heads by the Assembly voted by the Assem- now required
bly during the year

- -

r st — i IR :
General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(0] (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
A—Famine Relief—
{ii) Relief 2,50,000 3,00,00 56 i 1,70,000 .. 1,570,000
Works. 2
(@) Fxpenditure . e . .. .. 3,00,000 3,00,000
in connection
with Border
Reiief.
1 (8) Gratuitous 4,50,000 67,000 > . .. 57,405 57,405
Relief,

I Total .. ao 7 o .. 1,70,000 3,57,495 5,37,495

e,




614 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [97u Mar,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

(a) The additional amount is required for rendering relief to the
people of the ¥arious Plains Districts affected by the natural calamities
during the year as the budget provisicn has since been exhausted.

-(a)(i) The amount was urgently required to take up Test Reliefroad
in the distressed border areas of United Khasi-Jantia Hills, Garo Hills
and Mizo District. No provision in the cur.ent years budget was made
for the purpose as the expenditure was not foreseen at time of framing
the budget estimate. A sum of Rs.25 lakhs was sanctioned by Government
of India in January, 1959 for the purpose of financing Border Relief
Programme. Hence the amount was met by an advance from the Contin-
gency Fund. The Supplementary Demand is submitted for regularisation
ol the said advance from Contingency Fund.

(b)(i) An amount of Rs.50,995 was required in connection with
rehabilitation of 78 families in the Mikir Hills district whose hauses were
destroyed by the hostile Nagas and were consequently displaced.

(b) A sum of Rs.6,500 was required to bq sahct_iqncd for dislr;'bution
a3 interim relief to the displaced victims of Pakistan Firing at Dawki.

The expenditure being unforeseen, the total sum of Rs.57,495 was
met by an advance from Contingency Fund and the demand is required to
regularise the same.

Mr, Chairman: The motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.5,27,495 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1959 for
the administration of the head—‘54.— Famine Relief >,

(The motion was put as a question before the House and adopted).
Supplementary Demnd No.20

54— A— Territorial and Political pension 55—
Superannuation Allowances and pERSIon 83—
Payment of Commuted value of pension

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Finance)
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg,
Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs. 4,27457 be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31Ist March, 1959 for the administration of the head
“54—A —Territorial and Political Pension, 55.—Superannuation
Allowances and Pension and 83.—Payment of commuted valué of
pension,”’

, Qs



1959] ~ SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 615

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. ... 42,50,800

IT.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly
during the year.

Additional amount now required .. 427457

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for:—

Grant orginally Supplementary Additional amount
Minor and Sub-heads voted by the gra: t voted by now required
Assembly the Assembly
during the
year
« A — ) VT ¢ A N s A Y
Sixth Sixth Sixth
General Schedule General Schedule General Schedule
Total
(1) (2) (3) (2) (5) © (7 (8)
Req Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
54—A Territorial and 3,50,000 =2 o .- 170,000 300 70,300
Political Pension
Total T o % .. 170,000 300 70,300
55—A Superannuation  24,00,000 62,500 i .. 1,00,000 19,500 1,19.500
and retired allo- > 519,
wances (Voted).
D—Gratuities—
1. Ordinary gratuites 3,50,000 16,600 =
and death ¢ u m— z & e+ 2,00,000 . 2,00,000
Tetirement gratui-
ty.
E, Family Pension 5,000 100 o el 700 700

ce



P T

616 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOKR GRANTS  [9ta Mar.;

Grant originally Supplementary grant Additional amount now
voted by the voted t y the Assem- required
Minor and Assembly bly during the year
Sub-head
————A——— A N 2 N
General  Sixth  General Sixth  General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
H. Charges in Eng-
land (a) Expen-
diture by the
High Commis-
sioner of India.-
Superannuation 10,427 e e s 6,573 6,573
and Retired
allowance
(Voted).
Total—55.—Sup— 377 e 5 .. 3,06,573 20,200 326,773
eranuation,
etc.
33—I-Payment of 1,50,000 e o .. 30,384 ~ 30,38
commuted
value Pensions—
Grand Total.. . 57 . .. 4,606,957 20,500 4,274574

EXPLANATORY NOTES

54 A, 55-4, DI & E.—The additional amounts are based on actual
requirement.

H () —The excess amount is on the basis of requirement reported by
the High Commissioner of India in London.

83—F.—The additional amount is required to meet the charges on
account of commuted value of pension in respect of certain pensioners
who will have to be granted commutation during the current financial
year, before expiry of their next birth date fall within the current financial
year. As the requirement was not foreseen, it could not be provided in
the original budget.

Mr. Chairman: The motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs.4,27,457 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1959 for
the administration of the head—¢“54—A Territorial and Political
pension—55 Superannuation allowances and pension and 83—
Payment of commuted value of pension”

(The motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted.)

e

>

l
|
|




=

1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 617

Supplementary Demand No. 21—*‘57—Miscellaneous
(I—Expenditure on account of State prisoners
and Detenus”

No. 21.
Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Finance) to move :

On the recommendation of thc Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs. 2,00,398, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1939, for the administration of the head
“57.—Miscellaneous  (I-Expenditure on account of State Prisoners and

Detenus™.)
e - Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. 20,34,000
II. Additional grart voted by the Assembly during 500
the year. A
Additional amount now required e 2,00,398
I1I. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—
Grant originally voted by  Supplementary grant Additional
the Assembly voted by the Assembly awmount now
required
Minor and Sub- Ay (e 2 =\ -
head General Sixth General  Sixth Sixth
Schedule Schedule General Schedule Total
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
B. Misc. Durbar 5,000 3,000 = == 2,898 12,500 15,398
Charges.
CONTRIBUTION
2. Misc. Contribu- 18,000 50,000 500 bav, 5,000 5.000
tiona. 2

3. Expenditure in
connection with
Border Relief-
—Transport
Sub-sidy.

.« 1,10,000 1,19,000

DEVELOPMENT
SCHEMES :(—

Article 275 Second
Plan. -
_C.5-Contribution.

2. Misc. Contribu- 1,03,000 4,35,000

I oe e 70,000 70,000
tion.

Total =5 55 5 .. 2898 1,97,500 2,00,398




618 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [97n Mar,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

(1) A sum of Rs. 493 is required to meet the expenses for Chief Minis-
ter’s presentation to Tribal chiels of North Cachar Hills during his visit
there in June, 1958. As the expenditure is unforseen, no provision could

e made in the budget. The balance is required to meet the increased
ottt of cnvovs and hics i i hill tribes, political presents and
entertainment of envoys and chiefs in Hills Districts as the original budget
Provision was inadequate to meet the demand.

required for payment of grarts-in-aid to the
Haflong Town Fund to enable the Town Committee to meet the additional
expenses incurred on Water Works and extra conscrvancy staffl due to
posting of a large number of Army and Armed Police personnel in the town.
The expenditure being unforeseen the sum has been sanctioned by taking
advance from contingency Fund.  Hence the demand to regularise the

advance.

(2) The amount was

(3) Out of Rs. 95 lakhs sanctioned by Government of Ir_ldia f.or giving
financial assistance for border relief during the current financial year, a
sum of Rs.60,000 and Rs. 50,000 has been decided to be utilised for giving
transport subsidy for transport cost for marketing of border produce etc.,

Tt ; . and Taintia Hills and the Garo Hills Districts respec-
in the United Khasi and Jaintia Hills As, the Government of India

tively during the current financial year.

sanctioned t%le amount very recently, the whole amount of Rs. 1,10,000
has been provided by taking advance from Contingency Fund. Hence the
S upplementary Demand to regularise the same.

C. 5—During the Current financial year a sum F?f' Rs.1,75,000 was
provided in the budget for giving grants-m-al_d ]tO 1’101]1-0 .1Cl€[l1 organisations
engaged in doing welfare works among the t_rlbad people 1n the Autonomous
Districts. But this provision now appcars in-a eq_u?.tc to consider grants
to the increased number of deserving non-official organisations in the
Autonomous Districts. An additional amount of Rs. 45,000 has therefore
been provided for the purpose by taking advance from Contingency Fund®
Hence the demand to regularise the advance.

As there are some pending schemes under “ImPI‘OVCm?nt of Hills
Stations, etc.—Art. 275 Programme” the amount of Rs. 25,000 since reported
as savings under the General Administration. Publicity-opening of Regional
Centres—Art. 275 Programme’’ is required t0 be provided in the current
year’s budget for implementation of some schemes under the former. Hence
the demand.

Mr. Chairmaa: The motion moved is th?.t_ an additional
amount of Rs, 2,00,398 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending the 3lst March, 1959 for the
administration of the head-*57-Miscellaneous— (I Expenditure
on account of State prisoners and Detenus) ™.

(The motion was put as question before the Houses and
adopted).

T ——— —— .

’_ﬂ'*,’




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (19
Supplementary Demand No. 22

57.-Miscellaneous~ll~—Donation for Charitable
purpose, etc,

No. 22

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Finance):
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir,
0 move that an additional amount of Rs. 3,34,663 be granted
0 the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
ome in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
March, 1959, for the administration of the head “57—Miscel-
aneous—[II—Donation for Charitable purposes, etc.]”

Rs.
L —Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 15,85,600
II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly ... Vs 3,14,660

during the year.
Additional amount now required ...
ITL.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for-—

.s 3,34,663

. Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
Minor and sub-head voted by the grant voted by now required
Assembly the Assemably
during the year
e A A e
. Sixth Sixth General Sixth Total
General Schedule General Schedule Schedule
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) () (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
+ B.—Donation for 62,400 1,650 ik 2 6,050 3,880 9,030
Aritable
Purposes,
i “—Special Com-
mission of
nquiry.—
Aihi Conciliation ot e i B 11,551 o 11,551
b oards,—
‘“=Petty Establish-
ment, e
(".)qc_ircuit and  1,57,200 14,840 o e 15,180 2,930 18,110
flons Houses.
rg) (i) Expenditure e AL e 38.000 s 38,000
¥ connection
with Border
trouble,
fcomribution__
(#)  Miscellane-  2,43,000 = .. 32,000 .. 2,02,757  2,02,757
. Ous.
.Mmrgcllancou,__
Jnforesecen 6,62,330 1,450 59,285 21,325 53,425 890 54,315

Total ., e ie ais .. 1,24,206 2,10,457  3,34,663




620 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9ma Ma,
EXPLANATORY NOTES

B —The amount is required for increased expenditure of non-Criminal
lunatics, payment of taxes of different Government buildings and for physical
removal of offenders to Pakistan.

of Assam Adhiars Protection and Regulation Act, 1948 (Assam Act XII of
1948) with upto date amendments. Provision of the amount of Rs.l1,55)
in the budget for 1958-59 has become necessary to meet the expenditure g,
connection with the Travelling Allowance and Dearness Allowance of the
non-official members of the Board. No provision in the budget could e r

C.—The Adhi Conciliation Boards are functioning in terms of provision l

made earlier as the expenditure was not foreseen, Hence the Supplemen.
tary demand,

D.(a)—The additianal amount is r.equircd for purchase of furniture
and other mecessary articles for Circuilt Houses and also for paymentof |
ad-hoc Dearness Allowance to the staff of Circuit Houses.

D(b)(7) —The sum is required to meet the expenditure on Porters ang |
other miscellaneous items in connection with Indo-Pakistan Border incidentg

in Cachar District. This being an unforeseen expenditure, no Provisioy -
could be made in the current years’s budget and hence the demand. N

H(iii).—(1) An amount of Rs.35,000 was required for payment of a
ad-hoc grant-in-aid to the Pawi-Lakher Regional Council to enable it y,
make its current year’s budget deficit. This being unforeseen expeng.
ture, necessary fund could not be pro\_ﬂdf‘-‘d in the current year’s budget, §
necessary advance has been obtained from the Contingency Fuy
Hence the demand to regularise the same.

(2) The Garo Hills District Council collected a sum of Rs.27,75,
sales tax over the royalties on timber gmd other forest produces origing
from the Forest under ifts control, during the period from 15th June, jof
to 31st March, 1958. The District Council is not authorised to APProprise
the said tax. So the Government have decided to pay an equivalent amoy
to the Garo Hills District Council as a grant to enable it to meet its finy
cial requirements for implementation of various_c!evempment schemes. Ty
being unforeseen expenditure, necessary provision of fund could not
made in the current year’s budget. Hence the demand.

_ (3) Rs.1,00,000 was required for payment of grants-in-aid to the Mj;
District Council to enable it to make UP the gap between its inadequy
resources and the expenditure essential for the discharge of its nonnale?un\-
tions and another amount of Rs. 40,000 1s required for payment of an a4, +
grants to the said District Council to enable it to complete the sche

already taken up by it durmg the current financial year. This hm
unforeseen expenditure necessary provision of funds could not be ,ne"
in the current year budget. Hence the demand. Out of this, Rs.1,0y A
was provided by taking advance from the Contingency Fund. &

d J.—An amount of Rs.53,425 was required for construction 0f Gy
and Shelters and other papers in connection with evacuation an Reljet

persons affected by border firing by Pakistan in Cachar District. This he
an unforeseen expenditure no provision could be made in the Q.,,,x
year’s budget and hence the demand. Out of this amount, Rs.50,000 ¢
a:l.vanced from the Contingencies Fund which is now be regularised thpet i
this demand,




e N ; ~

1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANES 62i

Another sum of Rs.890 was required to meet the expenses for ration as
gratuitous relief which was given to Kachari and Mikir evacuees during the
disturbances in Naga Hills in 1956-57.

Mr, CHAIRMAN :—The motion moved is that an addition-
al amount of Rs. 3,34,663 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
todefray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending the 31st March 1959, for the

* adminjstration of the  head—*‘57—Miscellaneous—[II —
Donation for Charitable purposes, etc.|”

(The motion was put asa question before the House and

adopted.) :

Supplementary Demand No, 23 ¢67.—Miscellaneous—
III—Contribution®.

No.23

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister Finance):
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir,
to move that an additional amount of Rs.9,70,465 be granted
to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending 3lst
March, 1959 for the administration of the head “57.—Miscel-
laneous—III—Contribution™.

Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... .. 8,36,300

II.—Additional amount voted by the Assembly during 7,500
the year.

Additional amount now required e 9,70,465

IIT.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary  Additional amount now

voted by the grant voted by : required
Assembly the Assembly
during the
year
Minor and ~ A e A —_ ~ha -
Sub-head General Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(1) (2) (3) (4) (s) (6) (©)) (8)
Rs, Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
A~Contributions—
(I) Grant to Local 8,36,277 .e 7,500 oG 6,75,199 o 6,758,199
Bodies for General
A1) Connibats t 2,95 266
ontribution o e (e B - 266 o 2,93,
Local Bodies for it :
1ncreasing cmolu-
ment of their low
paid employers.
Tﬂtal o0 s

. o e 9,70,465 ..  9,70,465




g2 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9ta Mar,

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(I) Since the establishment of Rural Panchayat the Local rates were
gl‘adua“y transferred from Local Boards to the Panchayats w1lt110ut at the
Same time, transferring the liability of the Local Beards. During the }‘i}lr-
Tent year Practically all the compensatory grants in lieu of Local rates which
°cal Boargs uscd{o get were transferred to the Panchayats. The Local
Oards, therefore. were left with substantial decrense in their m‘lﬁme
SScsipisy The Local Boards at the same time had to ‘maintain the establish-
Ment 5y continue ‘to incur expenditure for construction of road, hoSP“a:IS,
€, In ¢ € circumstances it became impossible for them {o mectkti e
€ssentia] requirement with depleted receipts not to speak of their underta (liag
Y imPTOVement of the scheme. With a view to help the Local Boards,
it was decided tq ive them ad-hoc grant during the current year as cor_npe}l:-
Sauo_n in liey of tEe Local rates which they were accustomed to get in tl e
US year, The provision in the regular budget was inadequate 11"or f: 1;:
¢ and the matter could not wait till provision is made 1;1‘0dg
upplementary appropriation. An advance from Contingency Fund had to
¢ taken, In Ordtlz)r 113;. recularise the matter, provision of fund for this
Purposge through Supplemzntal‘}’ Demand has become necessary.

pul‘po

T (I1) Government of India suggested that r]clicf' in tllle sltlﬁge lgfv ag—:iﬁ
fease in the 4 ess allowance should be given 1o
?“gnployees of the ng;{lBodies also for a period of 4 years with t:[I'c:cl;:1 frox;}
>7-58 and promised to contribute a portion of the expenditure thereof.
e SXpenditure involved for sanction of the relief to the I%W LPﬂ:li
I_:,n-lp-lc'y.cm for sanction of the relief to the low paid employees of the 0
odies i Assam for the year 1957-58 comes to R5:11,42,899. The Gmf'em-.
;nent of India has agreed to bear Rs.2,95,266 as their share of expenditure
tfffi the balance will be met by the Local Bodies themselves. Proylsl_t{)n of
o AMount i, the Budget by Supplementary grant 1s neccssary to distribute

Amounts to the local bodies during the current year.

M., CHAT .—_The motion moved is that an addition-
o IMount of RSR347%§65 be erau?tf:d to the Minister-in-charge
to defray 2o g

2 - - {2 f
Certain charges which will come in the coursé o
ggi?ep t during the ;%asr ending the 31st March, 1959, fo;I iche
COnt;l';1 :1 fon- of the head— 57—Miscellaneous—III1—

T : :
adol:’(tﬁl:lll.t)3 otion was pug as a question before the House and

T—— qp‘--__ \

<

!




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 623
Supplementary Demand No.24 “XLVI.—A—Road Trans-
port Scheme—Working Expenses”

Capt. WILLIAMSON A. SANGMA (Minister, Trans-
port): On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.17,27,400,
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March 1959, for the administration of the head
“XLVI.—-A—Road Transport Scheme—Working Expenses”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 93,18,400

II.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during
the year.

Additional amount now required 17,277,400

III.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Grant originally Supplementary

Minor and Sub- voted by the grant voted by Additional amount now
head Assembly the Assembly required
during the year
I's A T A N A -
General  Sixth General Sixth  General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedlue Schedule
() (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
B.—Operation— Rs. Rs. Rs.
Section I.—Gauhati,
Nowgong, Jorhat,
Dibrugarh  Ser-
vice.
Contingency De-  3,60,000 o 55
preciation. Se ¢3,200 i 79,200
Kamargaon-Gola-
ghat-Jorhat Ser-
vice.
Under Section I.— . e 9
Pay of Establish- g Aes 65,000 24 65,000

ment and Allow=
ances and Hono-
raria,

Gomtingency, See- .. L Logeo . 108000
- Gauhati-Shillong
Service,



624 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [t MAR.,

Grant originally  Supplementary Additional amount now
voted by the grant voted by required
Asszmbly the Assembly
Minor and during the

Sub-head year
e SRR oY TP A A

— - r N N
Geperal Sixth General Sixth General Sixth Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule

(1) (2) (3) (¢) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Ganti_ngency Deprecia- 5,502,000 e . e 7,917,000 o 1,97,000
tion.

Sectinn IV.—
Gauhati-Goalpara
Service.

Contingency Dezprecia- 1,50,000 o5 ) o 2,49,200 oo 2,49,200

tion.

Section VI.—Shillong-
Dawki- Famabil
Service.

Under Shillong-Jowai-
Khliehriat Service.
Pay of Establishment = o's 30 e 18,000 S 18,000
and Allowances and
Honoraria.

Contingency s .. . I Ao 39,000 e 39,000

Section VII.—North
Gauhati-T e z p ut-
North  Lakhimpur
Service.

Contingency Deprecia-  3,50,000 e GO e 3,80,000 00 3,80,000
tion.

Total =% i = % oo 1727,400 ..  17,27,400

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The additional amount of Rs.2,22,000 is required for meeting opera-
tional expenditure of Kamargaon-Golaghat-Jorhat Sector nationalised with
effect from 1Ist August 1958 and Shillong-Dawki-Tamabil Sector nationalised
with effect from 1st December, 1958. Provision for this could not be made
in the budget for 1958-59 as the decision of nationalisation was taken up
after the finalisation of the budget.

. The additional amount of Rs.15,05,400 is required for transferring an
increased amount to the State Transport depreciation Fund as the depre-
ciation chargeable on new vehicles is found to be more than the old vehicles,
due to increase of new vehicles. The provision against this head is meant
for adjustment of the amounts to the credit of the D.R.R. Fund by charge
to operational expenses, and not for direct expenditures.

q’~q4~

- a——— | ~——— ORI L

—

—



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 625

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The Motion moved is that an addition-
al amount of Rs. 17,27,400, be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending the 31st March 1959 for the

administration of the head ¢“XLVI.—A—Road Transport
Scheme— Working Expenses™.

(The Motion was putasa question before the House and
adopted.)

Supplementafy Demand No. 25 ¢63-B Community
Development Projects, National Extension Service
and Local Development Works’’

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Com-
munity Projects, etc.): On the recommendation of the
Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional
sum of Rs. 29,565, only be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending 31st March 1959, for the adminis-
tration of the head “63-B.—Community Development Projects,
National Extension Service and Local Development Works’’.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the

Assembly vee 1:173943300
11.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during ... Nil
the year.
Additional amount now required for the Scheme 29,565
II[.—-Sub-E’fead u_nder which the additional grant now
required will be accounted for—
Minor head and Grant originally Supple iti
sub-heads voted by the Grg.gt \I:;etl;ctia{:oyy Ads;t::vjfgz;u?r?; :
Assembly the Assembly
during the
r —A !Ear N
. ==\ e
General  Sixth  General Sixth Gener al Sixth =
Schedule Schedule Schedule Total
) (2) ) (4 (5) (6) (@) ()
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
8. National Extension 20,78,400 3,03,700 .. 29,565 - 29308
Service—Project/Block = :
Headquarters.
Total g 5 :" 20,565 o 29,565




626 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [9ta Mars,

EXPLANATORY NOTES

At the instance of the Government of India, the State Government
have decided to establish a Vigyan Mandir at Sonapur in Dimoria Stage
IT Block in the District of Kamrup. As the decision in this matter has
been arrived at only recently, provision of funds for the purpose could not
be included in the budget for 1958-59 and an amount of Rs.29,565 has
been advanced fron, the Contingency Fund. FHence the demand to
regularise the advance. The entire recurring and non-recurring expenditure
under the scheme during the Second Plan period except the cost of land and
buildings including residential quarters for staff will be borne by the Govern-
ment of India. Details are given below—

Eslinlatcd
Sub-head Particulars of expenditure expenditure Tota]
1958-59
) (2) ® @
Rs, Rs,
B.—National Extension
Service—Project
Block Headquar-
ters—
(2) Establishment of Vig- (2) Pay of establishment—
Yan Mandir a¢ < -3 =
Sonapur in the One Electrician on Rs.75—4— 0
Dimoria Stage 11— 115—(E.B,)—4—135—5—150
Block, (for two months).
One Jugali on Rs.35—1—45 (for 70 70
two months),
(3) (i) Allowances and honoraria .. 150 150
(&) Cash allowance .. o 50 50
(‘1) Contingcncicg—
Recurring 5 .o 350 350
Nomrecurring ey o 13 695 13,695

(5) Works—.

Non"fecurring 15,100 15,100

Grand Tota 29,565 29,565

TR — il iy — ) ———




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 627

Mr. CHAIRMAN : The Motion moved is that an addition-
al sum of Rs. 29,565 only be granted to the Minister-in-chargé
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay-
ment during the year ending the 31st March 1959 for the
administration of the head “63—B.—Community Development
&ojects, National Extension Service and Local Development

orks™.
(The Motion was put as a question before the House and

adopted. ) :

Supplementary No. 26 “65—Payment of Compensation
to land holder, etc., on the abolition of the
Zamindary system®’

Shri HARESWAR DAS (Minister, Revenue) : On the
recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional amount of Rs. 4,00,000, be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come
in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March
1959 for the administration of the head ‘‘65—Payment of Com-
pensation to land holder, etc., on the abolition of the Zamin-

dary System’’.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly Nil.
IT.—Additional amount now required ... 4,00,000
1II.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for-—
Grant originally
voted by the Additiopal amount
Assembly . now required 1
Mi d sub-heads e A Tota
R General Sixth " General Sixth &
Schedule Schedule
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6
Rs. Rs. RS'MO%B'O Re. Rs. - Rs.
Compensation .. .- 100, o 4,00,000
Dzdugc:)—An;oﬁ;t met from .. (=) 4,00,000 .. (=) 4,00,000
Zamindary Abolition -
Fund.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

With a view to make an uniform accounting procedure for payment of’
compensation throughout India, the President of India had authorised
the opening of a new major head as “65—Payment of compensation of land-
holders, etc., on the abolition of Zamindary system’’, The State
Government in consultation with the Accountant General, Assam have
decided to make provision for payment of compensation under the head
“65--Payment of Compensaticn of land-holders, etc., on the abolition of
Zamindary system’’ with effect from 1958-59. It was also decided that
the expenditure booked under the existing head “7—Land Revenue—t—



628 _SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9tH Mar,

Assignments and compensations voted’ during the year 1958-59 should be
written back to the proper head by a Supplementary Demand. Accordingly
the expenditure incurred for payment of compensation that hitherto exists
under “7—Land Revenue—H.—Assignments and Compensations voted)”
for the financial year 1958-59 have to be written back to the new major
head “65—Payment of Compensation of land-holders, etc., on the abolition
of Zamindary system”. This has no financial effect. Necessary provisions
under “7—Land Revenue—H.—Assignments and Compensations (voted;”
will be surrendered in due course.

. Mr. CHAIRMAN: The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs. 4,00,000, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1959 for
the administration of the head “65—Payment of Compensation
to land holder, etc., on the abolition of the Zamindary System™.

(The Motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No. 27 72.—Capital Outlay on
Industrial Developiment—(1—Investment
in other Commercial Concerns)’’

_Shri KAMAKHYA PRASAD TRIPATHY (Minister,
Major Industries) :  On the recommendation of the Governor
of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of
Rs. 16,00,000, be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
Certain charges which will come in the course of payment

url_ng the year ending 31st March 1959, for the administration
‘_Di the head ““I2—Capital outlay on Industrial Development
—Investment in other Commercial Concerns)’’.

Rs.
I{ﬁhgrant originally voted by the Assembly ... Nil
*—Supplementary  Grant voted by the Assembly ... Nil
uring the year. :
UI.—s Additional amount now required ... 10,00,000
*—>ub-head under which the Supplementary grant will be accounted
or—
Ming
™ and sub-heag Grant originally Supplementary Additional amount
voted by the grant voted by the now required
Assembly Assembly
[ N = s A
Genera| Sixth  General Sixth General Sixth  Total
Schedule Schedule Schedule
(1)
2 g 5 (6 8
Second Five vy 2) (3) @ ©®) ) (1) ()

s Ru.
B—Purchmfj}"shiiax? 8 3 .. 10,00,000 ..  10,00,000
by Governmene T¢5

Assam in M/S of
Cements, Lt’d, Assam

Totar T e

- L e N GO\ Y

10,00,000 ., 10,00,000

m— yy — " ——

. .




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 629
EXPLANATORY NOTES

The State Government have recently purchased 1,50,000 ordinary
shares, at par, the face value of each share being Rs.10 only in M/S Assam
Cements, Ltd. There is no provision for Cement Industry in the Second
Five Year Plan period. An amount of Rs.38 lakhs has, however, been
earmarked by the Planning Commission for this plan period for the establi-
shment of a Cotton Mill. But as more than Rs.23 lakhs is not expected to
be expended during the Second Five Year Plan period for this purpose, a
sum of Rs.10 lakhs was proposed to be diverted out of the above Plan
provision of Rs.38 lakhs for participation inthe Share Capital of the said
Cement Company. The Planning Commission have approved this diversion.
As the approval of Planning Commission received late, no provision could
be made in the current year’s budget. A sum of Rs.75,000 was advanced
from the Contingency Fund to meet the expenditure for the application
money which was urgently required. The balance amount of Rs.9,25,000
is also expected to be expended this yesr. Hence the Supplementary
Demand for Rs.10 lakhs.

Mr. CHATRMAN : The Motion moved is that an addi-
tional amount of Rs. 10,00,000, be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending 31st March 1959, for the
administration of the head ‘“72—Capital outlay on Industrial
Development—(1—Investment in other Commercial concerns).

(The Motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No.28

“72—Capital outlay on Industrial Development (II—
Development of Co-operative)”’

M. MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY (Minister, Co-
operative) : On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam
I'beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.2,00 000’
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain ’chs’xrge;
which will come in the course of payment during the year end-
ing 31st March 1959, for the administration of the head 72—
Capital Outlay on Industrial Development (II—Development
of Co-operative.)”

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly .., 37}0{3’000

II.—Additional amount voted by the Assembly during Nil.
the year.

Additional amount now required ... 2,00,000



630 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [91 Mar,

II.—Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand
will be accounted for— y

Minor and Grant originally Additional grant Amount now
sub-head voted by the voted by the Assembly required
Assembly during the
year
-~ = = [ i W e = n Total
General Sixth  General Sixth General  Sixth
Schedule Schedule SOhedule
(1) 2) (3) (4) (5) © O (®) .
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rsa Rs. Rs. Rs,

Second Five year
Plan—

D—6—Purchase of 5,00,000 .. wre . 2,00,000 .- 2,00,000
shares by Govern-
ment of the Co-
operative Sugar
Mill, Ltd.,

Tt 2,00,000 .. 2,00,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

As against the target of Rs.90 lakhs a sum of Rs.75 lakhs was actually
collected upto 30th May, 1958 from the Government, the public and the
Industrial Finance Corporation by the Assam Co-operative Sugar Mill, Ltd.,
at Baruabamungaon. The Mill actually spent the whole amount by June,
1958. 1In the meantime the cost on all items gradu‘ally mcreascdl and it
became necessary to re-estimate the cost of the project. The revised cost
for completing the Mill was estimated Rs.119 lakhs. There was, therefore,
a gap of Rs.29 lakhs. This short-fall has been decided by the Government
to be raised by share capital contribution of Rs.7 lakhs from Government,
7 lakhs from the public and a loan of 15 lakhs from Industrial Finance

Orporation. Accordingly Government have already contributed Rs.5
lakhs whch was available in the current year’s budget. —As the State

Government is required to contribute Rs.2 lakhs more and as there isno
budget provision for this purpose, the amount was taken from Contingency
Fund to :

meet the unforseen and immediate expenditure for payment to the

Assam Sugar Mill, Ltd, Now this amount is to be regularised. Hence the
Supplcmentary Demand,

. Mr. CHAIRMAN : The motion moved is that an addi-
tlonal amount of Ry 9 00.000 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain c};arges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending the 31st March 1959, for the
Demlmstration of the head—<72—Capital Outlay on Industrial
velopment (II—Development of Co-operatives.)”’

adop(t;[‘c?‘;: motion wag put as a guestion befure the House and

Ty

L — —




1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 631

Supplementary Demand Ne. 29
Capital Outlay on the State Scheme of Govern-
ment Trading.”

M. MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY (Minister,
Supply) : On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam,
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional amount of Rs.1,05,00,000
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in course of payment during the year ending
31st March, 1959, for the administration of the head “85-A.—
Capital Outlay on the State Scheme of Government Trading.”

“8o.A.

. Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly 3,24,12,500
I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly during Nit
the year. : ;
Additional amount now required 5 1,05,00,00

I11.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary De-
mand will be accounted for.

Minor and sub-head Grant originally ~ Supplementary Additional
voted by the  grant voted by the =~ amount now
Assembly Assembly required
s e mis A s ey
General Sixth  General Sixth General Sixth
Schedule Schedule Schedule Total
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 (6) (7) (8)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
A.~Grain Storage Scheme 1,64,11,329 47 519 & .. 1,05,00,000 +o 1,05,00,000

Section 1I—Expendi-

ture on Directorate

Establishment  and

purchase of Rice/Pad-
dy, etc,

Total o 35 : .. 1,05,00,000 .. 1,05,00,000

————

—_— e

EXPLANATCRY NOTES

The additional amount of Rs.1,05,00,000 (Rupees one crore five lacs)
only under section IT will be necessary to meer expenditures on account of
purchase of Rice and Paddy. Total provision under head 4.—Contingencies
was Rs.1,57,56,750 out of which amounts of Rs.4,80,000 and Rs.56,000 will
be necessary to meet expenditures on account of godown rent and purchase of
vehicles respectively thereby leaving a balance of Rs.1,52,20,750. Out of this
amount a sum of Rs.1,11,00,000 was spent in connection with procurement of
Rice and Paddy during the period irom 1st April, 1958 to December, 1958
and a sum of Rs.41,00,000 was spent in connection with new procurement of
paddy during the current financial year. Total target of procurement during
the current procurement season is 22 lacs maunds of paddy, out of which a
quantity of 15 lacs maunds of paddy only is expected to be procured during



632 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [918 Mar,,

the current financial year. Total estimated expenditure in connection with
procurement of 15 lacs maunds of paddy during the period from January
1959 to 31st March 1959 is Rs.1,50,00,000 out of which Rs.41,00,000
(Rupees forty one lakhs) have already been spent from the sanctioned
Budget provision as stated above. Thus the additional requirement on
this account is Rs 1,09,00,000. Another sum of Rs.45,00,000 will be
necessary to meet expenditure in connection with supply of Rice/Paddy to
Naga Hills prior to 1st December, 1957 by Government o. India and import
of rice from Orissa earlier during current year. This amount also includes
anticipated adjustment in connection with supplies of Government of India’s
Rice for distribution through fair price shops. Thus the total additional
demands on this account is Rs.1,54,00,000 against which a sum of Rs,
55,00,000 has been provided by re-appropriation of anticipated saving under
head 85.—A—Capital Outlay, etc. E.—Consumer Goods Scheme. The net
additional demand is therefore, 99,00,000 on account of procurement of
paddy alone. In addition to this amount a sum of Rs.6,00,000 will be
necessary to meet expenditures towards purchase of bags, handling trans-
port, etc., The total Supplementary demand, therefore, comes to
Rs.1,05,00,000.

At the time of submission of Budget the position could not be accurate-
ly estimated for want of dependable datas for which lesser provision was
made in the Budget. Hence the additional Demand.

The details of the expenditure is given below with necessary ex-
planation. i

The additional amount of Rs.1,05,00,000, under Section II repre-
sents expenditure in connection with 4 —Contingencics under General Areas
as detailed below :— o

8.

(¢) Purchase of RicefPaddy and bags, etc. ... 60,00,000

(ii) Debit to be raised by Government of India for 35,00,000
supply of Rice/Paddy to Naga Hills.

(#ti) Purchase of Orissa Rice 10,00,000

1,05,00,000

() Ztem I.—The total target of procurement during the current Khariff
year is for 22 lacs maunds of Paddy, out of which a quantity of about 15
lacs maunds of paddy is expected to be purchased during the period from 1st
January 1959 to 31st March 1959. The value of this 15 lacs maunds of
paddy, together with the value of bags cost of handling, transport, etc.,
comes to about Rs.1,56,00,000. Out of this amount, expenditure to the
extent of a sum of Rs.41,00,000 has been met from the existing budget
provision and another sum of Rs 55,00,000 has also been provided by
ge-l?ppropnaﬁionffrom the expected savings under head E—Cﬁnsumer Goods

cheme. (herefore, the n iti uirement on this account is
Rs.60,00,000 only. Egiad:itional” fed

.. (#) ftem II.—The debit for the value of supplies of Rice/Paddy to Naga
Hills and Government of India’s rice for distribution through Fair Price
Shops amounting to Rs.85,00,000 is expected to be raised by Government
of India during this financial year against this State.

. (dd) Item III.—2,000 tons of Orissa Rice has already been imported
during this year. It is expected that the value of this rice amounting to
Rs.10,00,000 will be adjusted during the current financial year.

| g — A —

L it A



1959] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 633

The above position could not be foreseen at the time of submission of
budget as the target of procurement then fixed by Government was lesser
than what was subsequently revised. Hence the additional demand.

Mr, CHAIRMAN : The motion moved is that an ad-
ditional amount of Rs.1,05,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1959, for
the administration of the head —‘85-A—QCapital Outlay on the
State Scheme of Government Trading.”

(The motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted.)

Supplementary Demand No. 30
“Loans and Advances, etc.”’

Shri FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED (Minister, Finance):
On the recommendation of the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir
to move that an additional amount of Rs.500, be granted to the
Minister-in-charge to dcfrz_ly certain charges which will come in
the course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1959
for the administration of the head “‘I.oans and Advances, etc.” :

Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 3,28,11,300

I1.—Additional grant voted by the Assembly ... 15.00.000
during the year. =

Additional amount now required 500

I{I.—Sub-head under which the Supplementary
Demand will be accounted for—

Minor and sub-head G[;:)r;:::c?lg%i?l?l[y gé:?]‘:,:)etzg:lergary Additional amount
Assembly Assembly d;i.txfl; ARSI
—_—— __Ew Yo —_ Total
General Schscgtliile General SSIixth_“-General S;;;ﬁ o
5 @ ) @) c(scsiulc © Schedule ®
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

II.—Loans and Advances
by the State Govern-
ment—
B.- Loans to Local Fund
Private Parties, etc.—
(1) Advances to Cultiva- 12,25,000 «s 4,75,000 £ D e
tors. o
Loans to Autonomous .. o -
2 District and  Re- ae 100 100
gional Councils.
Development Schemes
(Second Five Year
Plan.)—
C—Loans to Local Funds,

etcs
(3) Loans to Major Indus- .. =5 x 100 = 100

tries.
4) Loans to State Elec- .. e 15.00.00
&) tricity Board. »00,000 .e 100 o 100

Total e Py 200 300 500




634 ADJOURNMENT [97H Maz.,

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. In order to give financial relief to the distressed border people
of Garo Hills and Mizo. District, the sum of Rs.1,50,000 and Rs.25,000
respectively were required to be issued as Agricultural loan to them. The
expenditure being unforeseen the entire amount of Rs.1,75,000 was met by
an advance from the Contingency Fund. Awnother sum of Rs.25,000 was,
therefore, sanctioned as Agricultural loans to tne needy cultivators of Mikir
Hills District in order to help them immediately. Fund for the purpose in
the current year’s budget being exhausted the expenditure  was met by an
advance from the Contingency Fund. A token provision of Rs.200 is
necessary to regularise these advances and the balance is being re-appropriat-
ed from the savings of other sub-head.

2. An amount of Rs. 60,000 was required for payment of aloan to the
Mizo District Council to enable it to make up the gap between itsin-
adequate resources and the expenditure necessary for the discharge of its
functions. The loan is interest-free and recoverable in five equal consecutive
annual instalments commencing from one year after the payment of the
loan. The cxpenditure being unforesecn, the sum has bccp _sanct:oned as an
advance from the Contingency Fund. A token provision of Rs.100 is,
therefore, moved for regularisation of the advance and the balance is being
met by re-appropriation from the savings of other sub-head. ,

3" A loan of Rs.50,000 was sanctioned to Messrs. Green view products
Nowgong for the improvement of their existing Canning and Fruit Prescrva-
tion Factory at Kuthori, Nowgong which was urgently rcgu{fed by the
Conczrn. No provision in the current year’s budget wasnase for this pur-
pose as the expenditure was not foreseen at the time ot framing the.b'-ldgﬁ
estimates., Hence, the amount was met by an advance from tht_; Contingency
Fund. Out of this amount a sum of Rs.49,900 was re-appropriated ﬁ:om the

savings and a token grant of Rs.100 only is proposed to regularise the
advance taken from the Contingency Fund. i

4. An amount of Rs.12,00,000 was advanced as an additional loan to
the Assam State Electricity Board for meeting certain immediate expendi-
ture by taking an advance from Contingency Fund. As the Board was
constituted on 1st June 1958, no provision could be made in the current
year’s budget. Hence, the token demand to _regulame t}}e advancczle and the
balance is being re-appropriated from the savings of other sub-head.

My. CHATRMAN : The motion moved is that an additional
amount of Rs.500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March 1959, for the administration of
the head—*“Loans and Advances, etc.”’

(The motion was put as a question before the House and
adopted.)

Adj ournment

The Assembly was th di ed till 10 aA.M. on Tuesday,
the 10th March, ¥953.S Sl
R. N. BARUA,

Shillong : Secretary, Legislative
The 13th August, 1960. Assembly, Assam,

o, A — ——,"*m»—m r— 4 qIWM“



.

R

t

i
f

1

e
oy
¥ Th et




SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [9ru Mar.

636

*SHIOM
wr ssaxBoxd JuUSIOIPS IINSUI
0} o8 sZump[imq 3I9NRsU0d 0}
Aresseoau  QwmI0Jaq 2I0PRIAYR
sey 3y ‘osodmd 20myo J0f
JUSIURAEOOTT  APmIPIIXs  of[e
oIe sIsnoy {ons I[gm Juax
Surded ur juads Surq Loumowx
Jo junowe JATIUEISQNS TIM
sfuipmq  sjeaud uwr pasnoy
5 03 9ie SVIo  [BUOIS
SIAIp oy e UORIAL] i 0dp
SEPOUIUIO)dE 3O 03 pIedar
ur 3[3] I9A9moT ST ANMOmIp
oy porrad uwe[y Iedx
9A1] puoodg ayp Surmp dn
WoNel SIWRYDS JO JIqunu
Surseorour o MM 4[qe
~IOPISUOCD DISBAIOUL 9ABY SuTpy
uonpeSiuy pue jonuoy) poorg
jo  sonmampe  aqr—(g 01 1)

SHITWIY

|
1
;

000°s

Rl

(8)

|
|

se

s

(L)

000°c

sy

(9)

Sm

000552

g

(s)

L

R

(g)

Sm

tl‘:..g‘

“feynes

E EetlnElaing
SANNOSXH

pue  Idsurdug
Smpuajuiradn §
Jo 230
‘a5euTerq

pue Jusm

=JUtdui S Pt
§30uapIsal ‘s1a)
-1enb gels lof
sBurpmg 103
osfe se ‘Surgy
uonESLI] puE
joxiuoy poofd
Zoj dousiopm
[Enme) o)
10} s3mppng
jo  uoponns
sUQD 10} puej

(z)

[10], Summosy -1mooy-uoN  [ej0], SUILNO2Y  ~LINDSY-UON
I J

65-8G6T
r an3Ipuadxa jo ajemun sy

3500 ITWI[N JO WIS

SHOM—V

— ([erIammon)

=UON) SYI0M '"T
‘N —g-5anuaAdy
Arupig  woxj
ouentd —oIm
pwdis  snma

000952 1o momistuboy [ -3y 18YIQ—'gl ‘[

()

oprmr
2q pnogs
uotsaord gorgm
Iapun peag-gng

2WaYdg Jo STYEN  PUE JOUI “Iofepy

ANVIWNEQIANVINAWTTIINS A9 68-8661 YOI LTOANG THI NI AIANTONI 8 OL JISOJO¥d TNTHOS MIN 10 ATNATHDS

(13 ¢.uu NHQZM.&.&«



637

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

1959]

*a0ueApE
ot syendor 03 A1eEs03u
puewaqg  Arejuowaid

ST

-dng oy puw punj 4£ousd
-unjuod WOIj IUAPE UE Aq P3
~uieiqo WISQ SEY junowe Iyl
ssfuraes paredonue ou Sutaq
a1y,  ('SPOM—V—STIOM
—' "I N—"d"81:» peeyq
oy opun 6S-gseI IeAA atp
Suunp  (p0“¥g Y JO 3502 © JE
SnuaAdy IS WOl 2A0qE
pouopuom  syiom o3 dn
ofel 03 POpPrIP sI 31 VWY
+NUAAdY QJEIg O} WOIp INo
punoj 2q Ppnogs Aduow et
palonnsut st juatmedeq 9
pue, pafig; siduppe e Ing
‘9auesissy ueo [ENUID
woly  junowe Sl 399
01 pory juwewnaeddq  SWT,
*000%F2'sy 0} semoo asodmd
oty J0j Jead [erUENY JUALND
o) Suunp JoauwaImbaI (230}
aq 1 -uonojdmod  Iopum
ore wonsmboe aJny o)
sSurpaooad 10 jwsmizedaQ
s M 9[qE[IEAE IR
s1e sSurppmq jo BWOWINNSUOD

J0] puv] 82§80 3Aoge A1) [[E UL 000°6

000z

000°s

oo

en

000z

000%s

000°6

0098

0007581

000°50°C

o

009°z8

000°ce ‘1

000°60°%

“(ous

Sumsteo o
o) seppg e
Suipymq 200y
[euoIsIATPNgG
PUT [EUOISIAIY
aSeuiex(] pue
Juswruequy
pouIqWod & jo

TONONIISTOD) *f

*(1uas
-a1d & 431035
ofdus) mEq
=nef 18 211D
28emeiq pue
JUSTNUBG U]
wessy UIaIsM
‘rsomiSuy
Surpwiuiadng
pue afeurel(]
pue juamuEq
~my  dnaored]
‘12am13u
2ATIN0IXT  10]
sSurping 29150
pauiqmod B Jo
uonONIISEOD) "¢

‘ney
snen e U
=yreds(y SYI0M
onqng  “Butm
uonEdi] pue
jonuoy Pood
10 dOYS{IOM
BRUD o}
Joj sBurp[mq jo

TononIIsuo) ‘g

‘0g

‘o

—Pp210A [2RTD




[91H MAR,,

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

638

000°F¥

..

*90UBADE 213 ISLIB]
-n3a1 03 AJessP0ou sI pUBmA(]
Areyoowe[ddng oy3 pue puny
AousSunyuod  woly 2dUEApE
ue Aq pourejqo uwq ey
umowe oyy, Aol oy}
jo 9pdoad paape igdnesp
9] 0} JPTPI  9Wo piopge
01 wonmzaxo 103 dn wayey
pue PRigmuiIoy  sI QWAYDs
SIf} OB pue ‘SLAIE  STU3 O
saNMRe)  wonedun Sorproad
J0)  puEmep JBa1S e uadq
Peq 210y} 30MISIp SuoSmopn
ul gedae ey pue 1elopg
Jo  wonipuod ySneip 2I9a3s
Je  MmoA w ng  65-8561
30} 308png Ay ur papnpur
39 30U pnod SIY3 05 pu ‘uefg
Puoddg  ropun  saunmerSoid
o1 jo Lue ur JwWarDs sryy 10§
uoistaold  om  SEM d1g1—(9)

0000z e 00007 01L'sE

000°e i 000°¢ 000°0¢

sy ‘5 sy sy
6) (8) (L) (9) (c)

Sunx

o, Supunooy -Inger-mo)  [EI0L
|8 Il

(7]

01L°G6

00008

|

()

Soux

Sumaoy  ~moor-moN
e

mu_h.ﬂﬂnu.m Y
659561 ur amyrpuadxo jo ajemnsg

1500 JjEWHM JO WIULSH

ImoL

*sosodind oy
pur wonesdI Ioj
seaIe Suraiof
-pe  pue refopy
01 ajem Sutdid
-dns a0} eunm
e[ AU wWosj
[PUUETD) A
T Suneaeoxy ‘g

*noTs
R
pUe UIWyUEq
-my resesqig
‘raufoyg 9
snooxy 101 Sur
*Ping 32140 Jo

Tononysuo)) ‘G

(z)

"PRICA—TERUID
—SHIOM—"Y
*(rerorammopy

=TON]) SYI0M

@ T N—g—onu

=43y Areurpip
woy someuny
—armpuadse anw

-AAR] BRO—BL T

()

apem
°q pmoys

norstaosd yargm
JpUN pEsy-gng

omagag JO SIMEN  PUE UM ‘ofe W




SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 639

1959]

+103 1y3nos st
syHel 6°5 Joj pUBWIp A1ejuom
-ojddns yorgm Isutese ‘(syye
¢p'sy Jo @TEWII Yt 1suredv)
suye] [1'SY JO 3800 Aewrxo.d
-de Ue 3B A[PIBIpPUIIl PISEYD
-ind 2q 03 24B YOIYM ‘958D [BID
-ads © se BIPUT JO JUIITISIA0N)
y8noIg: poduerie Uaaq Jaey A1
-JUIPOBWI JOYI0 pUE SIA[OY JO
sou ()7 194 uonosar jrodum
o) anp d[qe[ieAe AJIPESI j0U
ore 98041 UInowyiy CHYIOM
Japlog 20] os[e pue owweid
-0ad juswdopasp ALawdy jo
uonejudwa[dut Joj ATessadsu
Aprerpouray 23 Anulyoem
1010 Pue SI0ZOp[[ng MM sIo
-jpvi] ‘sIo[|0Y PEOY dwog (g)

+10J JYSnos &1 spuet
-op Arejuawa[ddns gorym Io0j
Azessooou st SUIE] 'Sy JO Wng
|EUOTIIPPE 90UDE] IEdA JUL
=N o} Suumnp AN[IGEL] 240qE
oyt asureSe ‘A[uo sgEe] §SY
10 woistaoxd ® 8 2193 Ing
‘fIessodau aq [ (APIBwix
-oxdde) syye| (1'sY jO JUnOwWE
ue (QoTsIACIJ UE[J 9U} JO SUYE]
L¢'Sy JO TUONEIO[E T[EUIELIO
oy 3jsureSe se) Cup[d JBIX
9AL] Ppug Ipun  ARUIEN
PpuUE juBjJ PuUe S[0O0[, 10] SUE]
0g'SY JO =iewmsd Iy} jsurede
sniqer 9@ dn Jeap of, (2)

000°00°st

000°00°ST  000°00°¢S ™ ooo'oo'ss T mOg
00000°6 000°00%  000°00°€3 ooe‘o0‘sz " ‘o
*S{I0M ue|
JO UONMMIXA 10§
Amautgoepy | pOe
jue[J PUE S[OOT,
000000 % 000°00°9  000°00°E 5% 000°00°c Jo  @eseqoIng [

i o@

"¢ [PIITR0)—qUR ]

pue s[e0r—9—1

(mejg Tuax 2ALY

puo3eg) oumYg

1uamdofas

(] ITIS—EIoOM
IAID—086s, ‘c



W

[9TH MAR,,

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS IFOR GRANTS

640

U R (pofimyny— e
.mmzrﬁa&.aﬂ?ﬁv .ﬁﬁuéﬁce rguérwuonwmh&aaw

z oLt ‘8g/vzaD(II)gd  ‘oN “cwol 0L1°% PUE SUIMuSsy— H—onusAsy pueT—-L;, gy
x £ sealy (v
.. ,8G61 JoqUId™( W9 pA3Ep IeJ) SMNPOYIS IXIS—SIIEISD JUSWUIIALE)
I 001 85/68TUT(I)DA "ON  ‘ommpy 000°c Jo  ImImRSEUEN—'D—onuAYY PUET— L, 6§
~(pasi
" 3 *6S61 Arenaqa; qIT] poIEp —suonesuadwop uuﬁOrlwncw_mﬁ%u&ﬂMww
z 0c 66/og'yT(I)Dd  foN  omopy 0¢ Pue Imwudissy—H—onuaey puer—, LG
«' (padimyn)
] 'y —SAWBUNTO) —p—XE}-0WO0oUT JO TONDI]
L 8567 ISNENY 197 pajep -[0D—oWCdn; [EMIMOLSY TO SoXE] —XE],
1 LL6's T1/8S/L31'XIa  "oN  -omapy LL6'] Uolei0d10r) UEY) 19730 JWOIUE U0 SIXET—F,, GF
5y 2
- (1) (9) (e) (%) (e) (@) (@
o Ero <
=t R B
oo =0
888  §ER ]
mmml..mn. mo pemonaues ; g8
SYIRIIY Bé mA 8 3 m UOHOUEE jO djEp PPE'CN  OutApk ;o jnnomy *019 ‘prey-qng pue Joutpy ‘rofepy =
i e
» m...ﬂ Y % 5
nm, L] = o =1
. » s & E
288 L :

Ajquzessy oq3 q jooroy: woneswoynt juenbesqns pue somy puny AousSupuoy
WESSY 9Y3 JO 6 O[MY JOPUR ge-geg] Sunmp puny AouoSupuo) YR WIOXJ paguwas S9oULADE Y1 SUTMOYS WWaTAREg

>, XIAONIddV

le!l L‘\lrrri.l!‘l'i\»w o A f ll\”rll\\‘lu‘ T TN



641

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

1959]

1wy

00z'8¢

60007

000%3

000°G4

185°LY

00L

*9G6T Areniqa g pug paiep
*6e/96c("A@)(1)"DaON  owapy

*6G61T
Areraqoy mor pap “(Aq)
‘66/czE(ITI)'DI "ON  roumay

5861
Areniqay w0l pavep ‘(4Q)
‘65926 (II1)DL  "ON "owdpy

*8G6T T9qUIada(] WILL Palep
‘6G-85/274(11)"DHA "ON "omI

*§C6T I9QUIAON YIGE paiep
‘8g/oL9(I)DEL ‘ON oW

*8C6T 1290300 TI6T PRIEP
‘ge/s1 A T(I)DI "ON  omep

00z a8

00003

00072

000°ZL

182°L%

*d'u 29.686°6€

7 'SOI0U BUNU0D J0LAU0N) S0 itMmadk I
JO SSUYDINJ[saXEy, PUE Sley—sonusdun
~U0D PEINOD-UON—SIWIUNUO—"y, pue
03U ], [EIIPITA [AUSTIGSTI[GRISTT JO 20UBM
=offe Sul[[eAeIL 51300 Jo aouemore Surfaa
-2l —BIBIOUO] PUE $OUEMO[[— g—IeLre
~12103g JIME[SIZI] IBIG— g d—omie[sidey
9323 S UORENSUIMIPY  [eRua)—'Ggy; G

s op oq 95

' (PR10A) —[EImaD
—SJIOM—"y—([el0IoWwod-uoN)  SYIOM
‘TAN—'g—onuaady  LIeuipiQ  woif
paoueuy amipuadyd 9NUIAIY ISYIO—BI, SC

< (317 [equL
~OON)—TE[] 1835 9Al] PUONIG—OTIIYIG
JusWdo[aAd(] 93LI—AWSYDS [BIIIIEUI MBI
jo  Asamg—(3)—IIIA—9'g—8I82104~0L;s OF

o BLIRICUOH] PUE §30UBMO[[y—1UsTI
-“Hqmsg—(7)  *D—SnoauR[PAIN—'TITA
—SSWpME put  UOHEOUNWIOD—IA
—'19  ‘910J5 FO0ISAArT—'A—SJI0A\ PUE
fomeAlosuop)—(r) ‘g—[eiousn)—81sI04 —"(Ts SE

(«cP219A)
—sgonesaadmod mQ—suonesmdmod
PUZ SImOSESY—[—INmwAY  PuTT—L, FE



(]

TITI.II S . e iy R £l e fanath o A .HI.IJ

Sy (V 33eg)
smpatog PXIS—EIPMRA JO TR
-INJ—$3RURSURU0d  10BIU0I-UON—
L *ggp] aquardag UI03 sopuaguueD—adiog  Iomsid— (?)
6 019°6L‘T  PatEp ‘gg/cT (II) HON “OUWRN 0[0°64°T  90I0f SARNOAXY OMSIF—g§—0I[0d—'68»; B

[97r Mag,

o (pefimyD) sapuRSTnuOD
—*f pug 2IIBIOUOH PUE J0TEMO[IY —

W
mm : "6G61 Arenuel Q07 g—Imamysqeisy o Aed—'g—1n0D
< o 00c‘9L porep “p0gf L¢/5T1(T)aa oN ;'O 00s‘9L gSIH—y—oousn[ Jo TONEISIUIWPY—'L; 6F
=4
M % «'SI90HQ 0 Mwﬁ.mso% Sarppea
-BI]—BLIEIOUOH PUE SI0UEMO[[Y—
5] ¢ ) *gC6T wquadag yigy paiep sIpoUBIqELULY [e85T—'(¢) =510
= L 005"y ‘ge/1L61 (DG O/ "ON OO 008% meT—g—oonsnf 10 UONENSTIWPY—'LT,, &F
4]
A .. "Tauoneqod §301A19G JANELSIUTIDY
m g ) *3CH1 T9QUUISVA( TIG] PaIep UBIpU] 2y} 0} SITUBMO[[y—STMOIUE]
S 9 a.\.mm I g¢/9g9L *Oln (1) "DA'ON owopy 0.8 ~[POSIN—'gH—UOUELSIUIWPY [83202D—'ST,, 65
el iy
=]
o]
oo
m ) (9) ) (%) (s (@) (1
=
“
5 =
go =g B b
2 o 8 %0 RS ‘ 2
35| BEpB A 85 ag
= TEER e B2 pauonoues ; oe
N syIeway m @ mm m m 8 UOTOULS JO 9jEP PUE 'O\  9IUBADE JO JUNOWY +010 ‘pEaY-qng pue Touly zofepy W
U a m“ o -
Z BEES gt 5
5 Bowm LR =3
ERES 3% :

642

. (@) XIaNTddV



643

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

1959]

91

91

6

*8861 19qUIA YIGL PA1EP ‘65
000°% -gs/evL (II)'DAL 'ON ‘Owapy

*6861 Alenigad My parep ‘6§

000°T =96;1L8 {II) "DTI "ON oway

6661 A18n1G3] Iy parep
0059 “66-nG/gL8(I1) DAL "ON 0w

‘8861 1390100 Pig P3Iep
000°07 ‘ge/ur’d'D (I1)'dd ON ORI

'ge61 13q010Q Wiy Paiep
|£41 ‘ge/Lgeo/1od/(1)'Dd "oN "ouni

“6C6] ATENIGa PIg PAIEP ‘6C
000°%T [509/t0d/(1}'D" L | 'ON "ouRI

*GCH 1 TAqUIA(T YIGT PAIEP
000‘se ‘gofzz "D (I1) 9€9°ON oW

000°L

000°T

007°1

030°0%

141

000°¥1

00068

e Sj10M 1G=0p oa Qs

*52IpURSUNIOY) PUE BLRICUOY
pue  SIVUEMO[[y—OP o1 o

‘., SPUIBUTIUOD)
pue “0j¢  “5P0UBMO[[y—IUSWILSi|(TIa JO
Leg—uonsasg— (¢l—uonesmuesiQ |elus
-01g—"y~ UB[] Iv3x DAL PUZ—SALISIPUT
Jofepy—1I—saddng pue SILSOPUI—IEhs5 (-

.

. S81qno} s19paog
M Tonaunodful mypuRdNE —-SouIEUL
~uop— d'g'g—'(P)—a I "D"D—>2Md—68»

«(pafavyn) ssruadunuory
JDBHU0d-UON] 311 ()—SsNIuSurIue)—3ad1[0g
pusig— (?)—"3 ‘T ‘q—8=PMN0d 6 If

* e IoUaN—3[qroIl I2pIog YIIM
uonosuuos  ul admyipuadig—sapusfuguop
— IS — " (P)—a TD— DM —" & LF



[91H Mar.,

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

644

(&)

SYIetuay

61

61

[4

20UBAPE 2}

jruieSe
-X2 Sursiy

2an3rpuad

omine 3sif

Axeyuourapd
VU150

I

a

PuUBWS

-dng o3

‘6561 A1enuef’ mpe paep

005‘ ‘86/ce°dD (1Madg ‘oN ‘oo 0059

"8S61 38ndny gigy pajep

S66°08 ‘Bs/p1'dD  (I1)'gd ON -owopy $66°05

9661 Atenuef yig pajep

000°00°t  ‘gs/ez’dD (11)'ag ‘on ‘omapy 000°00'e

"6S6T ‘Areniqog 15[z parep ‘g0

000000 *LA@)/1Z1(111)'D4d 'ON -owoly 000°00‘9

op. oa 0c

«« SEATY (V7 318q) apagog mxig—pnoy
SONMEID—(q)—pIpy  swmwe —y—ye, 5z

SeRly (v aeg)
MNP qXIg—joray  aaprog  yum on
“9RUUOY Ul dmyipuadxF—sfIop IRy (e)
—PIRY Sunueg— y—prpy mmeg—pg,, op

«c (5821 3payag xig) Jorey aopiog
UORO3UU0Y ut anjipuadxyy ‘uonnqunuod ‘pre
-U-SIUBID—T01edssy] pue §judutIadxy [ean)
oy T [PUON— [—aInImouBy—qp,, §9

“«(Padinyn) rerusn—sanouad

1 ‘8961 13000 qI67 pajep ~UHu0n)— p—aa1ndaxg —(r) ~vononusuo, §
LT ‘(8¢)/oLL/1I1 ‘Dd ON Counpy LT Uo s8Iy —g—0ieIg—SIo M [FAID—"08:, €F
Rt q

(9) (% (0 @ i

1 =2
g m pouonoues ‘10 B
,m z UOIOUYS JO So3ep DuE ON  90UEAPE JO junOUIy *012 ‘peay-qng pue IOt “Tofepy W

2 i
P 5
35 i
] 1]



SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

1959]

"8561 Joqundag my parep )
s 00008 ‘gelv-evil (11)gd 'oN ‘owd]y 000°08

‘6961 Aieniqag qig] pajep g
1z 000°01°T 65/96 ©/n (I)'Dd "oN ‘owapy  000°01°1

6861 A1eniqag yig payep
12 000°cH ‘66/ess (1)'DA o/N "ON owapy  000°sH

/ y "8E61 Taqwaidag 116z
1z 000° PaEp  ‘ge/o1 (IT)gaoN "owspy 000°c

y .. 6861 Arenuqag o patep
¥ 00008 65-86/6T6  (IDDIION "oway  (000%08

"¢ BI3UDE)
—SJ[qNOX}  IOPIOY UM UONDIUUOD
ur  unypuadxy 9318y snodue(p)
-ST—S98IeD [A3saMOJUN  PUB  snoou
~e[[ostN— [—010 ‘ssodmd  ajqeireg

10§ SUOTIRUO(J—"T[—SNOAUE[POST—' 18y, (9

STy (v Eq) 9p
-342g yrxig—aonpord zapiog Supsyiew
3500 jiodsueil 107 Aplsqng wWonngrn
-U03  SH0JUR[[3DSIA—(7)—uonnqgriuory
—'D—"017 ‘IUOsLI] 2B} JO JUNODE

uo 2InipuadX— [—SNodUB[PISI—' /G5, 99

«$821Y (Y 11EJ) 2[NPaRIg qIXIg
—a[doag [equiy o 0] sqIOM ArejaM
Sulop  swonmpsu]  JUAWNIAAOD-UOT
01 uonnqrnuop—uolnqInuod  snosu
=[RS —(g)—'g-D—(5Lg "31Y) sowatog
Jumdopad(—uel] 18DX 9AL] pUOIIG
—'J2 f‘s1ouosug wIS  JO  junosde

uo 2INIPuad X —[—SN02TL[20I A —"1G,, FC

* seary
(v 3ed) 2mpayog maxige-pung umoy,
SuogeH 0} SsuEIH—suONUqLIUO) sno
=aue[29sN—(g)—uonnquuuony—p —01a
‘SNU2I0P pu® SI2UOSLIY 9\ JO 1uUn02OE

o 2umiIpuddxy —[—SN03UR[PSN—"LSy 0F

PIRY
JOpIOH UMM uOndsuu0d ul Iamipuadxry
—SIOM  EUSuQ—(2) —S[Hop —T—

seNe120g danendo-on—]—uonenhdo-00—gy Lo




3
=
=
fos}
=)
=
—_—

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS IFOR GRANTS

616

‘P
-lwry ‘s Jedng oanesado-op u%ﬁ‘_o
JUSTIUIDACK) Aq 83TBYS JO IsEURINI —*g-"(]
i ~-TUB[J JBax IAL] PuU0dIg—(oanurado
*0661 1°oquFIa( PIg PAEp -09) jo yuawrdopaag—(J1)—iuadoaag
it 000003 65-85/S69 (ID)DTL *ON "W  (00°00°G [Elsnpu w0 depnQ  [eideD—yglL,, 9¢

'6S61 A1enaga] g

parep  ‘gsf9z’q O (II) d4'oN *. sosodand £0

TOWRN pue ‘gegi 10100 Ui6 [$10U37) 0] SPIEOY [0 01 SJUBIY pue

€z 661°cLf9 Pa1ep  ‘2[gg/g8'Sd "ON oUW 65T°GL9 == Suonnqlnuo) —J[—SMOCL[[E38IN—"1G,s E
t * Seary

(v ueg) onpaypg  pxIg—i[oun0)
JOIISI]] 9y} 0}  DIT-u-sjuBIf)—Suon
-NqIIU0d  SNOWE[RISN—(]I]) —suonng

: "826T 13010} YIFg Paiep SIMuo)—H{—219 ‘sasodind  aiqeitIRyD
(4 900°08 '98-26¢1 (DEE'Q/I1 "'ON ‘owd[y 00005 205 SUOLEUO(—']|—SnOAURIROSIN—" 1S, 1§
. Seary

(V Heg)  ompagpg  mxig—s[ounon
: WIS A1 01 PIE-U=uRIn—suon
~Nq LU0 —Snoaue[RISIA — (111)—Ssuo'

: '9861 quadag yigy pajep -nquiyuon) — [F—'o1 ‘sasodind [qEitiey)
44 00008 ‘88/08ET (1)g4°O/N "oN oW  000°0S 10j SUORBUO(]—[—SN0UR[PISIN—"LCsy 97
¥ 2 -nﬁmﬁU-g.- ﬁ{ uh.ﬂﬁﬂv
dmpafdg  INIG—SNOSUCISIN—TIT
"6561 Aienigay gl parep —uonnquIuo)— [—212 ‘sasodind 2qe3
44 000°s¢ 6¢/60z  (1)Gg *O/n ON *owd  0o0es ~11e0 0] suoleuo(—"[[—SNodue|[IsIy—"LE  §9
(L) (9) () () Whi® (@ (1%
2duBApE A . :
jsureSe aanyp : 1
-uadxp Sumstoyine  uorsiaoid ~St8ay
SYIEWOYY 3s81] pugnr £aey 1 pauony - ' S U
-a(q Areyudwayd .noSuEmzmm -OULs 0ULAPE JO ‘010 ‘peay. 'ON
~dng 0} 20UdIRRY jo JUNOWY UOLOUES JO 33EP pue *an Junowy -qng puv 1001 ‘e [e1eg

‘PIouo—g XIANAddV




647

‘BE6T 22quIada(] IFT parep
0¢ 001 '88/9061 (D)Ad:O/n’oN rowapy

"6561 A1enuef qig parep
‘68+8G/064  (II)D1 “ON ‘otuapy

_u:.m mmg ._vﬂonuo 0382 ﬂo._uv
0g 001 66-86/v8s  (II)DEI "ON ‘ouwsapy

. 'B$6T Isn3ny yig pajep
0¢ 001 ‘65-88/¢1 (11)ag "oN “cwapy

'8S61 19quasa(y PIgE pAIvp
0§ 001 ‘9¢/0z *10  (11)gd "oN rowapy

*Qe6l 19quIadA(] PILE pajep
Ve 001 ‘88/17.74D  (I1)dd ‘ON ‘owdy

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

{ "8S6T 19quIada(y .1 p3rep
‘6G-8¢/15L  (II) @A "ON oWy

| 1T 000°s2

*666] Atenuef yig pajep
‘65-85/96L  (IT)DHI "ON "OWa

1959]

00009

000°00°21

00008

000°sL'1

000°g

000°CE

000%0F

*09-8— £6—Cet—09/08z (V1! voy

" STy (v
Meg) IMPIYIG QXIG—S[ONN0) [eusifay
pu®e SJ0M3SI(T mﬂchﬁSnA.‘ 0] SUB0 —"012
.mu:umm ABALLY .m_un:..H B0 0} suvoy
—'d—ImOWUIA0L) MBIG A1) Aq s20UBADY,

PUE SUBOT—][—'D13 ‘SIUBAPY PUE SuE0’,, gp

*.«PIEO( A1101102 ] JeIg 0} WEOT—'042
‘sonpred 9)eAL] pUE SpUNL] [€201] O3 SUBOT
—'D—Ue[q Jeax 2AL] PpuoIIG—SIUWINYD]

<9
pue

wawdooad([ -39 ‘sadueApy pue ueog,, [9

*Sarnsnpuy Jolepy 03 sUBOT—'032
‘sonted o)eauy ‘spung [€207 01 sueoT
—")=UZ[] 1edx DAL] PUYIIG—SIIHYIY

juowido.A3(J]—'013 ‘sadueApy pue sueoq,, L]

" SeAlY (Y 118d) 9[NPaYIg qIxIg
—J9I[p1 I¥pIof YiIm uoljdPuuod u[ unj}
-:ununkﬁlmnouma:zo 0] S30UBAPY --'012
‘santed 9jeATI] ‘spunj (B0 0y Suro]
—*—IUIWLIIA0L) IS Y3 4] SDUBAPY

pUE SUBOT—][—'9)3 ‘520UBAPY pUE SUEOT,, ¥§

"« Sealy (v 11ed) [npaudg
IXIg—SS2ISIp  Jo  SaseD Ul SAOUBAPY
—sSI0JBAN[MY) 0} QJuBAPY—'D10  ‘Baf}
-1ed ajeal1g ‘spung [e00TT 03 SUBCT—'Q
—)USTILIAACK) 3)B)G 31} Aq SI0UBAPE DPUE

SUBOT—'J[—12 ‘sadueApy pue sug0Y,, &£F

24 onip ond—,, 1¥

"o PRI
JUSMISY) Wessy “S[JN Ul WESY Jo jusm
~u12A05) AQ saleys Jo Iserdand—'g —UuE[q]
JEAY OAL] PUOIIG—SUIIDUOI  [EDI

-0y JIaq30 U0 justmsaAnf —(I) onid—, 9F

———— -

e



